AV REECE
Bettos Odeas, SBecter MWade_

|LOJA DE PEGAS

SERIES S-38AP

LOCKSTITCH POCKET
WELTING MACHINE

PARTS & SERVICE MANUAL

LOJA DE PECAS|

PART NUMBER 97.0038.0.003




|

R LR R R R e G S R R e . e A ol

e e e e e e e e e e s s S e e g . v Al

AMNFREECE

“ Series J8AP

Lockstitch Pocket Welting Machines

P/N 97.0038.0.003




AYE REECE
 Bester Detras, Lettor Pade

LIMITED WARRANTY ON NEW AND RECONDITIONED EQUIPMENT

What is covered:
90 day limited warranty on service labor due to defects in workmanship or materials.

1 year on major component parts due fo defects in materiais. Any new or reconditioned part which
a customer feels is defective, must be returned freight prepaid to AMF Reece, inc. for inspection.
If, upon inspection the part is determined to be defective, AMF Reece, inc. will replace it at no
charge to the customer.

Warranty period shall begin on completed instaliation date.

What is not covered:
Consumable parts which would be considered normally replaceable in day to day operations.

Normal adjustment and routine maintenance will not be covered. This is the sole responsibility of
the customer.

Cleaning and lubrication of equipment.

Parts found to be altered, broken or damaged due to neglect or improper installation or application.

Shipping or delivery charges.

Customers may choose to install a machine without the assistance of an AMF Reece, Inc. technician
(either an AMF Reece, Inc. employee, or certified contractor). Should this occur and should the
customer then require service during the warranty period, only the defective part wili be covered
by the warranty. Any charges associated with the use of an AMF Reece, Inc. technician to replace
the defective part will be the customer's responsibility.

WHAT TO DO IF THERE IS A QUESTION REGARDING WARRANTY

I a machine is purchased through an authorized AMF Reece, Inc. distributor, warranty questions
should first be directed to that distributor. However, the satisfaction and goodwiil of our customers
are of primary concern to AMF Reece, Inc. In the event that a warranty matter is not handled to
your satisfaction, please contact the Director of Installation and Service as noted below.

AMF REECE, INC.

8080 AMF Drive
Mechanicsville, Virginia 23111
Service: 800-367-7332

Parts: 800-237-3323

i

Y

)

Ih

i

i

i




CONTENTS

Page
1.DBS£I’ID‘tiOﬂ"""" ..................... 1
o pdicition ot Nedel Plate < » & v & sen st b 88 o 0 1
2 Ganers” Specifrcakionsc s 40 sosisoeohaenh s d SCgE TS R R ht
4' e ElEE e e e e e 46 Smamgee Rn Rl RSl am e S S SR Sn A R 3

4-1 Unpacking - + = = * * * ° T o s I A ]
e e e e G s SRS R s s SR by 3
5 Remobing ShIDpIsE Lotk s = = F G s e punitia s s Sisin T 2 3
4= Tonractien o Foyer BEfdE 7 = ¢ Fieis Mn sos s e sy He s @ 3
#=5 Connettioh of Air Systeme = »~ » & Tl @« oF T a0 3 = 4o 3
4_6 Ubr| e R R e i R =R SR e A s rinoies A S 3
4=T Sewing Wachine Rotebian =5 = S e et = mifie s o 5t 2 i
5. Designation and function of Control Panel and Contreol Bogrd & = = = = 5
bl ChaAro - Danel 6 Ser s aRAl ot 2 B e es s S Tk el e 2 B
=8 ey el PEab e = i SO TSI SRR S e ae e aE et s g
5-3 Lower Switch Panel Board- - - = = -+ T R SR P I SR 10
5=4 Control Board Switchilaside Power Box) ¢ + = < o = « = o o 0 13
Gt ERODBERIESERRE Tiowit Tl o e ninle By ol S S o £ S0P IO T 15
5-6 intermediate Board(Connector No. and LED NG, 25 s a yiie e S 18
5-7 Control Board(LED No, ) » = = = ¢ = = I R R e 17
6. Prover cherabign ot miching s soa o sia sl ¢ i 2 B B A o 13
§<1- Setting Needigs = = » i = * = SRS N S o DR i R 13
§=2 Threading Hoggdlese— v sz s pie oo 8 8 L 80 SENE NSRS 19
F=3" Removiag BERbgo e s soeasas s om0 Ue Snmo EORCh, SR BorR et s 19
6-4 Loading Bobbins and threading Bebbias « - = =0 0 v 0o 2 o0t 20
6-5 Holding needle thread and bobbin thread - = « = = = » = * = = =~ 20
6= - Windirng Bobbig Taraenr -+ = &+ o imimer e s laapies 20 308 R R 200 20
87 ' Sewing: perEORmERGET o & A % w soeslaiers, piaalae el sy e Lo 08 21
b= Fook Befal iSwitsh ¢ »is w v = etmmid RoRnE e AL BIREE e 2l
£ Work ULocabing Lampss = 2 3 #1800 = @ ve o a s an sopaes =oa o BiRe s 23
6=10 Preumatic Valve lay out(Viewed from left side of machine) - - - - 13
§-11 Designation and function of Metal Sensing Switch - = =« = = 0 = = 24
BLTY Naedlc Thiegs Henikar ' i 5 7 & e & o aied a0 mijases 8 me 8 R LS LR 25
£=17 Bobbin Theesd Womnider = 4 2 ¢ & & ¢ yieoaisos s &l mptsrs) ve 25




7. Motice before actuag) sewing = =« = = = = = « « < & & 3+ v e v o4 24
SR ISTENEL =R R S R e AR e e Tl 26
§-1 Adjusiment ef timing between Rotary Hock and Thread Take-up + « 28
8-2 Adjustment of timing between Needle and Rotary Hook = - - = « - - 26
8-3 Application of Gauge(For Needle and Rotary Hogk) = + « + + = == & 28
8-4 Exchange of Center Knife and Adjustment of Engaging Pressure - - 29
§=5 Exchange of Tab Knife for Slant Sewing+ = = = « = + « « < = o o . 29
8- Adjusting Teb Knife for Siant Sewipg - + = = = = = = = = = = = =« . 34
8-7 Exchange of Tab Finger for Parallel Sewing« » » « = ¢ + « « o+ o . 30
8-8 Adjustment of Tab Knife = = = = « =« « o « o v o o v v o v 0 v 31
8-3 Replacement of Needle Thread Trimming Knife + » ¢ =+ ¢+ + = o+ o 31
8-182 Replacement of Bobbin Thread Trimming Frxed Knife = « = = = = « =« 37
8-11 Replacement of Bebbin Thread Trimming Movable Knife + - = < « « « 32
8=12 Adjustment of Carriage = = = = « = ¢ = ¢ o o v e e e e L 33
8=13 Adjustment of Patch Guide - » = # » = = » = 4 5 v s 0 2 = 5 &« - 35
§—14 Adjustment of Needle Thread Mount Block « « + v ¢+ & ¢+ o o o 38
8=15 Adjustment of Jumping Guide =« = + = = « « « & KR e s el 36
8-16 Capversion between Singie. Double and Both Welting: « =+ « + « 3
8=17 Adjustment at the exchange of Patch Guide « + ¢+ &= « « = = &+ = . . 39
§-18 Adjustment at the exchange Needle Bite Size + = = = = = = + = = . 39
§-183 Adjusting heedle Bar Stopping Meechanism = « & » =« ¢ o« o « . 40
O Sewifg « = = = = = = = = = = = .+ w4 e e e e b e e o 4]
$=1 Adsustment of Sewisgs ¢ e S wi s mEsagE mEAl awaiE sy 41
8=7 Posiioniig al-Flap-haliges v ¢ eim r e & e e B el 42
8-3 Adjustment of Tab Knife positione =+ = ¢« v 0 0 o v 0 v o0 v v v o 43
8-4 Adjustment of Optical Sensor s o = s« & = =% % « + + & oo o 44

1 O, Listing of sewing troubles and their correctran - « = « = « - = ==y
1 7. Connection of Devices to Air Supply s = ¢ = ¢+ v ¢ e 0 v v v 0 v v & 45
11=1 Trouser Stacxer(SADT) = =« = « = = = « = = =+ o o v 0 e s e 46
11—2 Work Remover(_SAlz) ........................ 46
13=3 shir Ejector(SARTY = » @ «i @ owe eiie e s e v RlhD ey eiel el G s 46




1

Series 38AP---for the cycle sewing, attaching flaps and welting for siant pocket

2.

Description

indicatian of Model Plate
{example) S3B8AP-C10-1
= | ==

75
| |
D@ @ @6 € ©

(D) Symbol of Series
(@ Class No.
(@) Classification of function

@ Kind of Rack Leg
A: Adjustable Foot
C: Caster

@ Needle Bite Size
106: 1hmm
12: 1limm
140 limm

® Size of Patch Guide(L)
175: 17, bmm
220: 22, (mm ==

(@ Kind of Welting
§: Single welting
D: Double welting
T: Single and double welting

® Indication of Operating Voltage
22: 220V
38: 180V

(@ Phase, Freguency and Motor
J: 3 phase, 60 Hz positioner motor
C: 3 phase, 50 Hz positioner motor

@ Language of Panel Indication
1: English
4: Japanese

@D Indication of Special Device
(example)
(1! Sandwich—type Slide Plate

(@ Indication of Stacker
SA03: Air Ejector
SA09: Trouser Panel Stacker
SA12: Work Remover

R N CGR OO ORI e O IO T T O SR G | RO VO S SRR - S T N SRR ORGP (R S O SRR SRR TR TSR T ﬂlaﬁi B VTS



Yodel
Application

Welting

Length of
welting

Memory of size

Bite Size
SEeWIng type

Attaching flap @

Tab Knife

Dimensions

Weight
Sewing Head
Stiteh type
Sewing speed

Needle to be
usad
Material te
sewn
Feed

Control system °
Power Supply

Ait supply

3. Gaperal Specifications

Series JBAP

: To welt the fabric for hip pocket, side pocket and welt pocket of

a vest by parallel and slanmt sewing, -
Single or double weit pocket with a ilap or no flap by parallel
or slant sewing.

Standard: 40~ 180mmiparallel), 50~!80(mm(slant)
Option: 220mm max, 20mm min.

: 4 types Cyele sewing 15 possible,
: Standard: 10,12mm Option: 14, 16, 18, 20mm

Sewing type can be thanged by Rotary Switch(FLAP) or Controi

Panel.

(1) To welt with no flap by parallel sewing continuously.

@ To alternate between welting with no flap and with the right
one by parallel sewing,

(3@ To welt with right or left flap by paraliel sewing
continuously.

@ To alternate between welting with right and left flap by
parailel sewing.

@ To welt with no {lap by slant sewing continuousiy.

(& To welt with the Fight or left flap by slamt sewing

continupusiy,
) To alternate between welting with the right and left fleap by
slant sewing.

(8 To alternate between welting with nmo flap by left slant sewing
and with no flap by rigat slant sewing.

@ To perform the cycle sewing with the fixed length flap and the
triangled flap by parallel sewing.

Machine hezins to aoperate after Optical Sensor detects the flap

at the sewing start and stops at the sewing finish automatically,

: Self-adjusting according to the sewing length. (Adjust the angle

of Tab Knife. In the alternate slant sewing, Tab Knife do not
operate automatically,)

¢ Widths 7hcominot with Stacker) Length: 14, 5¢cm

Height: 182cm(including Thread Stand)
350kg(including Sewing Heag and Stacker)

: LT2-B833(2-needle lockstitch machine with Center Knife)

150(301-301)
Parallel szewing: 2,000s.p.m.
Slant sewing(difference): 1, 000s.p.m.

: Schmetvz MT X130~ 7100

light~medium=heavy

: Numeral Contral type with 1/0 checking function using stepping

motor
by micro—computer, contactless type

: Standard: 3 phase. 200V, 50/60 Hz Power consumption: 700¥
: Operating pressure: 0, 5MPa(bkgf/cd}  Air consumption: 12 € /min,

% Manual Switeh is standard; and Knee Switch is optional,




4,

installation
4-1 Unpacking

After unpacking carefully, check the gamage on each parts of machine.

4~2 Installation
Adjust the height and level with 4 Casters.

4-3 PRemoving Shipping Lock

Carriage 1s fixed by Shipping Locks(A) not to move
in transport. Looser Screws{(B), and remove
Shipping Locks(A).

i~4 Connection of Power Cords

Conneet red, black and white cords 12 the power supply system of the ractory
(AC 200V). Green cord is an earth iine, Connect the line correctly.
Note: A machine may malfunction becauze of an electric noise, il you do not

connect 1t correctly,

§-5 Copnection of Air System

Connect Air Supply Horse with Coupler. Fix Horse
Band without fail. 3Set the air pressure to 0, 5MPa
(Skgf/ed) as illustrated right.

Ait supply pressure must be over 0, 6MPa(fkgf/cd).
Regulator and 011 Mist Separator can drain water
and o0il automatically.

4—6 Lubrication

Remove 01l Seal Plug(A). Supply 0il Reservoir with
oil up to the mark in Oil Gauge Window(B)., Add oil
hefore decrezsing under the window., When operating
a machine, press Lubrication Button(C} to the white
line, and turn it tc the arrow direction. When
stopping the operation. turn 1t back to the home
positien, Supply 0il Cups(D) with oil.

e e Pt P e L T o [ Ferd sl R



¥ Lubricating Rotary Hook
Pull out Qil Gauges(D). Supply oil up to the
mark on the gauge through the gauge holes.
3% When oil decreases to the tip of the gauge,
the lubricating to Rotary Hook stops.

<7z Adjusting Oil Supply to Rotary Hook

Adjust the ¢il supply by turning Screws(E) to the base line of Botary Hook,
% When changing Rotary Hook, adjust the oil supply to Rotary Hook as shown in

the illustration without fail,

(The oil splashed from Retary Hook shonld look like the illustration

below after 10 seconds,)

Botary Hook base line

4i~7 Sewingz Machine Rotation

When Car- sge stavs at the hindmost position, press

Switch - = on Lot Switch Panel Board. Check that

Pulley tates - counterclockwise, When it rotates
clockwise, shift the switch in Motor Control Box to

Botary Hook base line
more A A A> more
® ® o W
L. Hook stop K, Hook
position
splash oil =
4 sheet oi
white paper




5. Designation and functien of Control Panel and Contro! Board

5-1

Control Panel of Series 38AP

L

o)
©
CI)

- g Z 3
urrer() 0 @ ® (
© ©  camrisce
_ : ES 8 FEED
F‘\ ’ J— y- . 1 7 : |. : =
LOWER (_ ) 135 040 0890 140 it
i E
P1CK-UP 5 L
THREAD LENGTH SELECT P
+ Al UN@ oy © FLAP
EMERGENCY + j OFF oFF@ @ No/R B
b L
STOP LENGTH  SLANT s L/R
g ADJUST
I'/_h\} ==
o

; |
— e st JOVCLE

Ty |"_r
w0 |EE) (EE

1]

)

B

Tt ; =

S F S F MODE e
@ (S 3 8 A PJ TAB SLANT -'._i{E@)
\t“ ; =
DISPLAY
Sewing length and error display are indicated. 1 2 3 4

e
LENGTH SELECT

Four kinds of sewing length can be inputted. Set
LENGTH SELECT Dial as you like, and the lamp 135 040 080 140
lights. [In the right figure, the second lamp

from left lights, and the sewing i: performed

for 4Gmm.

LENGTH ADJUST

The sewing length iz changed by this switch,

To prevent the failure of sewing, LENGTH ADJUST Switch should be change-over
by pulling a little,

When changing, turn it ON before dialing LENGTH SELECT as you reguest,

When turning ‘+ ‘— Switch to ‘=,' the numerals increase.

When turning it to ‘—,' the pumerals decrease.

When continuing to turm, the numerals increase and decrease automatically.

After changing, turn it OFF. These have been memorized in the above procedure.

Set the numerals between 40 and 185,
Without these numerals,

when pressing Start Switch.

The sewing can not be performed,
Note: When turning this switch ON, other operations do not werk,

is indicated on Display,

P29 197999929922999299929999949992%22¢242222222¢22224®




b e A R B R Bk R R B R R R B RN E R W R

TP LAY

This is the dial to select the attaching type of flap.
NQ-+«++The same length is continuously sewn with no flap, Set LENCTH SELECT Dial
to what you need, The corresponding Lamp lights. and the length 15 sewn

NO/R- -

L/R

continuously.

Attaching no flap is alternated with
attaching a flap on the right. 2
types are indicated on Display. When
pressing SHIFT Switch, the indication
is changed.

The sewing is performed for the length
which is selected with LENGTH SELECT
Dial. In the right example, a
d0mm-flap is atvached on the right,
Optical Sensor detects the flap at
the sewing start. and it 15 attached
according to the size automatically,
The left Flap Clamp lowers after the
right one does.

After the sewing finish. the
indication (I and (2 are shifted
automatically,

«The pight flaps are attached

continuousiy., Optical Sensor detects
the flap at the sewing start, and it
is attached according to the size
automatically., The left Flap Clamp
lowers after the right one does.

The left flaps are attached
continuously. Optical Sensor detects
the flap at the sewing start, and it
is attached according to the size
automatically. The right Flap Clamp
lowers after the left one does.

<+Attaching a flap on the left is

alternated with attaching one on the
right. Optical Sensor detects the
flap at the sewing start, and it is
performed according to the size
automatically. When pressing SHIFT
Switch, the indication is changed.

1 2 3 4
2 @ © ©

©

135 040 080 140

17

2
RIGHT FLAP —)
=

~

RIGHT FLAP
{(— LEFT FLAP
(— LEFT FLAP

RIGHT FLAP —)




vr CYCLE
ON---Turn the switch ON, when performing the cycle sewing.

The sewing length is set to 1 35

040, 090, 140 at the soipment. 1 2 3 A
For example, set as follows, when & ® @ @
operating Stacker after sewing 133, 40 ,fii1 Wf
and 90mm, ey ey e
4 The sewing length has 3 types. Set 135 040 090 =
LENGTH SELECT Dial to °‘3," Display is |
shown as the right figure. Set it s This means the
when you need 2 types of sewing, Set it operation of
Stacker.

‘4. when you need 4 types of sewing.
Only necessary Sewing length is
indicated on Display.

% Turn $4 on Lower Switch Panel Board ON. 09 0—
The first sewing length is 135mm.  After i
sewing finish, Lamp 2 lights
sutomatically. The next sewing length
is 40mm. After sewing finish, Lamp 3
lights automatically, The third sewing
length is 90mm. After sewing finish,
Lamp | lights automatically, Last,
Stacker operates.

When turning 54 OFF, Stacker does nat
gperate.

% Cycle sewing can be performed with no
stacking when turning S4 OFF.

3 For operating Stacker after the sewing
is performed for the length indicated
under Lamp 1, turn 58 on Lower Switch
Panel Board ON,

Display will show as the right figure.
Stacker operates after sewing 13omm and
90mm.

Note: For attaching the fixed lengih flap
Even if attachinz no flap and performing cycle sewing, right Flap Clamp

lowers before left ome.

Even if turning
54 ON or OFF,
this is shown,

turn S11 on Lower Switch Panel Board ON,

¥z SHIFT
Press SHIFT Switch, when sewing anew during cycle sewing. Whenever pressing

this switch, the process returns priar 1o the process which Lamp is lighting.
Additionally, this Switch can be shifted NO/R and L/R of Rotary Switch(Flap)

< PICK-UP THREAD
UPPER---This is the switch to cut the needle thread manually.
It works while pushed
LOWER---This is the switch to cut the bobbin thread manually.
1t works while pushed.

vz CARRIAGE FEED
This is the switch to run Carriage idle.
FRONT:-Carriage moves to the foremost position.
REAR---Carriage moves to the hindmost position,
After pressing EMERGENCY STOP Switch, Carriage moves siowly while pressing this

switch,

PP PP R T T R L L TR O OO OWOWCOROECOWOW R ONONMOWOE oW o ¥ oN o oW



B

W

+
Hed

bk

EMERGENCY STOP
When pressing this switch,
All pperates stop.

EMERGEN

C

is indicated on Display,

Y- -STpe

RESET
This is the switch to release EMERGENCY STOP Switch and ERROR MESSAGE,

TAB

This is the counter to adjust the rising position of Tab Knife. The position
of Tab Knife at the sewing start is adjusted by the left counter. The position
of Tab Knife at the sewing finish is adjusted by the right counter. These move
0.5mm every 1 gradvation. As the numbers increase, Rear Tab Knife move to the
rear and front Tab Enife move to the fronmt,

SLANT
For the slant sewinz, turn ON this switch,

S, F Switch

This is a change-over type. (right. middle and left) Slant Lamp
which is turmed o lights, and the side of fabric is sewn longer
than the other one. When setting the switch to the middle. Lamps
do not light, The parallel sewing is performed. Types of the
siant sewing are shown as follows:

o

Undication of Lamp: for the slant sewing]

i

Ce ©€C ©€C Ce OO0 00 0 0Oe
®C O® OC OO0 @0 O €0 Oe

I I
:
i
i
:

e
O ®)

@(@

- s nm sty st i

i
g
|
i

LM S SN Lo
& Lf I o el el
redh ] | lyis
a A o

& f g h

furth

a o] c
ksewing finish
¥ The parts of L) shows the predetermined sewing length,




1s sét,
15 set.
difference
5 q
i
1 i
| {
I 1
Fl i
L___t*_7$
Eifierence

(~8)
0

v POWER

vr COUNTER

Mode--Type of the slant
be selected by the number

* Whern

¥r SLANT SEWING COUNTEXR
S.--Difference at the sewing start

F---Difference at the sewing finish

Each of them ig set
i~10mz, (1=imm
P=Imm =10mm) W¥hen
the meds No. is ‘0.’
the sewing type
selected by §,
is performed
continuously.
sewing can

F Switeh

: The sewing which vou

need iz performed
continuausly.

%7 The sewinz which you

select from the mode 1z
performed right and lef:
by turn:, Thess are
changes zutomatically.
For sewinz anew, press
SHIFT switch.

tne mode No. is
CYELE.

made left right madae feft right
No, flap Flap o, fiap flay
= =
1 L] 2]
3 1 L/
|
™~
3 4
5 |1 6 |||
' L

dial Rotary Switch(FLAP) te NO, R, L or

Cycle sewing can not performed in this time.

OFF automatically,

5-2 Lower Switch Panel

This is Power Switck.

This is Integrating Counter fo
count the workpieces,

and it does not operate,

% When the mode No, are 1~8, dial Rotary Switch(FLAP) to NO or L/R.
Tab Knife 15 turned

ol

ool

—

Counter

@ =
o
— &
= |
Power J , |
€ ©




GVODOGOBOBOBOIOODDDOO LG OGO 0000000 0e0daDaa w

5-3 lower Switch Panel Board

' THTR

7]
s
L
o )
(3
Lo
Fg]
S

Z 55
Ny s ool |oo Hcﬁ:- oo r::l aol S
EEEEEEE
CF‘FE - liﬂ on—an _f‘:_DJ ool B;J
S9 SI0 st sy sy IR
g -r::v; oo f_fe; oo ‘
T1 T2 T3 T4

=%
Switeh for Sewingz Machine Motor.
DN vieres Machine operates.
OFF ---- Machine does not operate,
g5
Switch to operate Center Knife.
ON soons Center Knife operates automatically
OFF ++++ Center Knife dees not operate,
=2 § 3
Switch to operate Tab Knife,
ON: wemimina Tab Knife operates automatically.
OFF «<<< Tgh Knife does not operate.
=2 B
Switeh to operate Stacker,
ON weees Stacker operates.
(Select the type of Stacker with T10 of Control Board Switch.)
OFF ---- Stacker does not operate.
=35 5
Switch to select the lowering of Clamp Foot.
ON sreve Left Clamp Foot lowers first,
Mooeeee Right and left Clamp Foot lower at the same time.

OFF «<-« Right Clamp Foot lowers first,




36
Sgitch to select the rising positien of Carriage after sewing finish,
ON -+--- After sewing finish, Carriage rises after pring fabric forward,

OFF «--- (arriage rises at the same time with sewing finish.
Note: For the cycle sewing, turn it ON.

¥ 51
Switch fer auto-return of Carriage.
ON +=--+ (arriage returns to the front automatically after sewing finish

(¥aiting time is adjusted by T1 of Control Board Switch,)
OFF --»- Carriage stops at the position of sewing finish,
¥hen turning Start Switch on, it moves forward,
2 5 8
When operating Stacker after the first process in cycle sewing, turn it ON,
59
Switch to operate Center Knife manually.
This is wsed for testing the engagement after changing Center Knife.
ON +-+-- Center Knife operates.
(This switch works only when Carriage stays al the =indmost position, )
QFF -.-+ Center Knife does not operate.
wr 5 10
Switeh 1o operate Tab Kpife manually,
This is useé for exchanging Tab Knife.
O --+++ Tab Enife rises.
(This switch works only when Carriage stay
QFF +--+ Tab Kniie lowers.
sr § 11
Switch to operate Flap Clamp.
ON »=++- Flap Clamp operates,
(Only for attaching a fized length flap and triangied flap)
OFF -+-- Flap Clamp does not operate.
(When attaching a flap automatically, it can operate while turming it OFF.)
7 § 12
Switch to operate Bobbin Thread Monitor Cylinder,
This is tsed for adjusting Sensing Bar,
ON ----- Bobbin Thread Monitor Cylinder operates.
(When turning it ON, Machine Pulley must nat turn)
OFF -+++ DUsual
¥ § 13
Switch to select aute-starts.
ON ++--- When treadling Pedal fully, the sewing performance starts
automatically,
{(When Flap Clamp operates, auto—start does not work.)
OFF +-+- The sewing performance starts only by Start Switeh
w5 14
Switch to operate Machine Motor does manually.
This switch is used for rotating Machine Motor only, and is used for
winding bobbin thread,
This switch works only when Carriage stays at the hindmost position,

2t the ~indmost position.;

(¥




I

bt

w

% 1

g

ot e e Rl i . R el R G R A S . B R B R AR B R B

i

fop)

i

-1

o4}

oo
P

o
o
9
o
[t

s1 S2 $3 s4 S5 '
ON-.?O-I. Fﬁ; o0 o0 o0
EEEEEEEE
OFFOO: i::‘ o0 ﬁ o0
eed (= ) e
‘39 Si0 St Si1? si3- ERROR
ee od - a o doo
I s |
=2 ]3::.- lem ) e .n:&
= T T3
= (=
T e ]
7 :
@ T5 T6 7

1

&
AN

— TS

JREN!
Timer to set the time from lowering Patch Guide

As the number increases, the time beceomes later,

T
1 =4
Timer to adjust the position of Center Knife at
As the number increases, it shifts outside, It
3 phizEH

Timer to adjust the positian of Center Knife at
As the number increases, it shifts outside, It
T4 (Spare}

T35

Timer to adjust the sewing start position, when
the left,

As the number increases, it shifts outside,

it chanees every 0. dmm.

TE

®

to entering Brush Blade,
It changes every 0.1 sec,

sewing start,
changes every lmm,

sewing finish.
changes every lmm.

a flap is attached on

Timer to adjust the position of the sewing start, when attaching a flap.
P

As the number increases, it changss outside,
T7 (Spare)

T 8

Timer from lowering Flap Clamp to blowing air.

As the number increases, the time becomes later,

ERROR (not used)

It changes every 0, 5mm,

It changes every 0.1 sec.




5-4 Control Board Switch(lnside Power Box) !

sr T 1 .
This adjusts the ® : ®
waiting time of = =
SRR . O
ppsition 01 SEWINE - : g >
finish, It changes @ 1@ :l ) :\ Z, T‘ @ 1=
every 0.7 sec. o B

w1l = t | =
e OO
blowing time for the sbil : 1
machine equipped with R = - - = =
Air Ejector(SA03). <] [ﬁ{ 2 :! @ 1: D |- 1 @F 9 il
It changes every (.dsec. |_ : %Zﬂ

* T W
This sets the seam pitch @@SIJ [b i:|]
at the position cf short S5t

dense at sewing start ‘l'
sewing finish. C:D

\@ lel|eflef e ;@

and

(‘5" correspends to lmm,)

The seam becomes rough as the numbsr increases. It changes every 0, imm
vw T 4

This indicates the stitch number e: short dense. As the number increases, 10:
number of stitches at the start and finish dense increase.

sr T-5
This indicates the seam pitch at the ordinary sewing part(center densel,
The seam becomes rough as the number 1ACTEases. (‘5" corresponds to Z. 6mm)
1t changes every °.Zmm.

= T &
This adjusts the position of Tab Knife at sewing finish. This 15 used when
it is not possible 1o adjust with T.T.K. As the number inecreases, it shifts
gutside. [t changes every lmm,

26 2L

This sets the position of bobbin thread trimming after sewing finish,

As the number increases, bobbin trnread is left long,

Adjusting range is 37~5Zmm. 1t changes every 1mm,

T8 (Spare)

T8

This sets Carriage speed from pressing Start Switch to sewing start,

As the number increases, the speed increases.

¥ T 10
This selects the type of Stacker,
0 -+«=+ Trousers Stacker(SA09)

b

1 veeee Work Remover(SA1D)
D oesees Air Ejector(SA03) (The operating time 1s adjusted by T2.)
R not used
v T 11 {Spare)
ve T 12
This adjusts the time fill needle thread trimming operates.
As the numbers increases, needle thread is left long.
+r T 13, 14 {Spares)
s T 15

This adjusts the position of sewing finish. The length of sewing is not
changed, but the position of sewing start is changed, The standard is 8.
The length of sewing from needle drop hole to sewing finish 15 230mwm.

PR PP e PR e S T Y. L L L L L E L EEEEEE L E R R R R R R B



A ST A e W e e e e e e EE e e W e e WwwaaEs s S Gy

-

IFoay

i
I

81

ON ----+ Clamp Foot and Brush Blade stop operating, when Brush Blade shift
inside after treadling Pedal,
This is released by pressing K2SET Switch,

OFF ++++ For standard operation. (Set to OFF &t the shipment,)
S (Spares)

S 4

ON «ove Machine Motor rotates by 2,000s. p.m.

(Set to ON at the shipment)
OFF +««« Machine Motor rotates by 1.000s.p.m.

VRT :
This adjusts the seam pitch of the difference at 8 i
the sewing start and finish, when performing the VR
slart sewing, When turnming it clockwise, the \\
rotzting speed increases and the seam pitches
become smail. At the shipment, the rotating =
speed 1s set to 1,000s, p.m and the seam pitch to X
1mm. X /
31 E
s Ay 0f
; VR, difference . oINS
b
== T3 Stert dense
| i | : L . -
== (the number of stitch T4)
{
i |
| I T 5 center dence
|
| I
: i T3 finish dence
I
i i YR7T difference
YA




5-5 ERROR MESSAGE

When the following ERROR MESSAGES are indicated, correct gach error before

pressing RESET Switch.

MEMORY ERROR
EMERGENCY STOP

EtMiT SW OFF

COUNTER SW

NEEDLE NOT UP_

NO BOBBIN THREAD
FLAP SENSOR ERR

FEED MOTOR ERR

NEEDLE THREAD
PANEL SWI TCH ERR

Memory I 15 not zood.
Exchange Control Board for good one.

This is indicated when turning
EMERGENCY STOP Switch an
Release it with RESET Switch,

The sewing length is not set 40~18%
mm. Set 1t again,

Metal Sensing Switch — (&), (B) and (F)
gf P.95 - is not turned ON

Counter Switch 1s not good,

Exchange i1 for good ane,

The needie does not stop et the
upper position,

Align the red mark(A) on the Macnine
Head with the white mark on Machine
Pulley. (See P.27)

No thread in Bobbina.

Flap sensor does not operate,
Adjust it,

Carriage Motor doés not operate.
(The voltage of Power Source is low.)
Turn power sourse ON again.

Thiz is indicated when a needle
thread is cut or no needls thread is,

This is indicated that 2 flap is not
set, when attaching a flap.

The relation between Rotary Switch(FLAP)

and MODE of SLANT on Control Box 1s
wrong, See P.9 and reset it,

FE T TR  RETRTRREEFEEFE R NE o O OO OWOWEOWOW R WOW W m oo R R E R R W




CRPHHTHEBESTITPIEOIITOIPIOGTEGEITCIIODDBTBRIIIEOODW

5-f

intermediate Board{(Connector No. and LED Neo_)

Bobbin Thread
Monitor

Needie Thread
Monztor

HBobbin Threacg
Monitor Cylinder
(Left)

Bobbin Thread
Monitor Cyiinder
(Right)

Stacker 3

Stacker 2

Svacker |

I s

Optical Switch
(Right)

OO >
e B
20 ool &

Needle Thread

Monitor Detector e
30 I.“ e

AT

Tab Enife(Lower)

iﬁ) ... '@%
Tab }qlfe(bpper‘ :

L e

Optical Switch(Lefr)

Start Switch

Tab Knife Home Positien

Carriage(Rear)

Slow Down

Carriage Front
Home Position




P e e ot

§-7 Control Board(LED No.)

O 4
wQO O
)33

30 28 26 24

0000 0000 0000
0000 0000 0000

29 27 25 23

66 64 6 60
0000
000

65 63 61 58

22 20 18 16 1412 10 8

21 18 17 15 W97 6 4 2

59 56 54 50 50 48 46 44
o000 0000
o000 OO0O0O0

57 55 53 4l 49 47 45 &3

A TTT T2 9T T2 2299 S I T 9T T T1T9 1T T TR EE T EEEEEER R EER E R ERERES

. W

\



GRHPHPRHLIPTISBPIORPTPERROOEDOOESPIOIOGCOCOECOYEQEa @

3% When each switch work, the corresponding LED on Contro! Board lights.

sr lnput signal " ¥r Output signal

LED LED

|  Emergency stop 7 Flap Clamp(left)

?  Needie down signal § Flap Clamn(right)

(only for S38AP) 9 Clamp Foot(left)

3  Needie Thread Menitor 10 Clamp Foot{right)

4 Start Switch i1 Brush Blade

5  pot used ' 12 Patch Guide up

6 " 13 Patck Guide down
43 Monitor Step Signal 14 Air-blow
44  Bobbin Thread Monitor(right) 15 Needle Thread hold
45  Bobbin Thread Monitor{laft) 16 Thread Tension releas:
46  Home position of Bobbin Thread 17 Tab Knife Clamp

Menitor Cylinder 18 Center Knife

47  Stacker 4 19 Bobbin thread trim

45  Stacker 3 20 Needle thread trim

49 Statker 2 21 Tab Enife

50 Stacker 1 22 Bobbin Thread Moniter

51 23 Stacker swing

¢ not used 24 spare

57 25 Stacker Clamp

58  Tab Knife(lower) 26 Integrating Counter

58  Tab Knife(pper) 27 Left needle stop{Only for S38AR)
80  not used 28 Right needle stop( " )
61 - Pedal, 5 stages 29 spare

62 Pedal, 4 stages 0 »

6 Pedal, 3 stages 39 Motor pperation command

64 Pedal, 7 stages 40 Needle up signal(Inpu: signal)
66  Pedal, 1 stage 41 High speed operation command
66  Neutral 47 lew speed operation command

67 Tab Knifs home position

68  not used

&4 i

70 Optical Switch(right)

71 Optical Switch(left)

72 Carriace(rear)

T3 Carriage siow down

74 Carriage front home position




&. Proper operation of machine
-1 Setting Needies
Loosen Screw(A).
Face the long groove of needles
inside,
losert them all the way 1nto
Needle Head,
Tighten Screws,

-7 Threading Needles
Raise Tnread Take-up to 118
highest positiomd,

Pass the thread througn the
needle eves from the inside
to the outside,

6-3 Removing Bobbins

(D Raise the needles to their highest position,
Move Slide Plate(B) right and left,

@ Pick up Rotary Hook Latches(C).
Remove Bobbins (D).

Note : When thread of Bobbin(D) are held by Fixed
Knife, press Lower of PICK-UP THREAD Switch
on Control Panel to release the holding of
thread,

Caution !%mthuhmarmﬂmﬂgmwhmbemm
to press Emergency Stop Switch before working,

FO 9T"NM9T"NTT T T T T T 9O T T 9T " M N" " O """t OO " TN N OfT T TTOf T eE YT YT T RO NG &G W



6-4 Loading Bobbins and threading Bobbins

(D Raise the needles to their highest position. Raise Rotary Hook Latches(C).
@ Hold Bobbins(D) so that the end of thread can be turned to the right.
Insert Bobbins(right and left) into Bobbin Cases

@ Close Latcnes (C) of Rotary Hook.

@ Pull the end of thread about S0mm. Lead the thread along the slit(E) of
Rotary Hook and pass it under Bobbin Case Opener(F).

© Turn Machine Driving Pulley manually to bring bobbin taread above Throat ¥

Plate,
@© Pull up the bobbin thread.
Fix two bobbin threads by hand not to turn,

Pull them toward the operator. (The correct threading i3 made, )

6-5 Holding needle thread and bobbin thread

O Align the red mark on Sewing Head with the white
mark on Machine Driving Fulley,

(@ Pull & needle threads and  bobbin threads
backward.

@ Cantinue to press UPPER of PICK-UP THREAD Switch
on Contrcl Panel. Pick-up(G) descends,

@ Pass ! needle threads on Upper Thread Pick-up(G).

When releasing PICK-UP THREAD Switch, the thread
15 cut, and clamped.
(5 Continue to press LOWER of PICK-UP THREAD Switch
on Contro! Panel,
Bobbin Thread Movaoie Knife moves to the right,
Lead 2 babbin thresd alonz eack slit of Throat
Plate.
When reteasing PICK-UP? THREAD Switch, the thread
is cut, ana clamped.

@

6-6 Winding Baobbin Thread

(@) Push Boboin(D) onto Bobbin Winder Shaft(l),

(@) Push Babbin Winder Stop Latch(J)) fully.

(@ Wind the thread around Bobbin(D) several times,
to the arrow direction.

@) Operate the machine,

3% When the thread can not o2 wound evenlv, loosen
Screw(K), and move Thread Guide(L) tn right and
left to adjust.

# To wind more thread, tighten Screw(M).




6-7 Sewing performance

(D) Bobbin Thread Tension
Adjust the bobbin thread tension by turning
Tension Screw(N), since the proper bobbin thread
tension changes according to the fabrics and
thread,

% When using span yarn #50, the standard tenmsion is
40~50g for medium-heavy and heavy materials.

® Needle Thread Tension
Turn Tension Nut(0) to adjust the needle thread tension.
(When the threads are not passed tnrough Thread Take-up Spring(P), the
standard tension is 100~120g for the same material as the above.)
% After the adjustment of bobbin thread tension, balance and beautiful seam
can be obtained by only changing tne needle thread tension.

T T I T T I T T T T T T T E E T T T ET I I EE RN R E R R SRR EECERESEss




W A @ WG W W N W W W W B G W W N W W W WG W W W W N WS W W O NG U N R O (g

(3) Thread Take-up Spring
The standard operating range of Thread Take*up Spring(P) and (Q) are 7~10mm
from Sensing Plate(X). The standard tension 15 20~40g, To adjust it, follow
the next procedure,
Note: Adjust (Q) prior to (P). If not, you should adjust (P) again.
(1 Remove Screw(l).
@ Loosen Screw(V). Remove Needle Thread Monitor.
(3 Loosen Screw(S).
To tighten the tension of Thread Take-up Spring(Q), turn Thread Take-up
Spring Guide Shaft(W) to counterclockwise. To loosen it, turn (W) to
clockwise.
Tighten Screw(S).
Install Needie Thread Monitor with Screw(l).
Tighten Screw(Y).
Check the tension of Thread Take-up Spring(P). To adjust ii, loosen
Screw(S). To tighten the tension, turn Thread Take-up Spring Sleeve(T) to
counterclockwise. To loosen, turm it to clockwise
Note 1: Tighten Screw(U) prior to Screw(V) without fail. (Fer the exact
positioning. )
Note Ut Care must he taken net to be snapped the cord of Semsing Plate.

5 )

)

{

)@

3 G

&

6—8 Foot Peda! Switch
q) Neutra
When treadling back the pedal, Pocket Cloth
Fresser rises.
@ When treadling the pedal to the | stage, one
Clamp Foo: lowers first,
(The order can be set by 85 on Lower Switch
Fanel Board.)
(3 When treadling the pedal to the Znd stage, the
other Clamp Foat lowers next.
{%hen turning 55 on Lower Switch Panel Board on
‘W both Clamp Foot lower at the same time.)
@ When treadling the pedal to the 3rd stage, Patch Guide lowers, and Brush Blade
close.
(4djust the time when Brush Blade close with Timer T1 on Lower Switch Panel
Board. )
(&) When treadling the pedal to the 4th stage, one Flap Clamp lowers first.
() When treadling the pedal to the 5th stage, the other Flap Clamp lowers next,
and air will blow,
% 1f pressing Start Switch, the sewing 15 begun




-8 Work Locating Lamp

This is the lamp to indicate the position of pocket
of workpiece.

Set the mark(E) at the position to atiach the
pocket,

Loosen Screw(A) to adjust right and left,

Logsen Wing Boit(B) to adjust in fromt and in rear,
Adjustment of sewing finish pesition is not
necessary after the first setting.

§-10 Pneumatic Vaive lay out(Viewed from left side of machine)

= b B et Ll = fam) = T =T o= — | O = = — =z owa [ o
— — T =D e ey i ot 0 T =l L ™ o o o (O] e — —
bt = 2 SF ; = s [opcl Eo :g. | = = o o {2 =) oo e e
= o FebE=) @ = =l o =)= — e == et = I =} =
—r — = = —_ o o | P (=] = — = =y = o =15
e = e o ool = e - = @ = o= )
el s efsis (22 |= =Fol2 42z
= S e e R e s s Bimie Ho RS Smc S5 BR B5
L=} = E= o B = o] - - f —
Zj — — {1+ =T (== fomar! —i o (1.1 ==t m
1= - = — [a-5 =4 (-0 ] -1
e e e 8 B 3382 8 -8 FE = f e =
bt oo =
- = = — ="
S — - =
— - -y -
= = >
5456 3 5 F5 | B EE B EE | 5 kS
~ ! £ f 4% a0
3 ports VJ314-5LOZ(#109004%)
O 5 ports VJ3140-5L0Z(#1030035) O

A AT A AaEeT 9" 92999 M99 9" "M T YT Y T E TN EEEE T T T EEEE AT E AT RN .



6-11 Designation and function of Metal Sensing Switch

==
%

b

Carriage Home Pasition{A)
Make the distance between the center of needle

and the tip of Clamp Foot 250mm, when Carriage

comes at the foremost position,
In this time, Switch(A) iz set to light Lamp(8)
gn Intermediate Board,

Siow Down(B)

This 13 the switch to fix the position which
Carriage begins to slow down to stop at Home
Position(A) correctly,

In this time. Carriage moves to the opperator s
side, and slows down at(B), and then stops at(A)

Carriage Rear(0)

This is the switch to fix the position which
Carriage moves to the hindmost.

At the time of adjustment of Machine Head, the
nead can be leaned against Sewing Machine Stay
When detected. amp(7) on Intermediate Board

at

ri
(2]

¥

lab Enife Upper Limit(D)

After sewing finish, Tab Enife Upper Limit rises.
Adjust the position of Switch(D) to iight Lamp(i§)
gn Intermediate Board, when Tab Knife rises 1lmm
above Slide Plate,

Tab Knife Lower Limit{(E)

This is the switch to make sure the return of
Tab Knife to the lowermost position.

When 1t returns correctly, Lamp(l7) on
Intermediate Board lights,

Tab Knife Home Position(F)

This 15 the switch 1o make sure the movable Tab
Knife Holder returns to the home position.

When 1t returns, Lamp(4) on Intermediate Board
lights,

Note: When Metal Sensing Switch(A), (E) and (F) 1is

turned OFF, machine dees not operate,

s




.6-12 Needle Thread Menitor

Turn Machine Pulley to the machine rotating direction.

Match Magnet(C) to Position Detector{D) so that Lamp(11) on Intermediate Board
lights when ¥hite Mark(B) of Machine Pullev comes 95mm befere Red Mark(A)} of
Machine Arm.  Match them so that Lamp{lD) Is turned of when White Mark(B) comes
90mm before Red Mark(A). Make the clearance between Magnet(C) and Pgsition
Detector(D) 0. 5~1 0mm. Loosen Screw(E) 1c adjust them,

f-13 Bobbin Thread Monitor
Turn air supply off. Turn Power Supply OX. Fress EMERCENCY STOP Switch.
Metal Sensing Switches of Bobbin Tiread Monitor are installed on both right
and left side of Air Cylinder. Adjust them as fellows:
T Position the left Sensing Bar tc the extreme left. (Cylinder Rod advances.
@) Position the right Semsing Bar to the extreme right.

(Cylinder Rod retreats.)
(3 Loosen Screws of Metal Sensing Switch

Move the switch to right and left gradually.

Fix the switch at the position which Lamp(23) on Intermediate Board lights,
Note : Lamp(23) lights when both Metal Sensing Switch detect,

Move Sensing Bar toward Rotary Hook.

When it contacts Bobbin, Lamp on Intermediate Board lights.

For the left one Lamp{19) and for the right one Lamp(20) light,

If Lamp(1%, and(20) light before Sensing Bar contact Bobbin, Sensing Bar
contact Rotary Hook Base and others. Loosen Screw(A) and move Thread Menitor

LT

Holder to correct the position of Sensing Bar,

Note 1 : Make sure that Lamp(23) is turned off when moving Sensing Bar
slightly from the positiocn where Lamp(23) lights.
Make sure that the tip of Sensing Bar does net interfere with the tip
of Rotary Hook when Lamp(23) is turmed off.
Make sure the right one and the left one respectively.

Note 2 ' Even after Air Supply is cut off, Power Supply is gtill turned ON,
When adjusting Bobbin Thread Monitor, the machine must not operate.
It may cause damage of Rotary Hook and Bobbin Thread Moniter,

1

L it

s ] v

Air Cylinder

@ o o M M R A M R A o A o A W R AR SR M A e SR M R O R e A o R o o o oW W0k A o8B o A B e o o ol o ol o o0

E



THEHHPIVPHIIADSPIPIOVIIIBIPIEIIIBODIDPIIDBBOOIPOOEY LD

7. Notice before actual sewing

(D Make sure the oil amount of each parts of Sewing Head.
Supply the manual oiling points with oil.

@ Clean Optical Sensor and Reflective Sheet with soft cloth,

(3 Move Carriage before and behind once or twice and press CARRIACE FEED Switch.

@ Check each Switch on Control Board.

(&) Check the holding of needle and bobbin thread.

® Check the alignment of White Mark on Pulley and Red Mark on Machine Arm.

) Check the position of Work Locating Lamp and each operation of machine parts
after sewing performance.

8. Adjustment
8~1 Adjustment of timing between Rotary Hook and Thread Take—up
) Remove needies.
@ Lean Sewing Head against Sewing Machine Stay, Remove Timing Belt(C).
@ Align White Mark(B) on Machine Pulley with Red Mark(A) of Sewinz Head.
@ Holding Upper Shaft in place, align the arrow mark of Lower Belt Wheel(D)
with the base line of Sewing Head, then set Timing Belt(C).
®) Raise up Sewing Head and install needles.

8-2 Adjustment of timing between Needle and Rotary Hook

7 Clearance bstween Needles and the tip of Rotary Hook

(D Make the clearance bestween needle and the tip of Retary Hook 0.05mm,
Loosen Serew(A), (B) znd(C) and move Rotary Hook Bases(D) right and left to
adjust it.

@ Make the clearance between the inside of Rotary Bases(D) and the endsurface
of Lower Shaft Gear(E) about 0. Z2mm.
Adjust the engagement by moving Lower Shaft Gear(E) right and left,

3% Tighten Serews(C) of Lower Shaft Gears(E) correctly to its flat spot.

Needle

tip +//

—0f—




<r Clearance between Hotary Hook and Throat Plate
(D) Adjust the clearance between Kotary Hook(F) and Throat Plate 0.6~0, Ymm,
Loosen Screw(G; to adjust by moving Rotary Hook up and down.

¥¢ Risinz Amgunt and Height of Needle Bar
(@ Loosen Screw(G,. When & needle rises to 2. 4mm from the lowest position,
bring the tip(like @ beak) of Rotary Hook(F) close to the center of needle
by turning it.
(@ The width between the 1ip of @ beak and the top of needle eye is 1.0~1, bmm.
To make the width. remove Screw(H). To adjust the height of Neeule Head(S),
turn Adjusting Screw(R).

Z l

w7 Clearance hetween Rotary Hook ant Bobbin Case

(pener

@) Make the clearance between Rotary Hodk (F) and
Bobbin Case Opener(l) 0. 2mm wnen Bobbin Case
Opener move to the extreme outside from the
needle drop hole,
Loosen Screw(d) to adjust Bobbin Case Opener
right and left.

& o a A E A AR AR R RARRRRARCRATECTRTARTATRTATRTATCTT AT T TSI AT ANRNRANNNNON®




3¢ Adjustment at the change of Needle Bite Size
* To widen Needle Bite Size
(D Loosen Screw(A), (B) and (C) and move Rotary
Hook Base(D) right and left.
(3 Serews(C) exists)
Install Throat Plate,
Insert Needle Head into Needle Bar, Screw it.
Install needles,
(Check the height and parallelism of needle)

OO

® Adjust the timing between Needle and Rotary
Hook, (See 8-2.)
After adjustment of the clearance between the
tip of Rotary Hook and Needle, tighten
Screws(A), (B) and (C).

* To narrow Needle Bite Size

(D Install Throat Plate.

@ Insert Needle Head into Needle Bar, Screw it.

2 Install Needles. (Check sure the height and parallelism ¢f needles,)
@ Adjust the timing between Needle and Rotary Hook, (See 8-2.)
A this time, set Rotary Hook Base(D) with Screws(A), (B) and (C).

8-3 Application of Gauge(For Needle and Rotary Hook)
77 Needle Height Gauge

(D Apply Gauge(N) (No.38-1001-4-800) against the
right side of Throat Plate,

@ Raise Needle Bar to its highest position.

@ Install needie in Needle Head, Screw(H)

(See P.28) it temporarily,

@ To raise the tip of Needle to the same height
as (0), turn Adjusting Screw(R) (See P.28) to
adjust,

® Apply needles against the surface(P) of Gauge
and check the parallelism,

® Tighten Screw(H) securely,

7z Timing Gauge for MNeedle and Rotary Hook.

(D Lower Needle Bar to the lowest position.

@ Put Gauge(K) (No. 38-1001-4-806) on Needle Bar.
Put Gauge(l) (No. 38-1001-4-805) under Gauge(K).

(® Applying Gauge(K) against the undersurface of
Arm and applying Gauge(L) against(K), tighten
Screw(M).

@ Pull out Gauge(k). (The thickness of Gauge
is 2.4mm,)

® Turn Pulley to the rotating direction of
machine until Cauge(l) contacts with the
undersurface of Arm,

(Needle rises 2.4mm from the bottom.)

® Align the tip of Rotary Hook with the center

of needle,




" <% Rotary Hook Height Cauge

@ Remove Throat Plate.
@ Put Gauge (Q) (No, 38-1001-4-803, 38-1001-4-804) Q

on Machine Bed, A\
@ Apply the surface of Rotary Hook(F) to the W |
undersurface of Gauge(Q), Tighten Screw(G).
(See 8-2.)
When using Gaunge(No.38-1001-4-803), the
clearance between Rotary Hook and Throat
Plate is 0. 75mm. (medium between 0. 6~0. mm)

% Gauge No.38-1001-4-803 is for standard thread
(0. 75mm) and Gauge No. 38-1001-4-804 is for
Thick thread (0. Y9mm).

8—4 Exchange of Center Knife and Adjustment of Engaging Fressure

(D To move Carriage to the hindmost, press PEAR of CARRIAGE FEED Switch on Control
Panel.

@ Turn S9 on Lower Switch Panel Board ON. Center Knife lower.

@ Remove Screw(A). install new Center Knife. Place Center Knife against (C) and
(D) of Center Knife Holder(B). Tighten Screw(A).

@ To lower Center Knife at the bottom of its travel, turn Machine Pulley to the
rotating direction,

G To cut a thread smoothly, loosen Screw(F) and adjust the pressure of Center
Knife and Fixed Knife,

® Turn S9 on Lower Switch Panel Board OFF. Center Knife rise.

(@ To move Carriage to the foremest, press FRONT of CARRIAGE FEED Switch on

Control Panel.
Note 1: Care must be taken to the direction of Center Knife not to break the

tip(E).
Note 2: Screws except (A) and (F) should not be touched to keep the correct

position,

8-5 Exchange of Tab Knife for Slant Sewing

(D To move Carriage to the hindmost, press REAR of
CARRIAGE FEED Switch on Control Panel.

@ Turn $10 on Lower Switch Panel Board ON. Tab
Knife appear out of Table Top.

® Loosen Screw(A). Remove Tab Knife.

@ Install new Tab Knife. Make a difference between
inside surface of Tab Knife and that of Tab
Finger 4mm(standard), Tighten Screw(A).

@ Turn 810 on Lower Switch Panel Board OFF. Tab
Knife lower,

® To move Carriage to the foremost, press FRONT of
CARRIAGE FEED Switch on Control Panel.

|
Vi

.

FadaLLELL L R L R L L R E L R R L L R L L T R



O PPIPITEITIPTRIETT TIPSR EIDPDD RSP OO 00 SO OE WSS 8

4-5 Adjusting Tab Knife for Slant Sewing

See Figures and follow the next procedure,

() For 2 difference at the sewing start, loosen Screw(A) of right Tab Knife.
Shift right Tab Knife to the arrow direction by a half of a difference(a).

@) For a difference at the sewing start, loosen Screw(A”) of left Tab Knife,
Shift left Tab Knife to the arrow direction by a half of a difference{a).

@ For a2 difference at the sewing finish, loosen Screw(B) of left Tab Knife,
Shifi left Tab Knife to the arrow direction by a half of a difference(h),

@) Ffor a difference at the sewing finish, loosen Screw(B” ) of right Tab
Knife to the arrow direction by a half of a difference(b).

According to the stitches, adjust them,

| SEewlnRz start

sewing finish sweing finish

8-7 Exchange of Tab Finger for Parallel Sewing
(@ To move Carriage to the hindmest, press REAR of

CARRIAGE FEED Switch on Control Panel.
@ Turn S10 on Lower Switch Panel Board ON, Tab B
Knif: appear out of Table Top,
Loosen Lock Screw(C). Remove Tab Finger for
slant sewing,
Install Tab Finger fer parallel sewing with Lock
Screw(C). P
Turn 510 on Lower Switch Panel Board OFF, Tab
Knifz lower.

S

&

® To move Carriage to the foremost., press FRONT of
CAREIAGE FEED Switceh on Control Panel. gl
i
77 Exchange of Tab Knife WL lcIE
@ Loosen Screw(D). Remove Tab Knife, 5 [l[ 2
@ install new Tab Knife. Make inside surface of J_
Tab Knife even with that of Tab Finger. Push t s
Tab Knife down. Tighten Screw(D). ;[




§-8 Adjustment of Tab Knife

Make a clearance of 33mm between Fixing Bar and

Tab Knife Holder when Tab Knife is uppermost
position, Loosen Screw(E) to adjust it,

Make a clearance of . 0mm between Holder(Rear) and
Hplder(Front) when Movable Tab Kniie returns to the
home positieon,

Loosen Nut(F) of Tab Knife Cylinder 1o adjust it

8-9 Replacement of Needie Thread Trimming Knife

(1) Loosen Screw(A).
Remove Needle Thread Trimming Knife.

@ To install new Thread Trimming Knife, apply it to Pick-up and tighten

Serew(h).
$% Loosen Nut(B)of Universal Jeint,
Adjust the height of Pick-up 2mm above the

surface of Throat Plate when Pick-up descend to the lowest position.

When sewing the thicker material. it should be higher than imm.

L e L L e e e e E e e e e e e e e e e e e T T T TR R TR R R T




8-10 Replacement of Bobbin Thread Trimming Fixed Knife
1) Remove Throat Plate,
@ Remove Fixed Knives(A) and (B) installed on the
underside of Throat Plate.
@ Install new Fixed Knives to Throat Plate.
Fix the engagement pressure with Gauge.
When Gauge is not available. fix the clearance to
" 95mm as shown in the illustration.
&s for the left/right position, install them so
that the right endsurface of slit of Throat Plate
aligns with the right endsurface of slit of
Fized Knife.

Pt Al g Al ol L A A P T

)
J

Application of Bobbin Thread Trimming Knife Gauge
» Remove Throat Plate.

Reverse Throat Plate and insert Gauge(C)

(No, 46-1001-4-807) between Fixed Knife and

Throat Plate,

 Loosen Screw(D) of Fixed Knife.

Apply Fived Knife 1o Gauge(C) Tighten Screw(D).
{Take care left and right position.)

(OISR

©

8-11 Replacement of Bobbin Thread Trimming Movable Knife

(1) Remove Throat Plate.

@ Slide 2 Slide Plates to the left. Lean Sewing

Head against Sewing Machine Stay.

Take care not to clamp Slide Plate between Sewing

Head and Table,

Remove Screw(A) of Movable Knife.

Loosen Screw(B) and remove Movable Knife.

@ lnstall new Movable Knife so that the trimming
position becomes highest after the Knife moves,
[t should not come out above the surface of
Throat Plate,

% Loosen Screw(C) and move Collar right and left to
adjust the moving amount of Movable Knife.
Adjust by turning Nut(D), so that Movable Knife
does not interfere with Throat Plate when Movable
Knife returns, (Cylinder Rod extends).

e

rr:

®)

®

_32'_- :.‘

GBOVBRLGTBDEEDVVVC0CE0802808880B0000000000080080088¢




+z Home position of Carriage

8-12 Adjustment of Carriage

Make the distance from the
center of Needle to the tip of
Flap Clamp 250mm when Carriage
comes to the foremost position,
Adjust Metal Sensing Switch(A) so that Lamp(7)
on Intermediate Board lights. (3ee 6-11.)

Parallelism between Needle and Clamp Foot Adjust

Clamp Foot(Left) and (Right) of Carriage to be

parallel with Needle,

% Big adjustment
Loosen Screw(B) of Clamp Foot Adjustment Block,
Turn Adjusting Screw(C).

¥ Fine adjustment
Loosen Lock Nut (D) of Clamp Foot Connecting Arm
and Adjusting Screw(E). Turn Screw(F).

{ After adjustment, check the parallelism between

Needle and Clamp Foot following the order below !

(@ Move Carriage forward (toward the operator)

@ Clamp the fabric with Clamp Feet by treadling
Fedal,

@ Press “EMERGENCY STOP™ Switch on Contrel Panel.
Press ‘FRONT' and 'REAR' of “CARRIACE FEED"
Switch on Control Panel and check the action,

Pressure of Clamp Foot

Both when Carriage is in the forward and
backward, the pressure must be the same in the
front and in the rear when Clamp Foot descends,
Loosen Screws(H) of Clamp Foot Connecting Arm to
adjust it,

B B m
\\ :E
|/»’-’5\ h T
i.- ] Q.T

/ X
Machine
C  Table c

F 59T SR TS5 T2 TTTTS9SS2 AT AN ST SRS R RS ST R



@I PPV POV ETIIPIOPI I IFTIOIEITPEARG PO DI PP DOV VE PR EY WP W W

v Height of Clamp Foot
Make the uppermost position of Clamp Foot Z6mm,
They can be adjusted by loosening Lock Nut(l) and turning Adjusting Screw(J).
Note ¢ Be sure that Sewing Head does not strike on Clamp Foot, with moving
Carriage to the hindmost and rising Clamp Foot, when leaning Sewing Head
adjust Sewinp Machine Stay.

=~

= =2

TEﬁmm
o §

> Needle and Brush Blade
In the foremest position of Brush Blade, make a clearance of 0.5~0.8mm
between Needle and Erush Blade,
They must be paralle. with each other.
The clearance is adivsred by loosening Nut (K} of Air Cylinder and turning
Clamp Foot Adjusting Block(L),
The parallelism is adjusted by loesening Screw(M) of Brush Blade.

p—

P
B

|
i

DR

Needle '’

7

+r Adjustment of Flap Clamp
Wher lowering Flap Clamp, make the inside of Flap
(Clamp even with the inside of Clamp Foot.
The adjustment is made by loosening Lock Nut(N)
and turning Adjustinz Screw(0).
Make Flap Clamp Rubber parallel with Brush Blade
to press a flap evenly.
The adjustment is made by loosening Lock Nut(N)
and turning Adjusting Screw(0) and Screw(P).

=g |




8-13 Adjustment of Patch Guide

(D When descending Patch Guide to the lowest
position, make @ clearance between Patch Guide
and the surface of Slide Plate 0. 3mm,
Make them paraliel.
Loosen Screws{f: 10 adjust 1t.
Loosen Nut (B) of Air Cylinder 13 adjust the
height,

@ Make a ciearance of (.3mm between Patch Guide
and Mount Block(C).
Make Patch Guidz and Clamp Foot parallel
Loosen Screw(D) 1o adjust 1it,

3 When Patch Guics descends, make s clearance of
0 7mm between ‘t and Clamp Footi(E)
Loosen screw(F and move Patch Guide right and
left,
At this time, caneck the relative pesiticn of
needle drop of Patch Guide with meedle.

Note : To raise Patch Guide smoothly, adjust it
with Speed Controller(H) (Patch Guide lower)
and (J) (Patch Guide rise).

TN TRTTTNTNTDNENNTNANNYTNETEINANRTANANERE R H® DR R W



T T T 0

8-14 Adjustment of Needle Thread Mount Block
Adjust Needle Thread Mount(C) so that its tip(c) does not come out of the
thickness(L) of Patch Guide without interfering Center Knife(G).
Loosen Screw(M) to adjust it,
GK I
s il
r’_—___—-__ |
/ { L il
Sl AN ”
C b
¢

8-15 Adjustment of Jumping Guide

77 Height of Jumping Guide f
The standard clearance between the surface of Patch Guide(Lower and ’
Jumping Guide is 1. 5mm, f
As the material becomes thicker, the clearance should be larger, ;
To increase the clearance, loosen Nuts(A) and screw in Screws(E . ﬁ
To decrease. screw il out, Lower the needle to the lowest position,
Adjust so that Jumping Guide does not hit Needle Head when Jumping Cuide

is raised manually, Nuts(C) and turn Spring Plungers(D) to adjust it. g
Right and left clearance between needle should be equal. |
Loosen Screws(E) of Jumping Block to adjust 1t. !

¥ Right/Left position of Jumping Guide
Loosen Nuts(F) and turn Adjusting Screws(G) to
move Jumping Guide smoothly without right and
left gzap.

S TS ST ESTT S T DSIPITICSREQCEIPIVIIVIEITRITOIIEIPORIOEI IR ESOTY




8—16 Conversion between Single, Double and Bath Welting

The right figure shows the position of Patch Guide
for single. double and both welting and Clamp Foot
Spacer seen from the operator’ s side.

@ Exchange Patch Guide,

@ Fit the upper surface(a) of Patch Guide(A) in the
inside(b) of Mount Block(B) evenly. Tighten
Fixing Knob{(C}.

@ Loosen Screw(D).

or (e).
@ Tighten Screw(D). A clearance between the hole

of Clamp Foot and Screws(D) exists, Lift the end
of Clamp Foot a little, and tighten Screw(D).

® Turn air of TAC Vaive(0) and (P) off. Remove
Brush Blade Spacer(N).

Exchange Clamp Foot Spacer(E)

|
|
1
|

T (donble)

& |

/ i

|

il

Néeéle
S (single)

8

D (double)

T AD DB RD R BRARBABRRBRARABAARBRABDRAAARARRTAEARRAARTR TR ERRERERERAGAT



Bite | ' Patch Guide | Clamp Foot Clamp foot
FWelving i€, Set — | | Spacer(Left) Spacer{Right)
Size | [ Kind - No. lthlckness ( )Qty. thickness, ( )Qty.
\ _____ T ool o inBtl 1 Sde — - =_—
10 [T lirEs isRes LRl L ERES RO
Up U D 198580 10403, 25(2) 1.0+3,95
= M lblers e = —
19 S 19008 1255807 13.000) 3'0(’2;’+4 5
P T h90D 1955808 1A 0D ¥4 | doll
=i e =ae—
14 aT0s AaBER0S 8 030 e
70D 1255810 3.0(3) +3.5 5. 043.5
T | A70T 1256447 13.5 B e
16 S 13105 1255813 1 4.0(2) 3.500)+4.0(0)y
o D 1365814 | 19 500y +a 002 R
T 15307 1258382 4.000) = ==
18 | § 13505 1288810 1 4.9(0) = 4.__(33-%_4,_.5.(?} __________
713500 1955816 « 4.0(2) +4.5(2) 4,5(2)
T 8801 Jeabed dall) - L e
20 S 13905 :-1'5531_7__{ 3.043.5(2) 303 5@+ 50
B 13900 1955818 1 3 043 50V +4.5(2) [3.0+3. 5(9)
| Bite ¢ | Patch Cuide Brush Blade Rrush Blade
| | Welting | C. Set | Spacer(left) Spacer(Right)
| Size Kind _ No. ' thickness, ( )Qty. thickness, ( )Qty.
' T (60T el —— B
e s e —— L
D l'i75D 1255804 3.2 . (s :
= —
19
14

15 |8 s .”1055313 = = i

B I810D " 1955814 8.0 18,0
T | 530T 1256382 | e | _aar
18 S 3505 1285815 ¢ - e SAE =
D RE)D 1255816 (8.0 8.0
I =l BA0T 1996884 - _———"" smEa—
WS 3905 . 1255817 | ffﬂ’*” ________ WMy = |
D 390D 1955815 1 10,0 0



§-17 Adjustment 3t the exchange of Patch Guide
See the following table.

Bite | Type of Clearance Ciamp Foot Spacer  Brush Blade
Size | Patch Guide | X(right . Y | S F— Spacer

é ~left) | (left? [ (right) (Left) (Right)  {Leit) Right)
10mm | 1758 Adjust | 0 P 0 ;
e 2208 7 8. amm ' 3.3mm i
TENETID " 7 25mm | 7, lomm See B-16 See §-16
16 | 3108 " P11, 25mm | 11, 25mm
15 | 3503 n | 14 Thmm | 14, 75mm | l
90 1 3808 " | 18 2omm © 18, Zomm | i

Note 1 : Even il tne kind of Paten Guide is D or 5, X Y and 7 of the clearance
are the same as the above,
Note ? : The standard dimension of clearance(X) is 2, 0omm.

<z Adjustment of Clearance(X)
Loosen Lock Nuts(F), Adjusting Screws(G) and
Serews (D).
Adjust the clearance between Clamp Foot
Connecting Arm(H) and Clamp Foc: Spacer(E)
according to the thickmess of fabric.

A
ba

Adjustment of Ciearance(Y) and (Z)

Loosen Screws(i) of Clamp Foot Shaft and Screws{J)
of Clamp Foot Fositiener,

Adjust the clearance between Clamp Arm(¥) and
Carriage Block(L).

8-18 Adjustment at the exchange Needle Bite Size

To change the needle bite size, follow the next

procedure !

@ Loosen Screws (1) of Clamp Foot Shaft and Serews(J)
of Clamp Foot Fositioner,
Adjust the clearance(Y) (Z) between Clamp Arm(K)
and Carriage Biock(L), (See &-17)

@ See [llustrated Parts Manual tp P28,
Exchange it for parts for the corresponding
needle bite.

(@ Make & trial sewing. Check a sewing performance
and movement of each parts.

CT2A2AAARAA AR AR AR AR AA A AR AARAARAAA A AR A A A A LA A LA A A A LA AL



e N e T e T e T e Y O e O G W e e e G e W e o e W G

= Application of Clamp Foot Positioning Gauge
Insert Gauge(M) between Clamp Foot Arm(K) and
Carriage Block(L).
Tighten Screw(i}, () not to make a clearance,
Note : According to the needle bite size and the
width of Patch Guide, Gauge(M) should be
exchanged. See the ‘following table.
Piease order them specially, if you need,

Thickness | Parts No.  Thickness | Parts Ne.

7. 0mm | 0015434 3. bmm 0015437
1. 5mm | 0015435 : 4, 0mm 0015438
9 7imm 0014801 | 4. 5mm | 0014802
3. bmm . 0015436 ' % Omm | 0015433

5-19 Adjusting Needle Bar Stopping Mechanism

follow tne next procedure,

7 Align the red mark(A) on Sewing Head with the
whits mark(B) Machine Pulley.

3 Loosen Screw{(C). Make the width of the round tip
of Needle Bar Stop Lever against the width of
Slide Lock(E) same. Tighten Screw (C),

@ Loosen Screw(F). Move Slide Block(E) to right
and left with Needle Bar Stop Lever(D).

Determine the position to the center of it

@) Make a clearance between Needle Bar Stop Lever(D)

and Slide Block(E) Imm. Tighten Screw(F),.




9. Sewing
§-1 Adjustiment of Sewing

sewing start—_
%)

Start dense \\ '*“TT

Control Board $

Switch -

T3«-+seam pitc;ﬁ\\\Hh
every 0, lmm : :
lmm with the #—i
graduation 5

T4+« the number
of stitch

Center dense
Control Boaraﬂ_ﬁx\\aﬁ
Switch
TH+--seam pitch

every 0, 4mm
2. 2mm with the

graduation 3

J
finish dense——|

s

sewing finisﬂrﬁ—;:7;7

Adjustment of the position
at the sewing finish
Control Board Switch

Ti5+--every 0.5mm

same clearance

\ L\‘“Tab Knife

“The position of Tab Knife

230mm from the needle drop
hole with the graduation 8
The sewing length is not
changed,

The position at the sewing
start is changed,

Position of Tab Knife at the
sewing start

If the adjustment with

Tab KEnife Counter on Control

Panel is not enoughk, adjust
with Nut and Bolt.

To move it outside, increase
the(¥) length,

P

@‘?'-Iliauuﬂnmm

=

Tab Knife

e

~—Position of Tab Knife at the

sewing start Lower dwitch
Panel Board
Tl +every lmm
To move it outside,
increase the number.
Center Knife

b fF—HHjJ/Pﬂstltﬁn of Center Knife a1

i the sewing
]
5

N T3--vevery lmm

Lower Switch Panel Eoard

it outside,
increase the number,

To move

at the sewing fimish
If the adjustment with
Tab Enife Counter on Control
Panel is not enough,
adjust it with T6 of Control
Board Switch.
The«vevery lmm
To move it outside,
increase the number.

¥ Position at the sewing start when attaching a flap
To make the first stitch crossed from a fabric to a flap, adjust with T5 and T6

on Lower Switch Panel Board.
TS5 seve- To attach a flap to
To move it outside,
-« Tp attach a flap to
To move it outside,

the left. Every 0. bmm,
increase the number,

the right. Every 0.5mm.

increase the number,

left flap

sewing
finish

sewing
start

right flap

12111221211 111%222222222312%22222123%2%%222%2%2242 22 0%1



- WO Wy T Ny Wy W e W W R Y W e Ry WS e W W T W W W N W S Y e W Ny e Y Yy W OW e W W

¥ Position at the sewing finish when attaching a flap
To make the last stitch crossed from a flap to a fabric, adjust the position of
Stop Guide,
When the stitch does not cross, move Stop Guide(F) to the arrow direction(X).
When too many stitches are made, move Stop Guide(F) to the arrow direction(Y).

start

sewing

finish

Sewing 3

T L T T T T T

9-2 Positoning of Flap Gauge

According to the width of flap, fit the holes of
Fiap Gauge in the pins of Cover Plate. Two lines
af holes enable you to adjust it by Zmm.

T T T T

IR

7

11




3-3 Adjustment of Tab Knife position

(1) Standard position., - =

@ In case of slanted.

@ In case of shifted to ihe left or the right.

vz The adjustment is made as follows:

@ In case of slanted.
Adjust the position by loosening Screw(A)
of Tab Knife Shaft Holder and turning Tab
Knife Shaft(B).

3% Tightening torque should be 12N-m(120kgi-cm).
1f this torgue is not observed, the movement
of Tab Knife Shaft might become heavy,

@ In case shifted to the left or to the right
37 Start end

When the pesition of start end 1s shifted,
correction is made by loosening Screws(C)
of Tab Knife Holder{Rear) and turning
Adiusting Serew(D),
To shift to the left, turn Screw(D)
clockwise -and to the right, turn it
counterclockwise,

37 Finish end

When the pesition of finish end is shifted,

the correction is made by leosening Screws
(E) of Tab KEnife Holder{Front) and turning
Adjusting Screw(F).

To shift te the left, turn Screw(F)
clockwise and to the right, turn it
counterclockwise.

Tt L T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T YT TYYYYTYTY



RN S e SRR ey L (TSRS RIETLLL MMM PRI VMMM SRR ST IO )| N 1 RITY 111 |TR

ey BT

-4 Adjusiment of Optical Seassr

¥z Front/rear pesitien
Loosen Screw{A}.
Make the standard distance from the center of
needles to that of optical axes(red points) Z5mm.

tr Right/left position
(D Move Carriage to the foremost position,
(@ Put the fabric under Clamp Foot,
@ Lower Clamp Foot.
@ Lower Patch Guide. (Brush Blade closes.)
& Put a flap on the fabric.

®

@

(8) Light the optical axes of Optical Sensar to

Lower Flap Clamp.
Press Emerzency Stop Switch,

Reflective sheet of Brush Blade,
Loosen Screw(A) to adjust it,

Note © Make sure thet Flap Clamp does not

< Sensitivity Adjustment of Optical Sensor

@

@

©)
@
®

intercept the optical axes and the
distance between the center of needles
and the cepter of the optical azes is
25mm.

Check the abave 'Front/rear pesition’ and
‘Right/left position again. _ o
Turn Variable Resistor(C) of Amplifi-r Unit(B)
in Power Source Box to the countarclockwise,

A white lamp(D) light to be red.

When turning it to the clockwise slowly, the
white lamp(D)is put off,

When turning it to the clockwise, a red lamp
(E) lights.

When turning it to the clockwise again, the
white lamp(D) lights to be green,

Stop Variable Resistor(C) at this position.
Sensitivity adjustment 1s finished,

Check Optical Sensor Press REAR of Clamp Foot
Switch to move Carriage to the hind gradually,
Fhen Optical Sensor detects the end of a flap,
the red lamp(E) is put off and the white lamp
changes from green into red,

The adjustiment 13 completed,




ff Wi

Trouble
vr Breakage pf
needle thread

¢ Breakage of
bebbin thread

vz Uneven stitches

s Skip stitches

¥r Weak tightening
of thread

¢ Needle breakage

> e S e

> sl o e e SO e ol - * %*

*

e AR S ST

1 (. Listing of sewing troubles dnd théir sarrgcf:un

Cause

Needle distortion,
blunt needle point
Wrong installation of
needle

Misthreading

Teo strong tensien

¢f needle thread
improper clearance
between Rotary Hook and
Bobbin Case Opener
Improper timing between
needle and Rotary Hook

Misthreading

To strong tension of
bobbin thread
Sticking of oil and
chips on Bobbin Case
Needie distortion,
blunt needle point
Needle distortion and
blunt needle point
Wrong installation
of needles
Misthreading

[mproper timing between
needle and Rotary Hook

Thread Take—up Spring 1s
weak or 1ts actuating
range is too narrow
Weak needle thread
tension

Weak bobbin thread
tension

Wrong installation of
needle

Needle distortion,
blunt needle point
Improper timing between
needle and Rotary Hook

s i, S, A0 <

-

*

ol e S

"

v i e S e

Correction
keplace needle,

(orrect the instal-
lation.
See standard

threading.

See paragraph

¢f sewing performance.
See paragraph of
timing between needle
and Rotary Hook,

See paragraph of
timing between needle
and Rotary Hook.

See the standard
threading.

Feadjust to the correcs
tension,

Kemove chips and wipe
of f the oil,

Feplace needle.

Replace needle,

See paragraph of
Installing Needles,

See paragraph of
Threading needle thread.
See paragraph of
Adjustment of Timing
between Needle and
Rotary Hook.

See paragraph of

Sewing Performance.

It #
" i

See paragraph of
Installation of Needle
Replace needle,

See paragraph of
Adjustment of Timing
hetween Needle and
RKotary Hook.



e e LOYDGO YR DD GTE YLD EYL B YD LD B WG D

1 1. Connectian of Devices to Air Supply
s Cannect vinyl tubes of each devices to
Panel Connector O~@ as shown in the
illustration,

11-1 Trouser Stacker(SABY)
Set Switeh T10 on control Board im Power Box to'f,
and turn ON S4 on Lower Switch Panel Board. Connector of Intermediate

Connector of Intermediate Board No,26

e

Board No, 27 ‘. @ M

11-2 Work Remover(SAI2)
Set Switch T10 on Control Board in Power Box ta ‘I,
and turn ON S4 on Lower Switch Panel Board, ﬁga

%ii?ﬁcﬁirz?f SBETRECLALE Connectar of intermediate
S Board Ng, 26

11-3 Air Ejector(SAD3)
Set Switch T10 on Control Board in Power Box te ‘', {EQEEQEE
and turn ON $4 on Lower Switch Panel Board. ‘

The operating time is adjusted by Switch T2 on
Control Board.




VL

BEBDELVETETIGTISIPOIPIOIDTITOIPIOESIIEGSIPGPIIVESOGSBOW

bt
e’

a
!

2
= )

e

CONTENTS
MACHINE BODY and THREADING MECHANISM + « « « « « « « . . .
UPPER SHAFT and NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM - » = - « . . 2
LOWER SHAFT & ROTARY HOOK MECHANISM ------------ 3
}(NIFE MECHAN;SM ..... ¥ w w §isoezaies ol iThE caees P blen. Sai: 4
FHBRICATION = = = « ¢ % = o 2 s = -5 & 5 la 0w Erel hGlla 5
THEEAILSTAND == 5 v v s % Soes v % wi=h @ 5 % et e 253 a5 B
NEEDLE THREAD MONITOR= « « « « « = « v v o v o 0 v o 0y s 7
BOBBIN THREAD MONITOR = » » » » + « « « « . . se e e e . 8
PATCH GUIDE MECHANISM « « » = » » - = . N s - - 8
TENSION RELEASE, LOCATING LIGHT PARTS = = = = o « ¢ « « « 10
FABRIC DETECTOR, HINGE PARTS - = « + « & ¢ % o o v o 0 o 11
FRAME & COVERS - » + « « « v v« 0 n v v e v w0 00 v 12
TABLE TOP & ASSOCIATE PARTS « « + » » + v o v v o o ¢« . . 13
CENTER KNIFE & UPPER, LOWER THREAD TRIMMING PARTS « - + - - 14
TAB KNIFE SUPPORT PARTS = = « « + « « o o « - . e 15
TAB KNIFE DRIVE PARTS » « » « v ¢ v v = v v v o v 0w v v 16
CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY + + « « « « v v v v v v v v 0 n 0 0 h 4 17
CLAMPING & FOLDING PARTS = = = « « « &+ v s o v o o v« -8
CARRIAGE DRIVE COMPONENTS - - - - - S ra e b e e e 19
FOOT TREADLE ASSOCIATE PARTS = = = + o v v v s 0 v o v . . 20
CONTROL BANEL v 0 v o s o o w0 on aomi e o ek s « el
MAIN POWER SUPPLY & DRIVE MOTOR + + =+ « = + « =« ¢ « ¢ o . 22
PNEUMATIC PARTS = = = = v ¢ o o v o« v v v v o v v 0w s 23
TOOLS, SPARE PARTS « = = = » » = = » o v v v v 0 o « e o+ 24
TROUSER PANEL STACKER + = = = ¢ = = = = oon = s 2 2 o4 o 95
WORK REMOVER 4 wiw o a0y e s e o i it % e ah 26
TROUSER AIR EJECTOR + - = = = ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« « v v v v v 0 v o 27
LARGE BOBBIN ASSOCIATE PARTSCEXTRA PARTS) + « + ¢ « « « « « 28
LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS « ¢ « « « « = o o v v v v v o 29
HBEDR 2 £ 03 e 3 3 8 50 8 ¢ i rimie 0 el v 30




LR AR A T g




MACHINE BODY and THREADING MECHANISM

Det.
Na

Parts. Na

Description

1

L I

o O —1 £ ke

10

12

13

T T e s Bl A ittt W il e, B, il M M0 S M i B

38~1300~0-030
38-1000-8-200
38-1000~8-201
38-1001-5-000
36-1092-0-000
38-1900~-0-032
38-1000-8-202
38~1000-8~245
38-1900-0-033

38-1092-0-001
386-1001-5-054

38-1000-8-289
38~1001-5-003

38-1000-8-252
38-1001-5-020

38-1000-8-229
38-1000-8-203
38-1001-5-021

38-1001-5-022
38-1001-5-023

Arm Top Cover
Screw(4. 37-40% 16)
Screw(d, 37-40%x 16)
Thread Take-up Cover
Screw(4, 76)

Rear Cover
Screw(3,57-40X6)
Screw(4. 37)
Supplementary Arm
Top Cover

Screw(3, 18-40x4)

Presser Bar Bushing
(Upper)

Screw(5, 895)

Top Cover Thread
Guide

Nut (5, 95)

Arm Thread Guide
(Upper)

Screw(3.57)
Screw(3.57)

Arm Thread Guide
(Center)

Pipe

Tension Release Bar




222222 2422 244444 A4 4 A AR A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A B




: .
P
..}' up
£ P
:1 DEER SHAF
: t
5 1;“‘ L
. !; gﬂ_lrla LE B .
1 | oo 49 - N AR
% ! 2 lgug‘u_q ROC b
9 .33_ -0 03 i Kl s
z | 24 10 -0 4! NG :
| 3 i 3= 00 5 i]_j De ME
. | 6 | l.ﬂ.‘—_ﬁ pp K} C i
: | I3 Ul_d-z Up er eTi HAN ¢
% ; 33_1 5~ 23 | (Lpe Sh pti IS
§ 150 = I ,Cr t) af
. 3 (- U |L'p eW- t
g | 38—1 0= a4 | (Cpe (0. Busi I
. 10 . g~ 00 197 I T enr S 95 shi a I
i 33—1961_5 7| Thrulerhafj ing | De
> ‘ 133}9 2o o o & | N -
. > 1 .ﬂ{}_- 0.51,9a Ri u | Na -
_ : ’ Loo { 128 | P id d Tln" shi ! i 41
13 | 38~ 1__,]:12 ! ushe B aka ng ! | 42 : P >
2 | o ‘e“heloe» | 53 -
! il 0= e i s | o 2 . >
2 | 13 : 38—1900 5 '.Ctud d T Lev | i i 38‘1092 Mo
5 16 §- 90 "5'_20. | oun lak Er | 4t 35—112-_0-
| ~ 1 - 5 1 g | 4
15 ] 18 (18] J Al | 3 (- u I ' 47 1903“6 ne
% 18 i 33'1{199-{035 b r e P | : ; 1 @-0‘425 D
1 3S_IL" O-:I_[] 6 i ac ew (7 1gl ! Irl 3;;_1 =1 3 Sc es
5 9-~G ’z-ﬂg\'re h | o5 Zi 1 2
3.lr ﬂho |‘e u.--. t - |47 ‘ 0- 7 S_ew P
20 8 50 23 S (~14 ' 4 19 : 1 0 i 2
) 38~10J{LL0 5 ; < dl 77 ) g i 4j 98 00*6_2 51¥d& 7] pti
® ) | 33'1099-8630 | SC;EWT' o 7 e : L e o i 2
. ] j _1061—-"{109 :F'u Ew;?wf c : ; 59 : 381000* 924 E S’CatE Blnc'k B%
9 9 38 GL?‘{] 3PuThe,°-;?) rank a0 38_1992~0‘1r TNErew,_ ck 5)
. & s i ag:lggo-awzg e
s 94 38~ s Bea w(s : |°52 ! 1900_0:15 el o) Ba’—i-rl 2
95 38 100 03 3tnrln“-g, i | 53 38 0- 1,2 Scr"'asl\‘;r ; ;?Xg_
9 | 26 38—1900'8 ; ; Rg'{-ﬁg"ﬂg |5 733_19 0‘121 Rele“’(e Pi HoL )
> gf’ 38*10 0- 93 Timi lng“04 1 ! Ul | 33_1900— 5 Releasg‘sln ‘ p
/ | 35_1901_§‘235 (U ing () V\FJ4) i ! 53 3»'1000_0‘1 lPi ea € PS) Lid
Y 9 = '199‘3_ -953 Sc EW() A W ] | 51 : 36"199{]_;000 Pi 15111 Spri
: 38 il / Tir‘“’*’*(f\’—zsi‘e he 5y 38'1900-”'1“3 bl 8 ing
2 0 | 3 10 8_005 | comin 6_35xmb151 5‘3 3 -1 00 6_143 scfinx}1 >
Z g |38-1 92 50 sc“nﬁ B Exlz)*' : 35";9%‘3—"14 P-fe“g e
1 B_IGDI_U‘O herewlngelt 12) 35__19[}@'@_145 Sln‘-‘ll{r_)’ DldJ
o 9 ; 195 753 | PFre; Star 19 % —U“IEI Slulckl < LB
3 8- -6- :“l“c (6 0p Ro 14 62 38- 12 Npr-ch Sto
38 19 4 $h h .3 ck ) 6 19 . eln St pp
'- ¢ 3811980_[} 21 |'N reW(f‘ilei) 63 i38 00-0 gezili lnp;ET{L
u - % 4 i e a1 1 JL-_r y
» 36 | ‘%31‘25 139%1 630 | !38-190 048 lidle Eaf 0 ®
% 31 38 -0 12 ha le 0) 85 38 10 0- B a ¢
; 3! i33'10 -1 ; N e Ba . _1931-0'3— Ne 2 / (;rar-
P 1 8 3 -1 49~ 16 Needl r R & 00_5— 51 Shedl ock ‘uld‘x R
. 3g I f- 90{} g_ N Ed € B 0c 8_ O 025 S a‘f e % e \Ddl
' |38—19ﬁ - []2 Seedle ar k ! 19{] —04 Spa t BBﬁr
. i E 1900-3-123 o ey - - | Slide 1 -
2 ' '19C0_0‘233 gcr"p\E Ba;(Rsft) i §-23 Slije 5 nirfck ’
o 7 e 1 0 u-*-‘w(ﬁ 2 aht | | : e 7 la g (L |
o | -1 0“113 i Sclde 3.1 aka ) "' l Scsem Pl tel eft -'
: 900 13 | .Qerew Pl §) Iy [ rewbiyale Ri ) r
.. ={}- | N ed & at : \ : (5 F gh |
) 19 oe le -386 - ' | % ro t) l
' 0 Sp dl B ) | | 6) nt .
ri e a |
| $p in B r3 ; | I
| G s | |
i S L anper ’

5 pper | i |
| '
| |
| | |

! |
| | |
| |

-2
_,'
S R

St







_________ i e e e e e B o e e e

48334383333843848444

LOWER SHAFT & ROTARY HOOK MECHAN!SM 3
I T ] , i
:U;;' ; Parts. No Description !D;é' ' Parts. Ne E Description

1 38-1001-3-059 | Lower Shaft [ 41 | 38-1000-5-241 | Screw(d. 76)

2 1 38-1001-2-060 | Rotary Hook Base | 42 | 38-1001-5-074 | Rotary Hook Shaft

: | Bushing(Left) ! Bushing(Lower)
d 1 38-1001-5-061 !Rotary Hook Base 143 | 38-1125-6-470G | Bobbin
| Bushing(Right) :

i 1 38-1000-3-239 | Screw(3, 93)

5 | 38-1001-3-062 | Bearing Holder

6 | 35-1000-3-242 | Screw(b.35%7) f

T 1 38-1001-3-083 | Bushing
% | 38-1001-5-065 ! Presser
{ 8 1 33-1092-0-007 . Screw(3,57X12) |
F]U | 38-1001-5-066 | Timing Belt Wheel

| | (Lower) Assembly
11 ! 38-1001-%2-064 | Bearing Holder
i | Assembly
[ 12 1 38-1000-5-237 ! 3crew(6, 30x12)
=5 35-1000-5-236 | Screw(6,35%x12)
G 35-1800-0-033 | >piral Gear Assembly
(¥ 1 38=1900-0-051 ! Spiral Gear
| 16 36=1000-5-243 | Screw(6, 35)
[ 17 | 38=1000-3-235 | Screw(6. 35) ,
18 1 38-1900-0-055 | Pinion !
19 | 38-1000-%-234 | Screw(6.35)
38-1001-3-084 | 0il Reservoir(Left)

01l Reservoir(Right)

21 38-1001-5-088
(=208 | Serew(4. 76)
5-705

22 38-1000-8

23+ | 38-1125-5-705 | Outer Rotary Hook

[ Assembly |
24 | 38-1001-5-078 | Tension Adjusting | :
@ Spring : i
{20 | 38-1000-5-209 | Tension Adjusting ' i
' ! Screw |
26 | 38-1000-5-210 | Screw ; ;
27 | 386-1001-5-075 | Rotary Hook Shaft i '
| Bushing(Upper) i l

|

98 | 38-1000-3-240 | Serew(d, 76)

L

8030088000008 4030803033388803805848848

99 | 38-1601-5-076 | Pinch Sleeve 5
30 | 38-1092-0-008 | Screw(5, §5) | {
31 | 38-1001-5-070 | Opener Link ’ }
32 | 38-1001-5~071 | Link Stud Opener l i
33 | 38-1000-5-257 | Kasher (4, 76) | |
34 | 38-1093-0-000 | Kut |

35 1 38-1001-5-069 | Upener Crank

36 | 38-1001-5-068 | Bobbin Case Opener
37 | 35-1000-8-207 | Screw(3.57-40x§)

38 | J8-1093-0-001 | %asher
| 38-1001-5-072 | Opener Crank Stud
46 | 38-1001-5-073 | Pipe

(<]
(o)




bbb d b A bbb b b A A A A A A A A A AR AL AL A A A A AL A AR




=

y o W W W
N T B T

KNIFE MECHANISM

D;;‘ Parts. No Description
i 38-1900-0-067 | Eccentric Wheel .
2 38-1092-0-010 | Screw(5. 95) |
3 38-1900-0-069 | Center Knife |
| Connecting Lever i
4 | 38-1900-0-070 i Center Knife Rock
{ : | Arm !
‘ 5 ‘38-1692—&-011 Screw(5, 36-32x16)
[. 6 !38-1900—D~D?1 Stud E
T | 38-1082-0-012 | Screw(3.18) i
§ | 38-1900-0-072 | Rock Shaftr Bushinz |
| | Right) ‘
g | 38-1900-0-073 ! Rock Shaft Bushing |
| | (Left) |
10 i38—1092—0-013 iScrew{ﬁ.Bﬁ) i
|
11 E38~1900-0—@Td | Center Knife Rock !
| | Shaft Assembly ;
12 3§-1900-0-075 i Connecting Rod
| Assembly
13 38-1900-0-076 | Slide Block Driving |
{ Stud |
| 14 | 38-1125-6-420 | Center Knife
| Connecting Lever
15 38-1900-0-078 | Connecting Lever
Shatft
16 38-1092-0-015 | Screw(5, 85)
17 38-1900-0-079 | Stud
18 38-1092-0-016 | Screw(3. 18)
19 38-1900-0-047 | Center Knife Bar
) Block
20 38-1900-0-142 | Knife Bar Guide
21 38-1000-5-207 | Screw(3, 57-40X§)
22 38-1900-0-045 | Center Knife Bar
23 38-1125-6-416 | Change Lever
Assembly
24 38-1092-0-022 | Bolt(4,37)
25 38-1900-0-081 | Set Collar
26 38-1092-0-017 | Screw(5, 95)
27 38-1900-0-082 | Change Lever Stop
28 38-1092-0-018 | Screw(4d, 76)
I




i d A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A AR A A A A AR A AR AR ARNAARAN AN NN NN




LUBRICATION

e e Gp W Wy @y W@ Ve Gy e G Gy Gy dy Gy dp Yy W Gy Gy Wb W W Y e e W e e e e T e T e e

il !

il

[D§; i Parts. Na i Description :D;;' Parts. No Description i
t 1 | 38-1300-0-086 | Oil Stop Plate EISS ST S e S S . .l
2 | 38-1001-5-097 | 0il Stop Plate | 42 | 38-1300-0-092 | 0il Shield ;
: E ' Presser { 43 | 35-1800-0-081 | Clip E
{ 3 | 38-1000-3-211 « Screw(d4. 76-32X%3! | 44 | 38-1093-0-002 { Wick ’
4 | 35-1001-5-089 { Gil Receiver Plate i 45  ; 35-1001-5-073 ! Pipe :
f ; i Assembly |46 | 358-1000-8-279 ; Felt §
.+ 5 | 38-1000-3-202 ! Screw(3, 37-40X6) | 47 35-1000-8-282 | Wick i
i 6 | 38=1001-5-092 | Cap for Cil Inlex { 48 38-1001-5-098 | 0il Tube é
s | 38-1001-5-091 | Felt Presser i 49 38-1001-5-108 | 0il Gauge Window ?
i § | 38-1000-8-261 | Washer L al 35-1001-5-095 | Packing(P1E) i
| 8 | 38-1001-5-090 ! Spring Plate | !
|10 | 38-1000-8-216 : Screw(3,57-40x 4 i 5l 38-1001-5-101 | 0il1 Tube !
i g i | 52 35-1000-8-284 | Wick i
P11 1 38-1900-0-097 i Gil Cup t 53 | 38-1001-5-098 | 0il Cap |

12| 38-1900-0-098 | Felt |54 | 38-1000-§-275 | Felt
13 | 38-1001-5-094 ! Wick Holder 185 | 38-1000-8-278 | Felt
114 | 38-1000-8-212 | Screw(3. 18) i 56 | 38-1800-0-087 { Packing

i . 38-1000-5-248 | 011 Guids Tube 57 ;38—1000-8—225? 0il Adjusting Screw
18 38-1000-5-267 i Wick .86 ! 33-1000-3-260 | Washer

i L 3E=1000~8=077 | Falt . 5% | 38-1000-3-264 | Spring Wasner
;18 | 38-1001-5-083 - Packing | 60 | 38-1000-8-255 | Nut(4, 37)
19| 38-1900-0-095 | Felt | |
| 20 38-1092-0-021 | Screw(3.57) 61 35-1900-0-088 | 0il Gauge
| 62 38-1000-8-280 | Felt
| 21 38-1000-8-277 | Felt 63 33-1000-8-276 | Felt

22 38-1000-8-215 | Screw(3.57-40X8) | 64 38~1001-5-100 { 0il Tube

2 38-1900-0-096 | Felt 65 38-1000-8-283 | Wick

e R R S R e S . 66 38-1000-8-281 | Felt

25 38-1900-0-093 | Gil Stop Plate 67 38-1001-5-105 | Oil Pipe Support

28 38-1093-0-003 | Wick | 68 38-1000-8-213 | Serew(4. 76-32x10)

97 | 38-1900-0-099 | Felt i 69 38-1000-8-287 | 0il1 Felt

28 | 38-1001-5-043 iNeedle Bar Cap | 70 1 38-1001-5-107 | Tube Holder
129 | 38-1900-0-101 ' Cap ?
{30 | 38-1900-0-089 | Wick Support (Upper) 71 | 38-1001-5-106 | Tube Holder
| | T2 | 38-1000-8-214 | Screw(3.37-40X3))
131 | 38-1092-0-020 | Screw(3. 15-40X 4)
|32 | 38-1000-5-266 | Wick |

32 38-1900-0-080 | Wick Support(Lower) | i

34 38-1000-8-269 | Wick |

35 38-1000-8-272 | Wiek f |

36 | 38-1093-0-004 | ¥ick !
|37 | 38-1900-0-102 | Cap(Rubber) |
| 38 38-1000-8-271 | Wick | 5
| 38 38-1000-8-274 | Felt | i
| 40 38-1000-5-268 | Wick :

I

féfd)

T

)

(il

T EETITEI T EF TR,

e

I
i
fl

i




Hasd it




L

==
==
=
=
=
=
—
=
===
=3
=
=
o,
=
=8
>4
- |
-

THREAD STAND
{DES' ; Parts. Mo Description
| | 1 38-1001-3-174 | Bobbin Winder
§ = Assembly
t 2 138-1001-3-170 | Tension Disc
3 | 35-1001-3-169 | Tension 3Spring
4 | 35-1001-3-171 | Spring
. & | 38-1001-5-168 | Bebbin Winder Shaft
| 6 | 35-1001-3-173 | Bobbin Winder Whee!l
| | Assembly
7 138-1000-3-217 | Screw(4.27X5)
§ ! 36-1000-3-218 | Screw(3,18)
9 | 38-1000-3-227 | Stud Secrew(3.18)
16 i33—1061-5—1?2 Bobbin Winder Wheel
Stop
11 35-1000-5-219 EScrew{3,5?><3.5}
12 38-1000-3-246 | Screw(5. 5% 20)
13 ! 38-1001-3-187 | Cotton Stand
| Assembly 3
14 38-1001-5-166 | Cotton Stand Base
: | Assembly
5 | 38-1000-8-244 | Serew(6X7)
16 | 38-1000-8-247 | Screw(4.5x122)
7 | 38-1001-53-157 | Pipe
18 38-1001-5-158 | Joint for Cotten
Stand
19 38-1000-5-220 | Screw(dix14)
20 38-1000-§-251 | Nut
21 | 38-1001-5-164 | Spool Holder i
22 38-1000-8-221 | Bolt (5x28)
23 38-1000-8-262 | Washer
24 | 38-1001-5-159 | Spool Shaft(B)
25 | 38-1001-3-160 | Spool Cushion
26 38-1001-5-161 | Spool Mat
27 38-1001-5-162 | Spool Stand Base
28 38-1000-8-265 | Spring Washer
29 38-1001-3~163 | Speol Holder
Support (A) !
30 38-1000-3-222 | Screw(5x10) i
31 38-1001-5-156 | Thread Hanger
| Assembly 3
32 38-1001-5-181 | Thread Bushing
23 38-1001-5-182 | Thread Cuide Spring
34 38-1001-5-175 | Belt Cover Assembly
35 38-1000-5-249 | Belt Cover Stud(B)
36 38-1000-5-250 | Belt Cover Stud(D)
37 1 38-1000-5-223 | Screw(4, 37-40x8)
38 | 38-1000-5-264 | Spring Washer
39 38-1000-5-263 | Washer




!EUJGEG!GG!!QQG!G!GGQ@@@@QGEQ@@@@GGQGe!QGEGQQQQQﬁ




NEEDLE THREAD MONITOR

BV IAIBIIOBIPBIIEBBED )

VPP DPOPIOIPOIPIPIPIOIIDDIIDIDS

D;;' Parts. Na Description D;;‘ ; Parts. Ne Description
1 38-1125-5-626 | Thread Monitor, C. 41 38-1000-7-609 | Screw(9/64-40x49)
A 38-1125-5-578 | Thread Tension, C. (2) 42 38-1000-9-209 | Screw(11/64-40%x9)
3 38-1125-5-577 | Thread Tension, C, (1) 43 38-1120-0-073 | Position Detector
4 38-1001-5-414 | Thread Tension Plate Unit
f 38-1006-0-248 | Cord Clamp( o 5. 3-3N) 44 38-1125-5-434 | Spacer
& 38-1000-4-127 | Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) 45 38-1000-0-538 | Washer
7 38-1000-0-665 | Washer 46 38-1000-0-644 | Spring Washer
8 38-1001-4-978 | Insulating Bushing 47 38-1012-0-027 | Screw(Md=0,7x25)
g 38-1125-6-040 | Sensing Plate

10 38=1001-5-418 | Spacer

11 38-1000-0-257 | Washer

12 | 38-1000-0-014 | Washer

13 38-1000-0-002 | Spring Washer

14 38-1000-9-812 | Screw(M3-0. 5x20)

13 38-1001-5-415 | Spring Guide Shsft

16 38-1001-5-424 | Spring(Left)

17 38-1001-5-016 | Spring Guide Assmbly | [

18 | 38-1001-5-416 | Spacer |
19 | 38-1001-5-423 | Spring (Right)

20 | 38-1001-5-422 | Spring Sleeve

21 | 38-1000-9-959 | Screw(Md-0.7x 20)

22 38-1000-3-811 | Screw(M2,5-0,45x16)

23 38-1001-5-419 | Thread Eyelet

24 38-1000-9-995 | Screw(M3-0,5Xx5)

25 38-1001-5-425 | Release Pin

26 38-1000-9-804 | Tension Post

27 38-1008-0-232 | Tension Disc

28 38-1008-0-705 | Spring Washer

29 36-1008-5-276 | Tension Spring

(Thick)
30 38-1002-0-126 | Tension 3pring
Bushing

31 38-1000-0-182 | Adjusting Nut

32 38-1000-0-039 | Stop Pin

33 38-1009-3-535 | Thread Guide } [

34 | 38-1003-7-108 | Tension Disc ;

35 | 38-1009-3-514 | Tension Spring(Thin)

36 38-1000-1-092 | Screw(1/8-44%3)

7 38-1001-5-015 | Release Spring

38 38-1001-5-014 | Release Plate

39 38-1000-8-224 | Stud Screw(3.57) ,

40 38-1001-5-427 | Magnet Ring Unit !

|




LAA A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A AR A A A AR




3

»
et
-
=
s
=
==
=
=
=
=
=
-4
=
=
=
-
=
-
=

|

PERDPPEDPVDIPPIDIDDDD W

e

BOBBIN THREAD MONITOR

Det,
N Paris. Ne

Description

1 38-1125-5-627
2 38-1125-5-168

38-1125-5-149
38-1000-8-749
38-1000-0-644
38-1000-0-538
38-1125-5-155

e T T 5 T SR

(="

38-1016-0-001
38-1125-5-158
10 38-1125-5-157

(=]

11 38-1125-5-156

12 38-1000-9-746
13 38=1125-5=163%

14 38-1000-0-663
15 38-1000-6-197
16 38-1125-5-148
17 38-1125-3-323

18 38-1000-0-015
18 38-1000-0-665
20 38-1000-5-748

21 38-1125-5-153

20 | 38-1109-1-017
|23 | 38-1109-5-001
| 24 % | 38-1001-0-260
25 | 38-1120-0-075
26 | 38-1106-6-065
27 | 38-1109-5-008
28 | 38-1000-6-195

Bobbin Thread
Monitor, Complete
Rotary Hook Base
(Left)

Holder (Left) Unit
Screw{Md-0,7x16)
spring Washer
Washer

Sensing Bar
Connection(Left)
Screw(M4=0.7x4)
Sensing Bar
Sensing Bar Guide

(Left)

Sensing Bar Cuide
(Right)
Serew(M4=0_7x8)
Rotary Hook Base
(Right)

¥asher
Serew(1/4-24X%122)
Holder (Right) Unit
Sensing Bar
Connection(Right)
Nut

Washer
Serew(Md=0, 7x12)

Cylinder Support
(Rizht)

Cylinder (RMS10-ND-20)
Speed Control

Air Tubing(4X 2. 5mm)
Signal Cord

Sensing Switch

Band

Screw(15/64-28 X 31)

% Specify Length.




Tupree
aqaaom
wwTTT




”

De
- t
= Nﬁ-
MQ i p
= 2 7 ar
= d 38'1 i
‘ : 32‘1335_ i
2 5 3 "l Uﬂ-ﬁ_
6 8- 00 9_41
= 3 1 0 ; ]
= 7 8- 00 0= 49 i D
= 8 HE il —
' 38"1{18”—0'6 4 Scad C eri
- | 33_1009~0'255 Soiin ov pti
= : -5 1 0 |8 r (i~ on
11 8- 00 ‘0_439 Hash“s -0
' 1 38101_5 uewa-? i
2 - 0 4 1 t r s X
3 I 7_:5 2 5 h 1 ’
8- 0 9 pri er 6 |
‘ 3 1 00 =l 3 ¥a 1n )
= 13 R 00 —-7= 9§ C sh g W De
= 2 100{-0_250 C}';isr Wash i
- 15 3- ~0- 47 5“11 de er 19-
* i 05 L E =
= | -1 01 56 s ! Pi g- Pa
. i
= -(- 5 = _0 =%
- 18 38_1081-—4 Qgg éET:nn:l‘{g%qo 43‘4 32 Ingi_qha
19 11 0= =53 on =f ct MDZ X 4 = 3 =18 l= =53
233InT0!5 9- 5~a4_a~
== 20 gﬁﬁ] 5‘5_659 C[{nectlfg)r Kgg} 50_6 35_1061-5_53é 5 D
‘ g g 12 411 Sﬁnnuckﬂr(E ) sgul 33_10{}1*‘5_—38 loc gsScri
1 38155" CEIC 523}1_‘32 ;kr
. 2 - 01 i p re ct.ﬁ{a 4- 0- 8- 00 5_-93 ; (1 ipti
= 22 3 100 =4 24 Lat W(M}ng mm) PT1 50 8 38 1991‘5 29 & {Iﬁmm- io
e 21 33:112}'4:§7§ L:"EE e gii 8 50o5 §8i§ﬂg§-4:%§ . (1§mm§ n
= 25 38_*005—5 72 L s 50§ 38-1091-4_221 ! =
= . 33_‘1007_?2231 ThrustPinn MDV}' :1 38'1301:5'222 Sh’ (lﬁm)
. 38 38-]009_—0"235 Cpace Ri;[inf) 64 38“1001_3_235 4 (l{}m)
. 3. 8- UDU_D- 66 ol ; o 5 3;1099_5_” Z (Izmm)
30 33_1[; -4 67 Ser ar 5- 8- 00 9_;93 1 )
2 3 3 101—‘?5 . 1 38 v 74 ,, L
o 3% 33_1331-2‘4;{? SDEI?EEI/L 55~ 35:1%{]}‘4:91-:} 5” (ggmm§
3 3321000—3‘43“ E‘rl“g 10X 5 L h 1I25'ﬁ~§35 Niffw{?e""“)
:‘ gq gg}ggggﬁgﬁg A;vz‘:(ugash 6) 6=1 iorin ”S_Sgg gp; (Mgiﬂg)
5 Bl 0 -9~ 1 g j P-'l er 5 3 95-5 S in .
; 36 38—1009—9_[}33 wcrzstiln L2BX 56-1 §-1 5=1 -Iut g Pl 5Xx1
37 38 S 4 ~as-‘”(M“§ ] 125 e i un 0
= 18 33:1%3_3:482 ;pr?er 5'131% 4) 57 38-11 5 ID“";;EG cer
_ 39 38H10{} ‘5_96 ey X6 k 3 35- e (In” u
' 40 38 1121-4 ]83 Patew(uwh J 58 g 5= ‘I G de(
! 38‘_11 = -1 6 Nu ch 3.."]1& 53 101 724 {ump-QG Ri
: 4 *26_855{ G_@r § 3 E= 11111m gh
; 10 0- "451 am w( e L 15 1 §- 00 603 ( % ) ui
8 4 38 00 0- b M6 : ) § 3 1 0- 12 d
s -1 -0 663 e 5] i : 41000 = i E
' 45 e 0- sl S er 10 | 6 o] e i e t
2 89_ ahu ) 3 12g1N3_,t} )
= 46 33_100% 97 S sh Gu%de | _HS_,"gﬁz i e "
3 1 G—u' 7 pi_.er id C 5 -X _3_ g Fi 5)(5
3 47 g= 00 9980 g in s 64 i w‘z' Ecr
! 383120—5-748 e Co - . i o
) 38_1995'5-19 er w(M 21 A 65 = = = ol Ko
: 3 11 0- =1 1 Se ew §- er rm 63 - Pa in ob
8 | §-1 95 9- 45 S re (M8 1 % 6 £ — ( tchg p
1 01 -3 370 Pcrew(M -1 25 67 3¢ - pSE G la
'} 3_0—10 at W(M‘Ll,jxi ) 68 BS‘IU = 'ate P uidte
: M"ne“'icuil'E?lz H 33“1025—9‘"’ Patc o 29 :
' SC nt Mﬁ_de b4 ) n 3 -1 00 Ehlgq (Stﬂh aE dE ) :
( re B ] Ho 12 71 B;Dn -4 41 s-e G e (U
p MS_WB lo * Id ) a8 I - -7 3 C g P ui 29 jeli]
S dc2ae 6-00 0_5 r dle
0 Pk)f 7 31351Cy8,i; i -
2 S |
) 3 9_ —g EW er = i'j
" -1 2 wzrin(u5_su4xﬁ
75 38_1 5=6 : gcreer w&sl']gbfrt
= W
: 3?‘1306- = fﬁéinél‘*s_ cha
(s 3 = 00-9-~ N 01 er L
g 00 0 75 ee = 5
S__ BU ﬂ_ 23 S Ve e -? 20
IU 1-0 01 cr T Ba i )
01‘0—253 Easzw(MS ‘ Sti
=2 =€ et = D
. g?nzg“ec 0.8x1
et :
Sp insﬁﬁ*z
ecif 4}(5]"
y g )
= )
gth




LPHLLLLLLLOIDLLLLLLLELY




8338804434

(M8-1, 25x 23)

TENSION RELEASE, LOCATING LIGHT PARTS 10
D;ﬁ' Parts. Na Description D;;'! Parts. Na Description
1 38-1001-4-566 | Wiper Lever 41 38-1000-0-666 | Washer
2 38=-1001-4-525 | Wiping Bar 42 38-1000-0-676 | Spring Washer
3 38-1000-0-665 | Washer 43 38-1000-0-016 | Nut
4 | 38-1000-0-644 | Spring Washer 44 | 38-1001-4-224 | Lamp Holder(Left)
5 | 38-1000-0-015 | Nut ' 45 | 38-1001-4-225 | Lamp Holder(Right)
£ 38-1000-6-192 | Screw(M5-0.8x11) 46 | 38-1000-9-758 | Screw(M8-1.25X30)
7 38-1009-4-562 | Collar 47 36-1001-4-260 | Needle Thread Eyelet
§ 38-1000-3-637 | Screw(1/8-44%x12.5) 48 38-1000-5-000 | Screw(9/64-40%5.7)
9 38-1001-0-283 | Y-Knuckle(3mm) 49-1 | 38-1120-0-063 | Work Locating Lamp,
| 10 38-1001-0-249 | Cylinder (MS10PFS10) | C. (B Type)
| 49-2 | 38-1120-0-064 u "
11 38-1008-0-714 | Collar C. = Type)
12 38-1001-4~539 | Wiper Lever Pin 50 138-1120-0-083 | Lamp
113 | 38-1000-0-669 | Washer
14 | 38-1000-0-600 | Spring Washer 51 % | 38-1001-0-260 | Air Tubing(4X?2. 5mm)
15 38-1000-0-009 | Nut
16 | 38-1000-0-623 | Gasket % Specify Length.
17 | 38-1001-0-258 | Connector(SA-2,5L)
18 | 38-1001-5-443 | 0il Return Pipe
19 | 38-1001-4-971 | Cylinder Holder
20 38-1001-0-246 | Cylinder (SPS-12X5)
21 38-1000-9-768 | Screw(M3-0.5X%30)
22 38-1001-0-019 { L-Connector
23 38-1001-4-430 | Support
24 38-1000-4-642 | Screw(1/4-24%12)
25 38-1001-0-054 | Speed Control
26 38-1000-0-014 | Washer
217 38-1000-0-002 { Spring Washer
28 38-1000-9-801 | Screw(M3-0.5x20)
239 38-1001-4-529 | Block
30 38-1000-0-663 | Washer
31 38-1000-0-667 | Spring Washer
2 38-1000-9-753 | Screw(M6-1x30)
13 38-1001-4-530 | Adjusting Plate
34 38-1000-9-752 | Screw(M5-0_.8x15)
35 36-1001-4-531 | Block (Upper)
36 38-1001-4-532 | Block(Lower)
7 38-1000-9-911 | Screw(M5-0,8x8)
38 38-1001-4-528 | Support
39 38-1000-9-747 | Screw(M4-0.7x10)
40 38-1000-6-187 | Ball Screw

G PIIPIDISIIRPOIIDIIDIPIIIBOIVDIEOAIDIS




1A

!
\
S By
e TR
g
LT
/ m.mu.ﬁ o\
)
X
N
1%
. @
v quﬁr\\ﬁ\u ¢ e o




FABRIC DETECTOR, HINGE PARTS i1
|Di; Parts. Na Description D;;' Parts. Na Description
= 38-1125-6-414 | Shaft Holder 16=1 | 38=1900-0-155 | Needle Head(Right)
= 38-1012-0-001 | Screw(Md=0, 7x 14) (10mm)
= 38-1000-0-644 | Spring Washer 16-2 | 38-1900-0-157 | Needle Head(Right)
. 4 | 38-1000-0-665 | Washer (12mm)
= 38-1125-5-862 | Detector Switch 16-3 | 38-1900-0-159 | Needle Head(Right)
i Shaft (14mm)
= 38=1016=0-000 | Screw(M3-0.5x13) 16=4 | 38-1800~-0-161 | Needle Head(Right)
| 7 | 38-1125-5-838 | Switch Holder f (16mm)
{ & 38-1106-6-026 | Detector Switch Unit | 16-5 | 38-1900-0-163 | Needle Head(Right)
= 38-1000-9-745 | Screw(M3=0, 56X 15) ‘ (18mm)
| 10 38-1000-0-002 | Spring Washer : 16-6 | 38-1800-0-165 | Needle Head(Right)
| ! (20mm) :
} 11 38-1000-0-014 | %asher ! 17 36—=1001-4-425 | Hinge(Lower)
| 12 38-1001-4-408 | Slide Plate 5 18 38=-1000-8-877 | Screw(M6-1x25)
513-1 38-1900-0-130 | Needle Head(Left), } 19 38=1000-0-667 | Spring Washer
: C. (10mm) : 20 38-1000-0-663 | Washer
| 13-2 | 38-1900-0-132 | Needle Head(Left), |
| C. (12mm) 21 38=1000-9-970 | Screw(M6-1x20)
f13—3 38-1800-0-134 | Needle Head(Left), 29 38-1001-4-424 | Hinze(Middle)
i C. (14mm} 2 38=1001-4-411 | Hinge Shaft
| 13-4 | 38-1300-0~136 | Needle Head(Left), 24 38-1000-9-736 | Screw(M4-0.7x8)
E C. (16mm) | 25 38-1001-4-423 | Hinge(Upper)
13-5 | 38-1900-0-138 | Needle Head(Left), i 26 38-1000-5-061 | Screw(1/4-24X%16.7)
C. (18mm) ! 27 38-1082-0-029 | Adjusting Screw(3.18)
13-6 | 38-1900~-0~-140 | Needle Head(Left), 28 38-1092-0-030 | Screw(3. 18)
C. (20mm) 29 38-1026-0-004 | Screw(1/8-40%2.5)
14-1 | 38-1900-0-154 | Needle Head(Left)
(10mm)
14-2 | 38-1900-0-156 | Needle Head(Left)
{1 2mm)
14-3 | 38-1900-0-158 | Needle Head(Left) ;
(14mm) i
! 14-4 | 38-1900-0-160 | Needle Head(Left) :
= (1 6mm) f
| 14-5 | 38-1900-0-162 | Needle Head(Left) I
| {1 8mm) [
i 14-6 | 38-1500-0-164 | Needle Head(Left)
(2 0mm) fl
| 15-1 | 38-1900-0~-131 | Needle Head(Right), |
C. (10mm) |
15-2 | 38-1900-0-133 | Meedle Head(Right), |
C. (12mm) !_
15-3 | 38-1900~0~135 | Needle Head(Right), |
C. (14mm) E
16-4 | 38-1900-0-137 | Needle Head(Right),
C. (16mm) '
15-5 | 38-1900-0-139 | Needle Head(Right),
C. (18mm)
15-6 | 38-1900-0-141 | Needle Head(Right),
C. (20mm} i




12

2
&, @/3 J
< 1 :
1 &
1—“‘ =3
D &
f
#
H




N e

1 $8889S88s Qv

FRAM COVERS
D;I‘ ! Parts. Na Description
a !
1 38-1001-4-728 | Frame Cover(3)
2 38-1000-9-774 | Screw(Md=0, 7x9.T)
3 38-1000-0-670 | Washer
4 | 38-1125-5-502 | Frame Cover(4)
5 | 38-1125-5-503 | Frame Cover(5)
g 38-1000-5-612 | Screw(M6-1x%12)
7 38-1000-0-663 | Washer
8 38-1001-4-584 | Sight Window
g 38-1000-0-665 | Washer
10 38-1000-0-015 | Nut
11 38-1001-0-958 | Cord Bushing
12 38-1125-5-852 | Frame
13 38-1001-5-224 | Caster
14 38-1125-5-938 | Control Box Cover
(English)
15 38-1000-0-065 | Nut
162 3f 5 riie: v e s R AR
17 | 38-1000-0-644 | Spring Washer
103 S i atee s s e e B
WS Show e s e A R ek s
e S R R S e S SES e T
21 38-1125-5-500 | Frame Cover(2)
22 38-1125-5-499 | Frame Cover(l)
23 38-1125-5-078 | Frame Cover(9)
24 38-1125-5-523 | Frame Cover(8)
25 38-1001-4-924 | Frame Cover(7)
26 38-1001-4-925 | Frame Cover(¢’
21 38-1125-5-445 | Sensing Switch Rail
28 38-1106-6-014 | Sensing Switch
29 38-1000-9-745 | Screw(M3-0,5x 15)
30 ]38—lﬂﬂﬁ~0~002 Spring Washer
31 F33—10ﬁ0—0—014 Washer
32 38-1001-4-780 | Nut Plate
33 38-1000-6-226 | Eye Bolt (M6-1x14)
34 38-1001-5-475 | Air Gun
35 38-1001-0-264 | Connector(EC6-PT1/4)
36 38-1001-0-256 | Spiral Tube(6 X dmm)
37 38-1001-5-220 | Gil Return Pump, C.
38 38-1001-0-304 | Cylinder (SPD20 x 10)
39 38-1001-0-258 | Connector
40 38-1000-0-623 | Gasket

Det, |

No

Parts. Na

Description

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
all

51
§2
53
54

35 *

56
37
58

| 59

60

61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
10

38-1003-6-104
38-1001-5-221
38-1001-0-018
38-1001-4-977

i 38-1000-0-555

38-1000-9-751
38-1000-6-229
38-1000-0-426
38-1000-0-600
38-1000-0-009

38-1001-4-770
38-1000-5-747
38-1001-4-656
38-1001-0-271
38-1001-0-260
38-1000-6-232
38-1000-0-016

. 38-1000-0-676
| 38-1000-0-666
. 38-1001-8-826

38-1003-4-005
38-1000-9-994
38-1000-0-012
38-1000-9-992
38-1000-6-434
38-1125-5-94)
38-1125-5-941
38-1039-0-127
38-1125-3-220
38-1000-0-335

Spring

Steel Ball

Connector

Pump Cylinder Spring
Washer
Screw(M5-0.8x10)
Screw(M5-0, 8 x 40)
Washer

Spring Washer

Nut

0il Pan
Screw(M4-0.7x10)
0il Retainer
T-Conntctor

Air Tubing(4Xx2, 5mm)
Bolt (M8-1.25x80)
Nut

Spring Washer 5
Washer [
Model Plate(English) |

Rivet
Screw(M3-0,5%8)
Nut
Screw(Md-0,.7x10)
Screw(9/64-40%7,9)
Front Cover Stop
Front Cover
Sticker(English)
Stop Spring

Nut

* Specify Length,







BP0 BOBOIGILAOBOIGBIDOIBABABY

L

TABLE TOP & ASSOCIATE PARTS 13
D;;' Parts. Na Description | D;ﬁ' Parts. Na Description
1 38-1001-4-512 | Mechanism Cover 31 38-1000-9-807 | Screw(M8-1,25x410)
2 38-1000-6-905 | Wood Screw( ¢ 5.1x20) 2 38-1125-5-507 | Nut Plate
3 38-1001-4-655 | Cover Stay | 33 38~1000-0-666 | Washer
4 38-1000-9-994 | Screw(M3-0 5X8) | 34 38-1000-0-676 | Spring Washer
5 38-1000-0-014 | Washer ! 33 38-1126-5-565 | Machine Stay
) 38-1000-0-002 | Spring Washer 36 38-1000-0-605 | Washer
7 38-1000-0-012 | Nut 37 38-1000-0-667 | Spring Washer
8 38-1000-9-814 | Wood Secrew(gd, 1X20) 38 38-1000-5-370 | Screw(M6-1x20)
9 38-1001-4-720 | Cover Latch 39 38-1001-4-659 | Plate
10 38-1000-6-203 | %ood Screw( o 2. 4 X 16); 40 38-1000-6-209 | Wood Screw
(9 3.5%21.5)
11 38-1960-1-011 | Table Top
12 38-1000-6-196 | Bolt (M8-1. 25X 5T) 41 38-1125-6-325 | Stay Holder(Upper)
13 38-1000-0-016 | Nut 42 38-1125=-6-327 n (Left)
14 38-1000~0-070 | Hanging Nut 43 38-1125-6-328 " (Right)
| 15 38-1000-9-858 | Hanging Bolt 44 38-1000-6-227 | Screw(Md-0,7x5)
! (M8-1. 25X 15) 45 | 38-1125-6-326 | Stay Holder(Lower)
16 | 38-1000-0-429 | %asher 46 38-1000-9-736 | Screw(Md-0.7X8)
17-1 | 38-1125-5-931 | Slide Plate(Right) 47 38-1000-0-665 | Washer
(10, 12, 1 4mm) 48 | 38-1000-0-644 | Spring Washer
| 17-2 | 38-1125~5-933 " y 49 38-1000-9-750 | Screw(M4-0, 7x20)}
(16mm) 50 38-1001-0-248 | Cylinder (8P5-12%5)
17-3 | 38-1125-5-935 " n
(18mm) 51 38-1000-9-801 | Screw(M2-0.5x20)
17-4 | 38-1125-5-937 " " 82 38-1000-3-793 | Screw(M3-0.5x35)
(2 0mm) 53 38-1000-0-623 | Gasket
18-1 | 38-1125-5-9330 | Slide Plate(Left) 54 38-1001-0-258 | Connector(SA-2,5L)
(10, 12, 14mm) 55 % | 38-1001-0-260 | Air Tubing(4X 2. 5mm)
18-2 | 38-1125-5-932 ” i 56 38-1001-4-680 | Tray
(16mm) 57 38-1000-6-444 | Knob
18-3 | 38-1125-3-934 7 u 58 38-1000-0-332 | Nut
i (18mm) 59 38-1001-4-302 | Mount Shaft
| 18-4 | 38-1125-5-936 | u u 60 38-1001-4-300 | Shaft Holder
{ (20mm)
19 38-1000-9-770 | Screw(Md~0,L7x38) 61 38-1000-9-740 | Screw(M6-1x10)
20 38-1001-4-032 | Holding Pin 62 38-1000-9-747 | Screw(M4-0.7 X 10)
63 | 38-1001-4-301 | Support
21 38-1001-5-222 | Slide Plate Holder | | 64 38=1000-9-755 | Screw(M6~1 X 45)
il 38-1000-0-433 | Washer 65 38-1125-6-277 | Extension Plate
23 38-1000-0-421 | Nut i 66 38-1000-6-232 | Bolt (M8-1. 25 % 80)
24 38-1001-5-223 | Stop Pin '
25 38-1001-4-056 | Spring * Specify Length.
26 38-1125-6-324 | Cylinder Holder
27 38-1000-6-223 | Screw(M3-0,5x55)
28 38-1125-5-505 | Plate
24 38-1125-5-506 | Plate Support
30 38-1000-9-954 | Screw(M6-1X§)




LA 2 A a2 2 A A A A2 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A i A A b d b it




'i!!'!ll 84 IIIITIIIIITOITIPIOITPIBOBITIOETBOIBIPBBEDEBW

CENTER KNIFE & UPPER, LOWER THREAD TRIMMING PARTS

14

Det,

Na

Parts. HNao

Description

Det.
Na

Parts. Na

Description

—

0o =3 N e L9 o

20-1
20-2

21
12
23
24
25

| 26

27
28
29

31
32
33
34
35

36
31
38
39
40

38-1001-4-481
38-1000-5-1752
38-1000-0-600
38-1000~-0-663
38-1001-0-241
38-1000-0-623
38-1001-0-019
38-1001-0-258
38-1001-4-840
38-1001-4-482

38-1000-6-178
38-1125-5-718
38-1001-4-483
38-1001-5-302
38-1125-5-636
38-1125-5-430

38-1125-5-600
38-1125-5-431
38-1125-5-601

38-1125-5-432
38-1016-0-000
38-1001-4-5717
38-1001-4-573
38-1001-4-244
38-1001-5-292

3§-1000-1-222
38-1109-1-060
38-1125-5-715
38-1000-9-976
38-1109-0-143
38-1001-0-143
38-1000-0-665
38-1000-0-644

! 38-1000-9-750

38-1109-1-038

38-1000-6-220
38-1000-0-666
38-1000-0-676
38-1000-0-018
38-1001-0-057

38-1001-4-402
38-1000-3-970
38-1125-5-117
38-1125-5-716

38-1125-6-425 |

Cylinder Support
Scraw(M5-0.8x10)
Spring Washer
Washer

Cylinder (MS16ND-40P) |

Gasket
L-Connector
Connector(SA-2.5L)
Universal Joint
Shaft

Screw(1/8=44% 4, 8)
Nount Block
Pick-up(10,12. 14m)

" (16, 18mm)

" {20mm)
Thread Holder(Right)
(16,12, 14mm)

I i
(16,18, 20mm)
Thread Holder(Left)
(10,12, 14mm)

n M
(16, 18, 20mm)

Pin

Screw(M3-0,5x13)

Press Pin

Thread Holder Pin

Blade (10,12, 14mm)
# (16,18, 20mm)

Screw(1/8-44x4.8) |
Cylinder (MS6-NFS-5)
Cylinder Support
Screw(M6-1x15) i
Solenoid Valve Unit
Silencer (MF=6 PT1/8) |
Washer ‘
Spring Washer
Screw(M4-0,7x 20)
Cylinder (M20-PD10)

Screw(M8-1. 25X 40)
Washer

Spring Washer
Nat

Elbow Conmector
(EL4-PT1/8)

Rod End
Screw(M6-1x20)
Spacer

Moving Lever
Adjusting Block

41
42
43
44
45
46-1
46-1
46-3
464
46-5
46-6

63-1
63-2
63-3
63-4
63-5
63-6
64
65
66
67
68
69
10

71 *
72

38-1000-9-748
38-1125-5-722
38-1125-5-721
38-1000-0-014
38-1011-0-002
38-1001-4-426
38-1001-4-427
38-1001-4-483
38-1001-5-254
38-1001-5-255
38-1001-5-236
38-1000-9-127
38-1000-9-142
38-1125-5-534
38-1000-1-613

38-1001-¢-505
38-1001-4-507
38-1001-4-506
38-1001-4-508

38-1000-4-404
38-1125-5-433
38-1000-5-121
38-1000-0-538
38-1125-5-434
38-1001-4-501
38-1000-7-678
38-1125-5-166

38-1000-6-158
38-1000-0-419
38-1001-4-503
38-1001-4-504
3§-1001-5-201
38-1001-5-299
38-1001-5-300
38-1001-5-301
38-1000-4-358
38-1001-0-283
38-1001-4-502
38-1016-0-001
38-1001-0-242
38-1001-4-510
38-1000-9-200

38-1001-0-260
38-1001-4-579

Screw{Mi~0, 7X§8)
Center Knife Holder
Center Knife

Washer
Serew(M3-0,5x%5)
Throat Plate (10mm)

n (12mm)
" (14mm)
# (16mm)
" (18mm)
" (20mm)

Serew(11/64-40X%8)
Screw(9/64-40x4. 8)
Lower Knife

Serew(3/32-56X%3.1)

Fized Knife{Right)
(10, 14,16, 18, 20mm)
i M

(12mm}

Fixed Knife(lLeft)
(10, 14,186, 18, 20mm)
i L

(12mm)
Serew(3/32-56%5,1)
Cylinder Support
Screw(11/64-40x28)
Washer

Spacer

Supporting Plate
Serew(1/4-40 X 8)
Knife Holder

Screw(1/4-40X7.5)
Nut
Movable Knife(10mm)

" (12mm)
n (14mm)
" {16mm)
" (18mm)
" (20mm)

Screwe (3/64-40% 5. 6)
Y-Knuckl e (3mm)
Collar
Screw(Md-0,7x4)
Cylinder (MS10-PD10)
Cylinder Support
Screw(15/64-28x9.5)

Air Tubing (4 X2, 5mm)
Shaft Cover(Rubber)

* Specify Length.

TR

b AL







fi P T A RS R T ) oSS N LN N Ny N

)
)

TAB KNIFE SUPPORT PARTS 15
D;;' Parts. No Description J D;i' | Parts. Ne Description
] 38-1125-5-421 | Slide Shaft 41 38-1001-4-144 | Bearing
i 38-1125-5-420 | Shaft Holder (Front) 42 38-1125-5-403 | Lifting Guide(Upper)
3 38-1000-9-740 | Screw(M6-1 x10) 43 38-1001-4-817 | Lifting Guide Spacer !
4 | 38-1000~9-936 | Screw(M8-1,25x20) 44 38-1125-5-404 | Lifting Guide(Lower) |
5 | 38-1000-6-176 | Screw(M6-1x50) 45 38-1001-4-842 | Universal Joint
) 38-1001-4-129 | Plate 46 38-1001-5-257 | Guide Shaft
7 38-1000-0-665 | Washer 47 38-1001-4-143 | Rubber Cushion
& 38-1000-0-644 | Spring Washer 48 38-1019-0-026 | Bolt (M10~1,5x8.7)
g 38-1000-9-747 | Screw(Md-0,.7x10) 49 38=1000-0~260 | Nut
16 | 38-1000-3-754 | Screw(M6-1X35) 50 38-1000-0-612 | Washer .
|
11 38-1000-0-667 | Spring Washer 51 38~1001-0-260 | Air Tubing (4 X2, 5mm)
12 | 38-1000-0-663 | Washer 52 38-1001-4-813 | Shipping Lock
13 | 38-1001-4-711 | Cylinder Holder 53 | 38-1000-9-753 | Screw(M6~1x30)
14 | 38-1000-9-940 | Screw{(M8-1.25X35) |
15 | 38-1000~0~676 | Spring Washer * Specify Length.
16 | 38-1000-0-666 | Washer
17 38-1001-4-899 | Guide Bushing
1§ | 38-1001-4-709 | Nut |
15 | 38-1109-1-020 | Cylinder (REMD25XT5) |
20 | 38-1106-6-012 | Sensing dwitch
21 38-1001-0-300 | Band
22 38-1001-0-254 | Speed Control
23-1 | 38-1125-6-426 | Tab Finger (10mm)
23-2 | 38-1125-6-427 ﬂ (12mm)
23-3 | 38-1125-6-428 n (14dmm)
23-4 | 38-1125-6-428 n (16mm)
23-5 | 38-1125-6-43¢0 H (18mm)
23-6 | 38-1125-6-431 u (20mm)
TR R e e S
25 38-1125-6-443 | Tab Knife
26 | 38-1000-9-797 | Screw _
(11/128-56%3. 2) | f
27 38-1001-5-237 | Tab Finger Holder '
(Front), C.
25 38-1001-5-246 | Tab Finger Holder
24 38-1001-4-707 | Bearing
30 38-1001-4-130 | Adjusting Piece
31 38-1000-9-781 | Screw(M3-0,5x 10) |
32 38-1000-0=032 | Knock Pin
33 38-1000-0-015 | Nut
34 38-1000-9-737 | Screw(M4-0, 7x20)
35 38-1001-5-240 | Tab Knife Shaft i
36 38-1001-5-243 | Lock Screw !
37 38-1001-5-242 | Spacer
23 38-1000-0-035 | Spring Pin _
39 38-1001-4-705 | Shaft Holder(Front)
40 | 38-1000-9-752 | Screw(M5-0, 8 15) ‘
|
|




e el -

TA2ATAATRANRAARAARAAANAAMRARANRARADAAARARAMAANLRAARAAAARAARAAAAAT



e

e

4844

Dot T T2 TR TTXEXTTETSTTIOIGCIONSICOOIIOESIISE0830
=Y 5 e Ry B % (e i Ll 1= e : o " - - o 1 r

TAB KNIFE DRIVE PARTS

186

Det.

Det,

38 38-1000-5-980
39 38-1001-4-117
40 38-1000-3-736

Spring
Screw{Mb-1x10)
Holder Shaft
Screw(Md-0.7X6)

Na Parts. Na Description No Parts, No Description
1 38-1125-5-386 | Slide Unit 41 38-1125-5-850 | Clamp Plate
2 38-1000~6-225 | Screw(Ms=1x85) 42 38-1001-4~693 | Clamp Cylinder
3 38-1000~0-667 | Spring Washer Support
4 38-1000-0-428 | Washer 43 38-1000-9-976 | Screw(M6-1x 45)
5 38-1125-5-388 | Block 44 38-1001-0-244 | Cylinder (SP532-5)
6 38-1000-9-970 | Screw(M8-1x20) 45 38-1125-5-851 | Metal Sensing Switch
7 38-1000-3-753 | Screw(M6-1x30) Pereceive Plate
8 38-1000-6-176 | Screw(M6-1x50) 46 38-1000-9~964 | Screw(M6-1x 40)
g 38-1001-4-129 | Plate 47 38-1000-0-623 | Gasket
10 38-1000-0-665 | Washer 48 38-1001-0-032 | Nipple (M5)
49 38-1001-0-054 | Speed Control
11 38-1000-0-644 | Spring Washer 50 38-1001-0-258 | Connector
12 38-1000-9-992 | Screw(M4-0. 7% 10)
13 38-1000-9-974 | Screw(M4-0.7x8) al-1 | 38-1125-6-426 | Tab Finger (10mm)
14 38-1125-5-853 | Block 01-2 | 38-1125-6-427 i (12mm)
15 38-1000-9-752 | Screw(M5-0,8X10) §1-3 | 38-1125-6-428 i (14mm)
16 38-1001-4-402 | Rod End | S1-4 | 38-1125-6-429 H (16mm)
17 38-1000-5-972 | Screw(M8-1,25%x25) | G1-5 | 38-1125-6-430 " (18mm)
18 38-1000-0-666 | Washer 51-6 | 38-1125-6-431 i (2 Omm)
18 38-1125-5-579 | Switch Support R R S
20 38-1106-6-014 | Sensing Switch 53 38-1125~6-443 | Tab Knife
54 38-1000-3-737 | Screw
21 38-1000-9-745 | Screw(M3-0,5x15) (11/128-56% 3. 2)
22 38-1000-0-002 | Spring Washer 35 38-1001-5-238 | Tab Finger Holder
23 38-1000-0-014 | Washer (Rear), C,
24 38-1001-4-780 | Nut Plate ab 38-1001-5-246 | Tab Finger Holder
25 38-1109-1-041 | Cylinder 57 38-1001-4-707 | Bearing Finger
(EMD-CA20-200-T1100) 58 38-1001-4-130 | Adjusting Piece
26 38-1001-0-254 | Speed Control 59 38-1000-8-781 | Screw(M3-0.5x10)
217 38-1000-9-940 | Screw(M8-1,25x35) 80 38-1000-0-032 | Knock Pin
28 38~-1000~0~016 | Nut
29 38~1125-5-443 | Cylinder Support 61 38-1000-0-015 | Nut
30 38-1000-9-977 | Screw(M6=1x25) 62 38-1000-9-737 | Adjusting Screw
' (M4-0.7%20)
|9 wes idlU-0-663 | Washer 63 38-1001-5-240 | Tab Knife Shaft
132 | 38-1125-5-409 | Shaft 64 38-1001-5-243 | Lock Screw
33 38-1001-4-120 | Rubber Cushion 65 38-1001-5-242 | Spacer
34 38-1125~-5-849 | Cylinder Holder 66 38-1000-0-035 | Spring Pin
34 38-1001-4-119 | Collar 67 38-1001-4-704 | Shaft Holder (Rear)
38 38-1000-3-662 | Screw(M6-1x§6) 65 38-1001-4-144 | Bearing ;
R 38-1001-4-108 | Clamp Foo: Shaft 69 * | 38-1001-0-260 | Air Tubing (4 X2, 5mm) |

* Jpecify Length,

T




2277717171912 19102414202222AA02AMAAAARAAAARAAAAAAAAAARA B



= A
- R
n'\ De A
'i_: N;.
E : 38'20%"4—
: : 5 8_ ﬂu '6_52
_ = 28 10 - g g .
= ‘ = 0- 1 m D
: .8 38 10 0- 0 il s e
L 0 0 = s
” g 38 lﬁﬂl_r"’glz Se ito cri
- 10 38‘13 n_J-1 4 spfew Td pri
39932w1(u io =
' 8 1091—; 52 2 1 3- 8 B
= 11 38_10 1—3‘2 3 Tﬂ.sheg ¥ 0. =
g 1 9_5 G C T as 5% —
= 1 1 1 § ¥ h
| 2 00 -0 05 ask 3 ¢ 40
13 38 = 4 - v - Sas
B: - h= 67 g nn 1 2 D —_
14 38 10 2 ? e e
= 3‘1 00 48 Peect == =
- ;2 32'1301:5-3 Biugé CE"(SA 4?‘1 ! ——
_ ; 33“1100_4-512 l‘{ﬁcrn‘r -3 4121 = =
‘ ! = 25 4— 06 N 3_8“, ol B 4 9 3 r —
1 3 1 T u { 5 2 8= t =
8 8- 00 5 14 t 0 M ) s
Q 19 38 10 = =7 4 Su 5 5 43 33_119 _ N o
% { 4~ 57 g D X x 4 3 1 = a
- 20 33_1090—0 % e Ll 1 s :
38 18 U" _‘i-‘jl Carew t ) 5) 38_1{]05_6_34 o
9 = g 39 sfr-(M 4 G D_-44 =
: 1 3___93 4 qu _Cr ia 3_0 45 3_1090 g_ 48 S D —
= 4 ‘%*“"59‘ ?pr?“’cge e 6 125‘0_9?5 w ese
23 1§ [}_'*—5 g Wa in M10 1 % 1 47 8- =" 19 or £i 1
= 2 3'1 ggspshsw%ku) 4 i -sasff - — 7
4 8_0 7 0 18 1 § : = 75 4 er 1 i
' 2 31% 4??-"11'35'5 4 -33103_ gwaew(a on
= -25 g- 00 ~g- Qs-li he x5 ) ‘3# 00 £ Bsh M 15‘12
'- 2 31[}_ 5,.13 1‘5 50 310-7 PBG
g 6 8- 00 6 750 er ti ner ) 9 =1 01 = 39 Sh!ls T *‘1‘]3‘ 14
. 21 33_1090-6'21 . ew("ne @ 3_10%1212 c‘*th xi.%m}
= 8 18 10 (- -0 3 s M4_r( oW 51 38~ 00 -6 85 ?Mc ls 5) -
j 31%‘155% OUper) 5 113_stcxnshde &
= - 00 ‘6_54 - WM e 2 3 95 i 3 s Doy - |
28 38 10 = 8 1 u ew i r) g =5 13 e = I t) wid
) 3 -1 00 0- 65 g t (M 0 10) £ 23 10 -9 g Sc‘ur'-Mﬁ Sy i
'- S E’{’1'9—250 o i 5 £ 22 o . B0
B 8- =0 15 ashng o 20 54 1 IGQ-S_ C t w(b pr'_ert
. 3 3310 ‘35C ew ><1 5:3_ — J1i /3135
a 3; _IB{}[}_ 37 Sillnr ash 30) a6 IEB 101 1"1;9 ind 2__43 )
= 3 3 01,9- U re de er 67 * 38‘1I 0= 7 Se = i
% . it b (ﬁiu:fMEfSPD 53 35:1055_2—63 Jat = =
| 35 33‘1108_ 30 SCQUU Y_Elx—gz = 38_1%1_0—45§ {SPlndM4_ - )
= 3 3_1256- Cre4-ﬂﬂ 45>< 58 SSIIIODSCD“BIG t
6 8"‘ []0 —5 ]'B ]'a w{M 0)ﬂﬁ ) 20 i) =1 75 = 32 A Ie "2 S
Q 37 33_lﬂeu‘g-353 mp 4= ect ) o 12'45_,250 Ndjuw(MﬂK 30
' 38 i p L St or 58- 38- ge ip o 2 )
= 3 3'1 00 o= 38 Are ot TX 3 11 = 7 Ai pl 1nﬁ -
. 9~ B~ 00 ‘3_344 sdj w(M 5 16 - : 25 > r - 'J‘x’
= o e e il 6 pri ) 5 - S o3 Tu £ 5! =
23101452Cretm1 in 4 1 Scb- =
= 40 &{1—5 lwex g 12 45 ]Jaerlﬂ -
3 . 00 4—554 S am {Mﬁnt b 18 = 3 (f ce g4 e
= 33‘1{35:2-522 BE%E(?G'U'?;;?} 112 6-15 E:}r (.2 =
‘g" £hr s h 2 -1 5X3k 56 2 e . m
00 5—342 scila"g 1xha 0) 6-4 r 1(5 ) ) m)
E _6-243 C]rewr 6) ft 69 (f s Zlﬂm
- 15 am (M4 or @ R
' S el o 1ﬁ-em)
g T ”‘ 1-113(‘7>< or {'15 )
= ew(M Ri 10 5 2010 mm)
s 4—(§Leght)) S mmjﬂm!'“
Q > ft peci )
- ) ?X) 1f
10 ¥
) Lo
th

F’




YOI WDRBOPVIWIDIIDIIVRLEDRMIVRDRDOVVYV VDV VOV VDSV VDO D

18



CLAMPING & FOLDING PARTS

D;; Parts, Na Description
I | 38-1125-5-732 | Fiap Clamp (Left)
2 38-1001-4-530 | Flap Clamp Rubber
S S S S e e e s e e s
4 T e L L SR e s
5 38 1000 9-746 | Screw(Md-0.7x8)
6 38-1001-5-472 | Flap Clamp Spacer !
7 38-1001-4-614 | Flap Holder i
8 38-1001-4-610 | Flap Holder Collar
g 38-1016-0-000 | Screw(M3-0,5x%2)
10 38-1001-4~611 | Flap Holdr Shaft
11 38-1000-9-736 | Screw(M4-0,L 7x6)
12 38-1001-4~608 | Flap Holder Bracket
13 38-1000-0-145 | Nut
14 38~1000-6-193 | Screw(M8-1,25x19)
15 38-1000-0-665 | ¥asher
i6 38-1000-6-235 | Screw(M4-0, 7x35)
17 38-1001~4-609 | Bracket Shaft
18 38-1001-4-587 | Cylinder Bracket
19 38-1001-0-284 | Y-Knuckle
20 | 38-1109-1-046 | Cylinder (MS~16ND-25P)
21 38-1000-0-623 | Gasket
2 38-1001-0-258 | Connector(SA-2,5L)
23 38-1001-0-019 | Universal Elbow
(M=5UL)
24 38-1125-5-330 | Brush Blade Holder
25 38-1125-5-331 | Holder Shaft
26 38-1016-0-001 | Screw(M4-0.7x4)
21 38-1125-5-740 | Fixing Block
28 38-1125-5-348 | Bearing
29 38-1125-5-897 { Collar
30 38-1012-0-026 iScrew(M5-0.3><13)
31-1 | 38-1125-5-729 | Brush Blade(Right)
31-2 | 38-1125-5-730 " (Left)
32 38-1125-6-230 | Reflective Sheet
33 38-1000-0-644 | Spring Washer
34-1  38-1001-4-645 | Connecting Arm(Right)
34-7 | 38-1001-4-646 " (Left)
35 | 38-1000-9-976 | Screw(Ms-1x15)
36 38-1000-0-399 | ¥asher
37 | 38-1000-9-964 | Screw(M6-1x40)
38 | 38-1000-0-663 | Washer
39 38-1019-0-042 | Screw(MI12-1%x23)
41 38-1000-6-185 | Nut

Det, |

Parts. Na

Desecription

41-1
41-2
41-3
41-4
41-§
41-6
42-1
42-2
43-1

43-2
43-3

44-1
44-2
45
46-1
46-2
4
43
43
o0

51
52
53
84
&5
56
57 %

==

38-1125-5-5176
38-1001-4-593
35-1001-4-594
35-1001-5-411
38-1001-5-219
35-1001-4-595
38-1125-5-743
38-1125-5-744
35-1001-4-589

38-1125-5-960

38-1125-5-881
38-1125-6-449
38-1125-6-450
35-1000-6-217
38-1125-5-296
35=1178-5-097
35-1011-0-038

| 85-1125-6-316
38-1000-0-665

35-1000-0-644

38-1000-0-015
35-1125-6-3135
38-1125-5-741

35-1001-0-260

Spacer (1. 0mm) (Note)
# (3.0mm) »
# o (3. 25mm) »#
" {3.5mm) i
# (4. 0mm) »
1 (4, Jmm) i
Clamp Foot (Right)

o (Left)
Clamp Foot Rubber
(3. 5mm)

I
(6. 0mm) (Extra)

o
(2. Gmm) (Extra)
Cover Plate(Left)

Z (Right)
Screw(M3-0,5%5)
Stop Guide(Left)

" (Right)
Screw(M3-0.5x2.86)
Flap Gauge Pin
Washer
Spring Washer

Nut
Flap Gauge
Press Spring

...........

A1r Tubing (4 X 2. 5mm)

% Specify Length,

|
|
|

Note:

For details of Spacer,

Page 29,

refer to




LA A AR A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A AR A A A A A A A AR A A A A A

18



il

(T T e

CARRIAGE DRIVE COMPONENTS

e e e e R G G B W L R W R

D;;‘ Parts. Ko Deseription ‘
1 38-1001-4-101 | Holder ‘
2 38-1000-3-682 | Screw(Mb-1x§) '
3 38-1000-9-738 | Secrew(Mo=0.8x30) ‘
4 38=1000-0-669 | Washer i
5 38-1000-0-600 | Spring Washer |
6 | 38-1000-0-009 | Nut :
7 38-1000-6-220 | ScrewiMS-1.25x40) i
§ | 38-1000-0-429 | Washer |
g 35-1126-5-419 | Sub-Pulley Holder |

10 38-1000-9-761 | Screw(Mig-1. 5X55) ;

it 38-1000-0-439 | Spring Washer !

12 38-1000-0-432 | Washer E

13 | 38-1000-9-755 | Screw(M6=1x45) 5

14 | 38-1000-0-663 | Washer |

15 38-1000-0-011 | Nut |

186 38=1125-5-416 | Sub-Pulley Shaft !

17 | 38-1000-5-740 | Screw(Ms=1x 10) |

i8 38-1125-5-412 | Carriage Belt !

1§ 38-1007-7-286 | Callar i

o] 38-1000-3-635 | Screw(1/4~-40XE)

21 38-1001-4-572 | Spacer

22 38-1001-4=571 | Thrust Bearing

23 38-1125-5-413 | Sub-Pulley

24 38-1125-5-424 | Block

25 38-1000-9-759 i Screw{M8-1,25x55) !

26 | 38-1125-5-427 | Slide Unit |

21 38-1125-5-415 | Belt Clamp

28 38-1000-9-754 | Screw(M6-1x35)

24 38-1000-0-667 | Spring Washer

RE 38~1106-4-024 | Drive Motar

31 38-1000-8-940 | Screw(M8=1.25x1335) !

32 38-1000-0-676 | Spring ¥asher

33 38-1000-0-666 | Washer

34 38-1000-0-016 | Nut

35 38-1125-5-410 | Motor Bracket

36 38-1000-4-758 | Screw(M8-1.25x30)

7 38-1125-5~411 | Main Pulley

Iy
fi



20

21

44




L

K W

S R e

o ——— . e

o _®

Al i Y e

il

e

SO0 s00

S O RIS L O W

s e e e Bl

FOOT TRADLE ASSOCIATE PARTS 20
D;;‘ Parts. Na Description D;;' Parts, Na Description
1 38-1001-4-767 | Magnet Unit 41 38-1000-9-884 | Screw(Md-0,7 x3D)
A 38-1000-9-958 | Screw{M3-0.5x10) 42 38~1001-0-055 | Connector(EC4-PT1/8)
3 38-1001-4-763 | Magnet Holder 43 38-1001-0-057 | Elbow Connector
4 38-1001-4=725 | Spring Plunger (pd-1/8)
5 35-1000-0-054 | Nut 44 38-1125-5-130 | Shaft{Lower)
6 38-1000-6-206 | Screw(M5-0.8 % §) 45 38-1125-5-092 | Threadle
7 38-1000-6-212 | #» (M5-0.8X6) 46 38-1125-5-324 | Shaft Collar
8 38-1000-9-914 | » (M4-0.7Xx40) BT 7w e e i et e vk
g 38-1000-0~015 | Nut 48 38=-1003-2-719 | Collar
10 38-1000-0-644 | Spring Washer 4% 38-1000-4-351 | Screw(9/64-40x7)
50 38-1001~4~753 | Treadle Support
1 38-1000-0-665 | Washer
12 38-1001-4-918 | Stop(Lower) 51 38-1000-9-976 | Screw(M6~1 x 15)
13 38-1000-9-970 | Screw(Mb-1X20) 52 38~1001-5-226 | Plate
14 38-1001-4-758 | Shaft Bearing 53 38-1000-6=-201 | Screw(Mi-1x50)
15 38-1000-9-936 | Screw{MB-1.25x20) 54 38-1001-0-260 | Air Tubing(4X2. 5mm)
16 38-1000-0-676 | Spring Washer 58 38-1000-0-063 | Cap Nut
7 38-1000-0-666 | Washer
18 38-1001-4-769 | Shaft (Upper) * Specify Length.
19 38-1001-4-918 | Lever
20 318-1001-4-722 | Pitman Unit
21 38-1001-4-321 | Angle Plate
22 38-1000-0-667 | Spring Washer
23 38-1000-0-863 | Washer
24 38-1000-0-011 | Nut
25 JE-1001-4-928 | Plate
26 38-1001-6-914 | Spacer
27 38-1001-4-903 | Treadle Switch Unit
28 38-1006-0-014 | Washer
29 38-1000-9-957 | Screw(M3-0.5Xx16)
30 38-1001-4-917 | Spacer
31 38-1001-4-723 | Plate
32 36-1000-9-978 | Screw(M8-1.25x350)
33 38-1000-0-016 | Nut
34 38-1001-4=-757 | Spring
35 38-1001-4-759 | Stop Spring Bracket
36 38-1001-4-756 | Stop Pin
37 38-1001-4-760 | Stop Spring
38 38-1001-4-761 | Stop(Upper)
39 38-1125-5-821 | Limit Valve Support
40 38-1109-0-089 | Limit Valve







MAIN POWER SUPPLY & DF!VE MDTOR 22

AT ETTTT-TTeTewwew.

D;;_g Parts, HNe Description f ID;;' Parts. Mo | Description
1 38-1106-5-981 | Positioner Motor, C.i 31 1 38-1001-0-846 | Noise Filter
(3 Phase 200,220V) 32 [ 38-1106-0-002 ! Transformer
2 38-1106-5-987 | Motor Control Box 33 1 38-1125-5-498 ! Transformer Cover
(3 Phase) 34 | 38-1000-9-982 | Screw(Md-0_7x10)
3 38-1106-4=002 | Synchrenizer 35 138-1000-0-644 | Spring Washer
4 38-1106-4-005 | Positioner Motor 36 1 38-1000-0-665 | Washer
(3 Phase) 37 [ 38-1107-0-056 | Bushing
5 38-1000-9-928 | Screw(MiO-1.5%30) 38 ;38~112548-442 Motor Control Box
g 38-1000-9-439 | Spring Washer ! Support
g 38-1030-0-041 | Washer 39 | 38=1125-6-441 | Hanger
§ | 38-1004-4-418 | Pin Holder 40 | 38-1000-0-669 | Washer
g 38-1000-4-445 | Screw(11/64-40X11) |
116 | 38=1000-1-123 | Washer ! 41 | 38-1100-0-600 | Spring Washer
i 42 | 38-1100-9-873 | Screw(M5-0.8 x 10)
_lI | 38-1000-06-334 | Nut i 43 ;38-110?~ﬂ-868 Fuse Holder
i 12 38-1001-4-421 | Positioning Pin i %
§13 | 36-1002-2-837 | Synchronizer Cushianl
;14 1 38-1000-6-736 | Screw(Md=0,7x 6} i ! !
P15 | 38-1961-5-005 | Motor Pulley (FBmm) ; :

[16 | 38-1106~5-883

V-Belt (M51 inch)

P 17-1 | 38-1124~9-082 | Power Source Bex. . |
' | (2000 |

17=2 | 38-1114-3-087 | # " i

| (2209) | ;

18 | 38-1120-0-210 | Cable(l) (26 lines) |
19 | 38-1120-0-211 | Cable(2) (40 lines) |
20 38-1125-5-497 | Power Source Box i
21 38-1105-7-074 iIntermediate Board |

20 38-1105-7-051 | Contral Board i
3 3§-1001-0-954 | Board Support
24-1 | 38-1105-0-059 | EPROM(Mark S38F107)
24-2 | 38-1105-0-069 | (Mark S38F107E)
25-1 | 38-1106-5-006 | Mo- r Start Relay
(3 Phase 200V)

/s
i {3 Phase 220V |
| 25-3 | 38-1106-9-008 ¢ " z
I (3 Phase 380V)
26-4 | 38-1106-9-009 "
(3 Phase 440V)
25-5 | 38-1106-9-0110 7
(Single Phase 100V)
| 25-6 | 38-1166-9-012 "
(Single Phase 220V)

25-2 | 38-1106-9-007

26 38-1166-6-060 | Amplifier Unit

27 38-1105-7-015 | Power Board

28 38-1106-1-000 | Valtage Regulator
5V, 34)

24 38-1106-4-038 | Stepping Motor Drive

30 38-1001-0-9106 ! Fuse(hA)

e T T e T TR T T, e e T T e e ae o W gy ' e W W B ' e W

S AT




\‘3’
N

i
ot

b e
‘a O




&

PNEUMAT IC PARTS

L]

e

P ST T o7~ TR W RN ) I NG T [ SSTRL B
e

S 2 Parts, HNa Description

| 38-1001=0-227 | Coupler =
| 38-1001-0-265 | Connector (EC8-PT1/4)

i 38-1001-0-278 | Plug

| 38-1001-0-270 | Connector (EPC-4)
' 38-1001-0-188 | Pressure Gauge i
| 38-1001-0-264 | Connector (EC6-PT1/4)
38-1001-4-745 | Reguiator Support
38-1000-9-976 | Screw(M6-1x15)
38-1006-0-667 | Spring Washer
38-1000-0-663 | Washer

i

11 38-1001-0-184 | Regulator (A¥211-02B) |
12 35-10601-06-269% | Elbow Connector |
(EL5-PT1/4)

4 | Nipple (TN-2-1/4)

7| Elbow Connector
(EL6-PT1/4)

15 38-1001-0-239 | Oil Mist Separator
16 38-1101-4-744 | Air Distributor

17 1 38-1001-0-078 | Comrnector(EC4=PT1/4)
1§ 1 38-1109-4-025 | Seal Plug

19 | 38-11258-5-331 | Valve Support

20 38-1000-9-749 | Screw(Md=0.7x16)

13 $8-1001-0-0
i

2
14 38-1001-0-126

21 38-1000-0-644 | Spring Washer
2 38-1000-0-865 ! Washer !
23 38-1108-0-127 | Pneumatic Valve, €.
(19 Valves)

24 38-1109-0-125 | Manifold(19 Valves)
25 | 38-1108-0-042 | Pneumatic Valve

(3 Part)

26 38-1109-0-035 | Pneumatic Valve

(5 Part) .
27 1 38-1108-0-037 | Blird Cover |
28 | 38-1039-0-031 | Sticker |
29 1 38-1000-0-623 | Casket I
30 38-1109-4-009 | Seal Plug |

BOPBIBLOLL0B80060080080008084

a1 38-1012-0-027 | Screw(M4-0,7x25)

32 38-1001-0-143 | Silencer (MF-6 PT1/8)
33 38-1001-0-018 | Connector

34 38-1001-0-266 | Elbow Connector
(ELe-FT1/8)

35 * | 38-1001-0-260 | Air Tubing(4X 2. Smm)
36 | 38-1001-0-261 " {6 % 4mm)
37 % | 38-1001-0-282 " {8 X 6mm)

* Specify Length,

ol

IS0 00B080000060839




LHLLLHLLLLLLBHLHILDLLDLLLLBLILLILHELLLLLLBLLLLLLLLY

22

g——ﬂ‘l
@2

=

(o}
N




8883833333383

GOIODPOPODIIBIDPDDIVOOODODBIDIDBOBDIBEEO88S

Py P ey

TOOLS, SPARE PARTS 24
!D;;' Parts. Na Description ’Dié' i Parts. Mo Description
1 38-1009-9-140 | Wrench (17 X 14mm) [ 26 38-1001-5-176 | Oiler
2 38-1009-9-139 no (13% 11mm) '27-1 | 38-1125-5-390 | Tab Finger (10mm)
3 38-1009-9-138 » (12X 10mm) 1 27-2 | 38-1125-5-391 n (1 2mm)
4 38-1009-9-137 # (8 Tmm)  27-3 | 38-1125-5-392 n (14mm)
3 33"1009'9'136. 7 (7TX75. 5mm) 0 27-4 | 38~1125-5-393 " (16mm)
6 38-1009-9-051 | Tweezers 27-5 | 38-1125-5-394 i (18mm)
7 38-1001-5-154 | Wrench (8 X 9mm) . 27-6 | 38-1125-5-395 " (2 0mm)
8 38-1125-5-721 | Center Knife | 28 38-1125-6-467 | Welt Pocket Gauge
9-1 1 38-1001-4-244 | Trim Blade (Right)
(for 10,12, 14mm) ! 29 38-1125-6-468 | Welt Pocket Gauge
9-2 | 38-1001-5-299 " (Left)
(for 16,18, 20mm) ' 30-1 | 38-1001-5~434 | Clamp Arm Gauge
10 38-1126-5-303 | Tab Knife i (2. Omm)
| :30-2 38-1001-5-435 »
11 | 38-1003-3-939 | Hose Band | : (2. 5mm)
12 38-1001-4-589 | Clamp Foot Rubber i 1 30-3 | 38-1001-4-801 "
(3. 5mm) i ] (2. 75mm) I
13 | 38-1001-4-590 | Flap Foot Rubber ; » 30-4 | 38-1001-5-438 " E
14 | 38-1125-6-230 | Reflective Sheet | (3. 0mm) |
15 | 38-1125-6-470 | Babbin 30-5 ;38"1001-5—43?: "
16-1 | 02-0150-0-110 | Needle, rd. pt., | { i (3. 5mm)
Fine(0) + 30-6 | 38-1001-5-438 | Z
16=2 | 02-0150-0-111 | Needle, rd. pt., : 1 (4, Omm)
Medium(l) 1 30-7 | 38-1001-4-802 | "
16-3 | 02-0150-0-112 | Needle, rd. pt., i (4. 5mm)
Heavy(2) : 30-8 | 38-1001-5-439 "
16-4 | 02-0150-0-113 | Needle, rd. pt., ; (8. Omm)
Very Heavy (3) i
16-5 | 02-0150-0-114 | Needle, rd. pt., | 31 38-1125-6-471 | Needle and Hook
Extra Heavy(4) 5 Timing Gauge
17 38-1001-5-151 | Screwdriver 1 32-1 | 38-1001-4-803 | Height Gauge (0. 75mm)
(5.5% 190mm) 1 32-2 | 38-1001-4-804 " (0, 9mm)
18 38-1003-7-919 | Hexagonal Screw- 33 38-1001-4-800 | Needle Height Gauge
driver 34 38-1125~-6-472 | Needle and Hook
(1.58mm 1/16 inch; Timing Gauge
19 38-1001-5-152 | Screwdriver 35 38-1001-4-807 | Fixed Knife

20 38-1001-5-153

21 38-1001-5-180
22 38-1001-5-179
23 38-1009-5-134

24 38-1009-5-135
25 38-1001-5-177

(3.4% T0mm)
Screwdriver
(1,9%5%2mm)

Wrench (2mm)
i (3mm)
Wrench

(8 pcs. par set)

Accessory Box
0il Tank

Positioning Gauge
(2. 95mm)




A2 A A A2 A AR AR AR A A A2 AR A A A AR AR A A AR AR A A A A A A A A AR 2

00000000 .ﬂn..%
MMM,

. EXTRA PARTS




.

el

N

POIOIPPOIIDPDPIPOIOOISIIOIDOIDIOTS®

@

A oy L

Sl Ll

TRUSER PANEL STACKER 25
Det. | . e Det. ==
No i Parts, Na Description No Parts. Ne Description
1 | 38-1125-5-984 | Stacker, C. 41 38-1000-9-370 | Screw(M6-1x20)
2 38-1001-4-887 | Guard §7 | 2 cx ekt v w e s sy s e e
3 38-1000-3-662 | Screw(Mb-1x6) ) LV e aiile wwiSitn i @ e ale
4 38-1001-4-885 | Table 44 38-1001-4-724 | Holder (37mm)
5 | 38-1000-6-905 | Wood Screw(o5.1X120) 45 318-1001-5-235 | Caster
6 | 38-1001-4-889 | Table Holder I SRS S s SR T RS U R B I
7 38-1000-9-936 | Screw(M8-1.25x120) 47 % | 38-1001-0-260 | Air Tubing(4 X2, 5mm)
8 | 38-1000-0-676 | Spring Washer 48-1 | 38-1001-1-095 | Marker (1)
g 38-1000-0-686 | Washer 48-2 | 3§-1001-1-096 'z < {02
10 38-1125-5-703 | Rubber 48-3 | 38-1001-1-097 e L)
48-4 | 38-1001-1-098 7 (4)
11 | 38-1001-4-946 | Arm 49 38-1001-4-580 | Pipe Cap
12 38-1001-4-884 | Shaft 5l 38-1000-0-425 | Washer
13 | 38-1001-4-758 | Shaft Bearing
H |0 e fut et e 10 e vk el a il 51 38-1000-0-421 | Nut
15 | 38-1001-4-401 | Rod End
16 | 38-1000-0~432 | Washer *% Specify Length.
17 38~1000-9-760 | Screw(M10-1.5%35)
18 | 38-1109-1-077 | Cylinder

19 | 38-1001-0-254
20 38-1109-8-007

21 38-1106-6-013
22 38-1003-2-719
23 38-1000-4-351
24 38-1001-4-883
25 38-1001-4-881
26 38-1000-9-753
11 38-1000-0-667
28 38-1000-0-663
29 38-1109-1-078

30 38-1000-8-761

31 ;1 38-1000-0-439
32 | 38-1000-0-260
33 38-1001-4-891
34 38-1000-9-758
3B Pl e il e
36 38-1001-4-944
31 38-1001-4-890
38 38~1000-5-758
39 38-1000-0-016
46 38-1001-4-542

(REMD-SD-32x250)
Speed Control
Band

Sensing Switch
Collar
Screw(9/64-40%7)
Cylinder Shaft
Shaft Holder
Screw(Me-1x30)
Spring Washer
Washer

Cylinder
(REMD-5D-32x100)
Screw(M10-1, 5% 35)

Spring Washer

Nut

Stacker Support
Screw(M8-1,25x%30)
Cloth Clamp
Stacker Base
Screw(M8-1,25x55)
Nut

Cylinder Holder




25
TROUSER PANEL STACKER

1

BAARAAAARARAAAARAAQARAARAAARARAARAARARAAAARAARAAARAAARAANR AN



L X

(AR R R R 0N

YGBOGOE

e

GESEF VI POPPIIIIIOPIPTPOPOIBDIEP G

it el Hon?

b

WORK REMOVER 286
D;;‘ Parts, No Description D;;' Parts, Na Description
i 38-1125-5-899 | Work Remover, C. 41 38-1000-9-974 | Serew(Md-0.7x10) |
2 38-1001-4-858 | Cloth Clamp Plate 42 38-1001-4-356 | Collar é
3 38-1000-9-776 | Screw(Md=0.7x10) 43 38-1000-6-212 | Screw(M5-0,8 X 6) f
4 38-1001-4-928 | Rubber 44 38-1001-4-871 | Shaft |
3 38-1001-4-929 | Clamp Plate Rubber 45 38-1001-4-654 | Bushing 1
6 38-1001~4~-856 | Clamp Plate Bracket 46 38-1000-3-655 | Screw(M&-0.7x10) i
T | 38-1000-9-800 | Screw(M3-0.5x30) 47 | 38-1001-4-861 | Shaft Bearing ’
8 38-1000-0-014 | Washer 48 38-1000=-8-970 | Screw(M6-1x20)
g 38-1000-0-012 | Nut 49 38-1000-0-667 | Spring Washer
10 38-1001-4~874 | Shaft Holder(Front) 5{ 38-1001-4-401 | Rod End ’
11 38-1000-3-662 | Screw(M6-1x6) 51 38-1000-9-761 | Screw(MI0-1, 5%55)
12 38-1001-4-867 | Bushing 52 38-1003-2=-719 | Collar |
13 38-1001-4-863 | Shaft 53 38-1000-0-260 | Nut
14 38-1000-0-037 | Pin 54 38-1109-1-079 | Cylinder
15 38-1001-4-866 | Bushing (REMD-3D-32 x 130)
16 38-1001-4-865 | Shaft Holder (Rear) 55 | 38-1001-0-254 | Speed Control
17 38-1001-4-869 | Collar 96 | 38-1109-8-607 | Band
18 38-1016-0-001 | Screw(M4=0,.7x4) 57 | 38-1001-4-872 | Cylinder Pin
19 38-1000-0-011 | Nut 5§ | 38-1001-4-850 | Cylinder Holder
20 38-1000-6-189 | Screw(MIO0=1,5x20) 59 38-1000-08-878 | Screw(Mb-1x15)
60 38-1001-4-873 | Table Support
21 38-1000-0-432 | Washer
22 38-1001-4~-870 | Cylinder Guide Plate 61 38-1001-4-878 | Remover Base
23 38-1000-9-775 | Screw(M3-0,.5x10) 62 38-1000-9-759 | Screw(M8-1.25x55)
24 38-1001-4-864 | Cylinder Support 63 38-1001-4-875 | Table
25 38-1000-9-754 | Screw(M6-1x35) 64 38-1001-4-914 | Knob
26 38-1000-0-563 | Washer 65 38-1000-0-665 | Washer
27 38-1001-4-876 | Arm{Upper) frb Sl eyl R v e s s e il Ja 7
28 38-1000-0-054 | Nut BT} @ s e wl s i el ol e s ek
29 38-1001-4-868 | Connecting Shaft 68 38-1001-4-734 | Holder (97mm)
30 38-1001-0-296 | Cylinder 69 38-1001-5-235 | Caster
(REMD-SD-20x170) 70 * | 38-1001-0-260 | Air Tubing(4>:f.5mm)|
31 38-1001-0-057 | Elbow Connector 71-1 | 33-1001-1-093 | Marker (1) !
(¢ d4-1/8) 71-2 | 38-1001-1-098 n o {3) f
) 38-1001-0-035 | Connector( ¢ 4-1/8) 71-3 | 38-1001-1-097 I
33 38-1106-6-013 | Sensing Switch 71-4 | 38-1001-1-098 no (4)
34 38-1001-0-301 | Band 12 38-1000-9-977 | Screw(M6-1x25)
35 38-1000-9-758 | Screw(M8=1,25x%30) 73 38-1000-4-351 | Screw(3/64-40x7)
36 38-1000-0-666 | Washer 14 38-1000-0-421 | Nut

37 38-1000-0-676
38 38-1000-0-016
38 38-1001-4-877
40 38-1003-6-133

Spring Washer

Nut

Arm(Lower)

Cord Clamp( o 8. 4-5N)

% Specify Lenzth,




SPLULULLOLLLILLLLLLLLLLULELALLOLELLLLLLLIbLLLLLLE

|
|

26
WORK REMOVER




TROUSER AIR EJECTOR

D

t. |
|

Parts. Na

Description

—

11

12
13

14
15
16
|17
| 18

© WD D0 —3 O3 LN s O BD W
=

| 38-1001-4-947
38-1001-0-313
38-1001-4-935
38-1001-4-9338
38-1000-9-976
38-1001-4-936
38-1000-3-662
38-1001-4-937
38-1001-0-148
38-1000-6-305

38-1001-0-269

38-1001-0-264
38-1001-0-057

38-1001-0-260
38-1001-0-261
38-1001-0-262
38-1001-1-095
38-1003-5-1767

|
|
|

Panel Air Ejector, C.
Elbow Connector

Air Nozzle

Air Nozzle Support
Screw(MB-1Xx15)

Block

Screw(M6-1 X 6)
Positioning Shaft
Pilat Valve

Woed Screw(e¢5,1x20)

Elbow Connector

(EL8-PT1/4)

Connector (EC6-PT1/4)

Elbow Connector

(EL4-PT1/8)

Air Tubing(4X 2, 5mm) |
" (6 X 4mm)
" (§ X bmm)

Marger (1)

Cord Stay |

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

* Specify Length,

B8888808080008808834854¢

T



27

TROUSER AIR EJECTOR

1

MAT2177T71712711212231 1111111119911 11911919119119 12244 A%



LARGE BOBRIN ASSOCIATE PARTS(EXTRA PARTS)

Det, |

K | Parts, No Description
1 38-1125-5-986 | Large Bobbin, C,
2 38-1900-0-031 | Thread Take—up Cover
& 38-1900-0-037 | Thread Take—up
4 38-1000-8-269 | Wick t
5 38-1900-0-038 | Thread Take-up Lever
[ Slide Block
| 38-1000-8-272 | Wick
7 38-1001-5=030 | Pusher
§ 38-1900-0-064 | Robbin Case Opener
4 38-1000-8-207 | Serew(3.57-40x8)
10 38-1093-0-001 | Washer
1 38-1900-0-062 | Opener Crank
1?2 38-1900-0-061 | Opener Link
13 38-1001-5-071 | Link Stud Opener
14 iSS—lGUU—S-EES Washer (4. 76)
18 | 38-1093-0-000 | Nut
16 1 38-1000-8-280 | Felt
17 | 38-1800-0-063 | Opener Crank Stud
13 | 38-1001-5-073 | Pipe
19 | 38-1000-8-241 | Screw(4, 76) .
96 | 38-1900-0-057 | Rotary Hook Shaft !
Bushing(Llower) !
21 38-1000-8-240 | Screw(4. 76)
22 38-1125-5-580 | Bobbin
23 38-1900-0-094 | Anti-Over=Run Spring
24 38-1125-5-987 | Outer Rotary Hook
Assembly
23 38-1900-0-060 | Tension Adjusting

33

33

36
37
38
39
40

38-1000-8-209

| 38-1000-3-210
' 38-1900-0-058

S S S e

38-1300-0-088

38-1001-5-086
38-1800-0-0586

38-1001-5-083
38-1001-5-084
38-1500-0-066

38-1001-5-088
38-1000-8-226
38-1000-8-2560
38-1000-8-264
38-1000-8-255

-----------

Spring

Tension Adjusting
Screw

Screw

Rotary Hook Shaft
Bushing (Upper)

0il1 Pipe

Rotary Hook Base
(Left)

Packing

0il Reservoir(Left)
Rotary Hook Base
{Right)

0il Reservoir(Right)
0il Adjusting Screw
Washer

Spring Washer

Nut (4, 37)

s

0000000000000 08000000000008080080808

LL




28

LARGE BOBBIN

1'%

P L L T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T TTTTT T T T T OTTGYTOGTOYTYYTYT TS



e e L L T Ly o e e

" o " £68-9-4C11-8% @mm|m|mmﬁ_=mm p88-9-5211-86 | " i | L06S
e P §15-5-ST11-8E | S9L-S-SLVI-8E | BIB-G-STII-BE(  * i 06¢ :
LE6-5-5011-88 986-6-G%11-88 | bLS-5-SC11-8¢E F9L-5-9C11-8¢ hﬁm|m1mm“ﬁumm!.MMM|m|_@=_ mm 862-6-1001-8€ | SO6E-02D
..... £l s it ) Mmmlm:mmﬁ_umm:.mmmwmjmmm~|mm (88-9-5311-8% | u i s -
" it §16-9-SZ11-8E | €906~ GZ11-8¢ | 918-G-G%11-8E o y i ose
G80-5-S411-8E | PR6-9-6411-88 | 045-5-9011-8E | 292-6-GC11-8E | §18-S-5¢11-86 | ¥65-G-1001-8¢ | 162-6-T001-8F | 30SE-B1)
m i 4 | 6kE-9- Ge11-8¢ mmWMMHme~|mm LEP=8=8 0L =08 | " o e 1oL _—
| e o u 1U5-6-6311-8¢ | 190-5-5211-8€ | P19-6-6011-8¢ e 1S u aole
‘ | £86-S-6211-88 | 2€6-5-9011-8¢ [ 0L5-5-S011-8¢ 09L-G-6711-8¢8 £18-6-6211-8¢ | £62-5-1001-8¢ | 962-5-1001-8€ | SO1E- 91) L
J " " 0F5-9-5011-88 -mmhimammﬁmumM 9y p-9-5¢11-88 " “ h@@v
“ . u 698-5-1001-8¢ | 6§.-5-S511-8¢8 | 018-9-Sell-88| « ! oLz
W " " 9L8-S-1001-88 | 8GL-5-5C11-8¢ 608-6-G011-8¢E 20%-S-1001-88 | 002-5-1001-8¢ S0L%-¥1D
| i i 6EF-9- mmthmm_-m@hlm:mmﬁﬁlmm Ship=3=Spll=g6 | . .4 e el P EOpE oo
" i 996-5-1001-8¢ pmmsmummﬂ_:mm 808-6-G211-8¢ L H ange
’ " mhmnmaﬁao_-mm..mmh mmﬁ_ gg | L0B-G-5Z11-9¢ | 886G-p~1001-8¢€ | €25-p-1001-8F S0%4-212
@ u 8¢F-9-G711-8E | PSL-S-SCI11-8E bpb-9-9¢11-8¢8 i i 10978
" : PE-5-1001-8¢ GGL-G-GC11-8E | PO8-G-SEI1-8E i i asiLi
166-6-6211-88 | 066-6-S211-88 | 1LE-S-1001-8¢€ | ¥GL~G-SC11-BE §08-S-G3T1-8E | LES~F-1001-8E 125-%-1001-88 | SGLI-01D-dVBES
(1431y4) (3337) (13m07) (1addq) 12014 11e4§ S[3pON
1[4 apl]§ ajerd Ipris aping gajed aping yaieg ‘aping ;udmm aping durdwnf | aping durdunf
g
21014 391 1§ (10m07)
i aping yared
! /
: < &
?:7 . sp1a8 110
[ NT[d 2pHS
g 18g ‘g ‘oping yaiwg syreg aledg

28

P PR P S P P PP Y YYTTYIY

p/€ SLHYd J4VdS NIVA 30 ISI1 SSYTD n_dmm Sal \_&m

ceeReRERORRERO



i ’ i i U S i i LOGG
R s e N R R i s L TSR e Ry a06s e
" | $63-6-5311-88 | 952-6-1001-8¢ | 591-0-0061-8E | [¥1-0-0061-8¢ 791-0-0061-8% | 0v1-0-0061-8% | S068-080
0 " PR R S u : TS N T &
BT R e e e e e e, - 0 a0se_ e
SR Tell . T o S 0 T S mmmlmnl:._f-wm £91-0-0061-8¢ | 6E1-0-0061-8F 291-0-0061-8¢€ | 8E1-0-0061-8E SeeE-8Ly . .
i TR BT e yian ) Sl e Ll S Ve Sadl RIS Lid SN 0103 s B ) K
I | i i i i ¥ : ' i || ___m S i :| b@ WW TGS
§628-5-1001-8¢ | 20E-G-1001-8¢E .mﬁim:;i.mm 191-0-0061-8¢ | LEI-0-0061-8F 091-0-0061-8¢ | 961-0-0061-88 AT O
S S AL ST NS R N A “ ook
i G L S o TENShe SRS T R ) R A A ST i | (e
s . “ | 88v-1-1001-8¢ | 651-0-0061-8€ | SE1-0-0081-8% | §50-0-0061-88 | ¥E1-0-0061-88 | SOLG=V1)
" i e u u Faien ! 108 .
§ SR R R e TR R LIS iR v R e . W Sl ettt ARRBRE S
! | | iavei-1000-88 | L61-0-0061-8¢ | £61-0-0061- 86 | 951-0-0061-8¢ | 481-0-0081-8¢ | S043-81D)
T N e e WA ), T Y 8 A WS T s e v e A - B DR e
o o | il e et e L e
¥92-7-1007-8¢ | £87-b-1001-8¢ | 92p-F-1001-8¢ | §S1-0-0061-8E | 1E1-0-0061 8¢ | ¥51-0-0061-88 | 081-0-0061-8¢ | SGL1-01D- —dV8ES
| o e L R (1131) 1392 (D) [ e
| 4 i el _ : pEAf 2[pa3N | PERN A[PIIN | PERN - 5 peajf d[pasN
| %% R N
é i
s1ieg aledg N\

/1 S1UYd 3M¥dS NIV 40 1S17 SSY1D &4@” Sal \_mw

28




Z8

697 -9-9611-8E

69y-9-5T11-BE

i

L0665

11P-5-1001-8¢E

69¥-9-GC¢11-88

"

d06E

S06€-0¢2

"

LOES

GOF-9-5C11-8E

GGh-9-SE11-8¢

S |

§65-F-1001-8¢E

f

aose

GHS-F-1001-8¢
612-5-1001-8¢

i

S05E-81D

Gop-9-G211-8¢E

i

10LY

GCp-9-SC11-8¢

GGF-9-5C11-8¢E

GGp-9-S711-8¢

i

aote

8¥P-9-GC11-8¢

S01¢-912

i

L00¥

BGp-9-5211-8¢E

EGF-9-5811-8¢E

i

anLe

ESP-9-GE11-8¢E

i

i

S0LE-P1D

EGR-9-GC11-8¢E

EGF-9-9C11-8¢E

£E6G-¥-1001-8E

1

ESP-9-G311-8¢

G6G-p-1001-8E
£65-p-100[-8E

i

§023-71D

i

1097

96€-9-5311-8¢

96€-9-5011-8¢E

1

96€-9-9711-88

FpE-5-5811-8¢E

(3p1S 143 1Y)
13aedg

ape[g ysnig

(3p1§ 1397)
133edg

apelq ysnig

100 duej) jo0] dwei)

110ddng

jooq dwep)

//, STepon

3
syied mhaam//

V77 STUa 30935 NTWA Fo ST SV TR § S 1 48§

PP OPRR RO PR RO PP RO




8]
N

LHLLLLLLBLBLLBLLLBLOLLLE

i

i

i)

i

1065

i

i

I

i

Jo6e

18p-9-G711-8¢E

[0E-S-1001-8E

H

i

S068-0%)

i

i

i

Ll

i

"

/]

i

LOES
qosg

fi

0EF-9-GC11-8E

00€-5-1001-8E

i

"

S09£-810

i

i

]

i

i

1

i

W

i

60h-9-GC11-8¢

i

66C-5-1001-8¢

009-G-S011-8€E

109-$-S211-8¢

SOIE-91D

i

it

i

i

it

100¥

i

i

"

i

i

(0Le

1

BIV-9-G011-88

G0S-p-1001-8¢

905-5-1001-8¢

[108-5-1001-8¢€

i

i

i

]

I

i

i

i

S0LE-v1)

LOPE

n

i

a0ee

"

L127-9-6511-8¢

L06-7-1001-88

80S-b-1001-8¢

F0S-5-1001-8¢

W
i

i

i

/]

"

i

....

1

§02¢-219

1097

asel

EPp-9-SC11-8¢8

93p-9-5011-8¢

G05-7-1001-8¢

ajluy qRl

") ‘aaduryg qel

(s Ty)
ajruy paxiy

305-7-1001-8E

£0S-%-1001-8E

087-5-S211-8¢

167-6-G311-8¢E

SGLI-01)-dV8§s

(1437)
ajluy paxiy

IJTUY 31qRAON

(1qaty)
1aplof prasyy

(3197)
19p[OH pealy]

\ SEApoR

siieg adedg |

¥/ SL1¥Vd 34YdS NIVW $0 ISI7 SSY1D n_dmm S3 _ 1 mUa




SERIES 38AP

INDEX

Parts
Na

Page: Det,

Na

Na

Parts
Na

iP

| 02-0150-0-110
02-0150-0-111
02-0150-0-112
02-0150-0-113
02-0150-0-114

38-1000-0-002
38-1000-0-002
38-1000-0-002

38-1000-0-002
36-1000-0-002
| 38-1000-0-002
35-1000-0-002
35-1000-0-002
38-1000-0-009
38-1000-0-009
38-1000-0-009
38-1000-0-009

38-1000-0-011
38-1000-0-011
38-1000-0-012
38-1000-0-012
38-1000-0-012
38-1000-0-012
38-1000-0-012
38-1000-0-014
. 38-1000-0-014
38-1000-0-014
38-1000-0-014
38-1000-0-014
38-1000-0-014
38-1000-0-014
38-1000-0-014
38-1000-0-014
38-1000-0-014
38-1000-0-014
38-1000-0-014
38-1000-0-015
38-1000-0-015
38§-1000-0-015
38-1000-0-015
38-1000-0-015
38-1000-0-015
38-1000-0-015
38-1000-0-015
38-1000-0-016
38-1000-0-016

38-1000-0-002 !

38-1000-0-011

24
14
24
24

16-1
16-2
16-3

16-4 |
| 16-5

13
31
21

— =]

L e e e e e o —— —

43

12 1 &7

38-1000-0-016
38-1000-0-016

38-1000-0-016 .
38-1000~0-016 |

38-1000-0-016

38-1060-0-016 !

38-1000-0-016

38-1000-0-032 |
38-1000-0-032

38-1000-0-037
38-1000-0-039
18-1000-0-054
38-1000-0-054

38-1000-0-063 |

38-1000-0-083 |

38-1000-0-063

38-1000-0-070 |
38-1000-0-143 |

38-1000-0-182 |

38-1000~0-257

38-1000-0-260

3§-1000-0-260
38-1000-0-260
38-1000-0-260
38-1000-0-3312
38-1000-0-334
38-1000-0-333

38-1000-0-338

38-1000-0-399
38-1000~0-399

38-1000-0-419

38-1000-0-421
38-1000-0-421
38-1000-0-421

38-1000~0-425 .
38-1000-0-426 |
38-1000-0-428 |
38-1000-0-429 !

38-1000-0-429
38-1000-0-432
38-1000-0-431

38-1000-0-432
38-1000-0-433
38-1000-0-439 |

38-1000-0-439
38-1000-0-439
38-1000-0-439
38-1000-0-433

e e s e e e e S . e e ]

o
LY

Page

1

I
i

Farts
Na

Page; Det,

i

Ne |

Na

38-1000-0-488
36-1000-0-538

38-1000-0-538 |
38-1000-0-53§ |

38-1000-0-555
38-1000-0-600
38-1000-0-600
38-1000-0-600
38-1000-0-600
38-1000-0-600
38-1000-0-600

38-1000-0-605

38-1000-0-612

| 38-1000-0-612

38-1000-0-612
38-1000-0-623

38-1000-0-623 |

3§-1000-0-623

36-1000-0-623

38-1000-0-623

1 38-1000-0-623 1

38-1000-0-623

38-1000-0-623
38-1000-0-623
38-1000-0-644
38-1000-0-644
38-1000-0-644
38-1000-0-644

| 38-1000-0-644

36-1000-0-644

38-1000-0-644

| 38-1000-0-644

38-1000-0-644
38-1000-0-644
38-1000-0-644
38-1000-0-644
38-1000-0-644
38-1000-0-644
38-1000-0-644

38-1000-0-644 ! 7

38-1000-0-663
38-1000-0-663
38-1000-0-663
38-1000-0-663

38-1000-0-663

38-1000-0-663
38-1000-0-663

38-1000-0-663 |

38-1000-0-663

19 |

38-1000-0-663 1 20

58
45
i

i ab

45
65

o 2 D

el

R R R R R R,



& p
Parts Page Det. | i e
j;-lﬂﬂf}-—ﬂ—ﬁﬁa S2ETE 7 BT 103!3 !Na ' Na f Nas lLPEEE Det.
i“; LI0bbgts e g A b H || 35-1000-6-183 ¥$| N
| 36-1000-0-683 | 5¢ | 38-1000-0-676 1 9 | 25 38-1000-6-185 1 181 40 |
Sasie 6126 38-1000-0-676 | 10 %9 38-1000-6-186 | 9|35 |
23-1000-0 SR 38-1000-0-676 | R 38-1000-6-187 | 10 | 40 |
SShvEaaS HE NS OE 38-1000-6-191 | 8 144 |
e 13-1000-0-676 | 14 | 33 38-1000-6-132 | 10| 6 |
35-1000 e PRSI 38-1000-6-193 | 18
SeRNEaaL T SB-1000-0-878 1 197 32 3810006195 | 8 | 28
R SR  33-1000-0676 | 20 |18 30-1000-6-195 | 15 | 1
38-1000- 9655:13 B f§§i%ﬁﬁ@'€f§*ﬁr‘“Ui—~ | 38-1000-6-1371 8115
| 38-1000~0- EEE '}? 1of | 38-1000-0-676 fzé i 35-1000-6-198 1 14 1 61 |
= 19 E | = -
J5-1000-0-865 | 16 | 10 | 38-1000-0-676 | 26 | 36-1000-6-199 1 26 | 20
e b i 7g 38-1000-6-203 { 13} 10
Staan 18118 s 38-1000-6-206 1 20 ¢ 6
SRR embas R s 131 40
s 2 | ap_ 5} | & | 28-1000-6- 5
Eerea e O R e L hteal
| 38-1000-0-665 | 23 | | Re 100-5- Ses
s D (e o 38-1000-6-212 1 26 143 |
S-1000-0-868 | 8 | 21 TR [ 17199
| 25-1000-0 6, 8,24 | 38-1000-3-637 ! 10 1' . 38-1000-6=214 i7" 7
33—1000-0:Egg T | 38-1000-3-655 1 17 ! : 38-1000-6-215 | 17 | 40
s | 38-1000-3-655 | 26 i 38-1000-6-217 1 18 | 45
HERnas P EE 38-1000-6-219 | 17 | 51
il 1432 ' 38-1000-3-662 g ;6 38-1000-6-220 ; 14 | 31
18-1000-0866 | 16 | 18 35-1000-3-562 | 16 | 96 38-1000-8-220 13§ 7
g (16118 | 38-1000-3-662 | 17 35 38-1000-6-223 | 13 1 27
35~ 1000-0-668 iig 3¢ | 38-1000-3-662 | 19 5 gs'}ﬂﬂﬂ“ﬁ—zzs 161 9
[ 35-1000-0-666 95§ ] | 38-1000-3-662 , 25 | Soo10d0%0405 £ 12 | 33
| 35-1000-0-665 1 26 | 36 "I8-1000-3-662 96 ' 11 tﬁﬁi;PEQ.B 297 113 L 44
| 33210000 45 48 38-1000-3-662 | 27 38-1000-5-229 "1y 747 T
| 554003“3_65? 5140 62 | 27 3§-1000-6-232 | 19 B
35-1000-0-667 & iié 38-1000-4-127 | 7| TR I
B il s ' 38-1000-4- ’ -1000-6-235 | 28 |
! 3§_§33§-§_§§é !13 III '38—1000-3_22% 52 i 32-1000—6-248 l?i E%g
 Si-tonpe0 ey | 1f - 38-1000-4- ! ~1000~6-434 1 12 |
| 3a-igg§ﬁ;_§§i 18] 3 33,1000_4_§§é ?5 ! 3§-1000-6-444 flg Ig?
baiiie i BLARRES s S i 38-1000-6-638 | 17 | 48
T38-1000-0=6i AR R | 38-1000- i O 3-1000-6-905 | 13 !
o 00-0-667 121 17 | fégilﬁﬁ"“5:€§§~LE?-L.ﬁ_ | 38-1000-6-90 [
qg:iunﬂ'ﬁ-ae7 28 8 z Ll e '53"1ﬁﬁﬁ'3‘§ﬁ§‘L%2J**i-—~
553_]ggg:g~55? |48 1 21 | 38-1000-5-000 10! SRR
35—1uag-g:§§; ;23 a3 ' 38-1000-5-061 Fi? :33 3-1000-7-609 | 7 41 }
sse B ;gg RS e e 38-1000-7-650 1 9110 |
" | i L+ ~ | i
éipigﬁﬁ'ﬁ‘ﬁﬁg SR e 1121 6 G lisas
i D _fi_pe 1 } i | I
33-1033-3-233 514 1%, | 38-1000-6-176 1 15 | 5 ot E 1 2 J
wpe g it i, | 38-1000-6-176 1 16 | 8 35-1000-6-201 | 1! 3
Ci 20 | 38-1000-6-178 | 14 1 11 38-1000-8-202 1 11! 7 !
| 35-1000-8-202 | 5! 5 |




Parts FagejDet.'
Na 'Na s Na
35-1000-8-208 | 117
38-1000-8-205 1 L 111
9§-1000-8-206 1 2112
3§-1000-8-207 | 2| 44
38-1000-8-207 | 3 /37 |
36-1000-8-207 1 4121 {
38-1000-8-207 128 1 9
38-1000-8-208 | 3 22
38-1000-8-209 ! 3125 |
| 38-1000-8-209 | 28 ' 26
38-1000-8-210 1 3 1 26
35-1000-8-210 | 28 | 27
38-1000-8-211 | & 3
38-1000-8-212 ! 5! 14
38-1000-8-213 | 5 :68
3§-1000-8-214 1 5 72
9§-1000-8-215 | 5! 22
35-1000-8-216 | 5 | 10
3§-1000-8-217 1 61 7
| 35-1000-8-218 1 61 8
38-1000-8-219 | 6, 11
38-1000-8-220 | 6! 19
38-1000-8-221 | 6122
3§-1000-8-222 1 61 30
38-1000-8-223 | 6| 37
38-1000-8-224 | 739 |
36-1000-5-226 1 £ 57 |
35-1000-5- 226 1 2¢ 2
98-1000=5- 227} 6 - 9 |
38-1000-8-229 | . 16
[ 35-1000-8-230 1" 1 1 37
28-1000-8-233 1 21 3
38-1000-8-234 1 3119
35-1000-8-235 | 2115
38-1000-8-235 ! 3117
38-1000-8-236 1 2 122
38-1000-8-236 1 3113
38-1000-8-237 | 223 |
38-1000-8-237 | 312
 38-1000-8-238 1 %! 65 |
35-1000-8-239 | 31 4 |
$8-1000~8-240 ; 3126 |
38-1000-8-240 ! 98 | 21
38-1000- -2411 3141 |
38-1000- -241 128 119 ‘
38-1000-5-242 1 3 6 |
38-1000-8-243 | 3! 16 |
38-1000-8-244 | 6! 15 l
18-1000-8-2451 11 8
38-1000-8-246 | 6112 |

INDEX
Parts Page Det,
Na ! No | No
38-1000-3-247 ' © | 16
38-1000-5-248 1 5115
38-1000-3-249 | 6135
38-1000-3-250 | 6, 36
38-1000-5-251 ' 6! 20
38-1000-5-252 1 1114
38-1000-5-255 1 5160
38-1000-3-255 | 28 | 40
3§-1000-3-257 ! 3|33
38-1000-5-258 ! 28 | 14 |
[ 38-1000-5-260 1 5158
38-1000-35-260 | 28 | 38
| 38-1000-5-261 | 5| 8
38-1000-3-262 | 6! 23
38-1000-:-263 1 61 39
28-1000-3-264 | 559 |
3§-1000-5-264 | 638 |
38-1000-3-264 | 28 ! 39
38-1000-3-265 1 6 | 28
38-1000-5-266 15132 _|
"38-1000-3-267 | 5 | 16
36-1000-3-268 | 5 | 40
38-1000-5-269 | 5! 34
38-1000-5-269 1 28 1 4
38-1000-5-271| 5 38
38-1000-5-272 | 5! 35
38-1000-8-272 1 28 ! 6
38-1000-5-273 1 5117
18- 100-5-274 ¢ 539
38-.000-5-275 | 5|54 |
[38-1000->-276 1 5 | 63
| 38-1000-8-277 1 5121
| 38-1000-5-278 + 5.1 55
18-1000-5-279 | 5 | 46
38-1000-5-280 | 5! 62
3§-1000-6-280 1 28 | 16
98-1000-5-281 1 5 1 66
1§-1000-8-282 | 5 | 47
3§-1000-3-283 ! 5! 65
38-1000-8-284 | §'52 |
"38-1000-5-287 : 5169
18-1000-8-289 | 1,12
| I
| |
38-1000-9-127 | 14 | 47
38-1000-9-142 1 14 1 48
38-1000-9-200 | 14 | 70
38-1000-9-209 | 7 | 42
38-1000-3-734 | 9! 65
38-1000-9-736 1 11 1 24
28-1000-8-736 | 13 1 46

Page = 3

Parts
ka

TagebeL,?
i No | Na

38-1000-9-736 |

38-1000-9-1736
38-1000-9-736

t 38-1000-3-737
{ 38-1000-9-737
' 38-1000-9-738
| 38-1000-9-738

| 38-1000-9-740

38-1000-9-740
38-1000-5-740

38-1000-9-744

| 38-1000-9-745

38-1000-9-745
38-1000-9-745

38-1000-9-7435 |
' 38-1000-9-748
1 38-1000-5-746

38-1000-9-746
38-1000-9-747
38-1000-9-747

| 38-1000-9-747

38-1000-9-747
38-1000-9-747

| 38-1000-9-748

38-1000-9-748

| 38-1000-3-748

| 38-1000-8-748

38-1000-9-749

' 38-1000-8-749

e e e e e

. 38-1000-8-1750
| 38-1000-9-750
| 38-1000-8-750
| 38-1000-9-751

38-1000-9-751
38-1000-9-752
38-1000-9-1752
38-1000-9-752
38-1000-9-752
36-1000-9-1752

38-1000-9-7583

| 38-1000-9-753
| 38-1000-8-753

38-1000-8-753
38-1000-9-753
38-1000-9-754
38-1000-9-754
38-1000-9-1754
38-1000-9-7585

| 38-1000-9-755

16 1 40
18111
79 | 14
15 1 34
16 ! 62
17133
19 |

13 | 6
15

€a

=3 G =

Her e phe s i SR

Vi1 97

e T L P (ORI -R Uh r We - i e e e e e W w3



INDEX Page = 4
Parts Page Det. Parts Page Det, Parts Page Det,
No | Na | No Na | Na | Na No  Na | Na
75-1000-9-755 ' 19 ! 13 38-1000-9-959 ' 7! 21 38-1001-0-054 | 17| 8
38-1000-9-755 1 21 1 15 38-1000-9-964 1 16 1 46 38-1001-0-055 1 9 113
38-1000-9-758 | 10 1 46 38-1000-9-964 18 1 37 38-1001-0-055 | 20 | 42
3§-1000-9-758 | 19 | 36 38-1000-9-970 | 9 | 46 38-1001-0-055 | 26 | 32
38-1000-9-758 | 25 ! 34 38-1000-3-970 ! 11 ! 21 38-1001-0-056 | 9! 12
38-1000-9-758 1 26 | 35 38-1000-9-970 1 13 1 38 38-1001-0-057 1 14 1 35
38-1000-9-759 1 19 1 25 38-1000-9-970 1 14 1 37 38-1001-0-057 1 20 1 43
38-1000-9-759 | 25 | 38 38-1000-9-970 ; 16 ; 6 38-1001-0-057 | 26 | 31
18-1000-9-759 | 26 | 62 38-1000-3-970 ! 20 ! 13 38-1001-0-057 | 27 ! 13
| 38-1000-9-760 125 1 17 | 38-1000-3-370 | 25 ! 41 _ |  38-1001-0-078 1 23 ' 17
35-1000-9-761 1 17 1 15 38-1000-8-97071 26 1 48 38-1001-0-143 1 14 « 38
18-1000-9-761 | 19 | 10 38-1000-9-972 | 16 | 17 38-1001-0-143 | 23 | 32
38-1000-8-761 | 25 | 30 38-1000-3-973 | 22 | 42 38-1001-0-148 | 27 | 9
38-1000-8-761 ! 26 ! 51 38-1000-9-974 | 16 | 13 38-1001-0-182 1 17 ! 5
28-1000-9-768 1 10 1 21 38-1000-3-974 1 26 | 41 38-1001-0~184 1 23 1 11
| 38-1000-8-770 | 13 | 18 38-1000-3-976 | 14 | 24 38-1001-0-188 1 23 | 5
| 38-1000-9-774 | 12| 2 38-1000-9-976 | 16 | 43 38-1001-0-227 ! 23 | 1
| 38-1000--774 1 21 ! 10 | 38-1000-3-976 ! 17 | 42 38-1001-0-239 ! 23 ! 15
28-1000-9-775 1 26 1 23 38-1000-9-976 1 18 1 35 38-1001-0-241 114 1 5
38-1000-3=776 251__;__j 38-1000-9-976 1 20 1 51 | _gg;;gg;:g:gigj_lq_lqg__
38-1000-5-777 1 9| 26 [ 38-1000-9-976 | 23 | 8 38-1001-0-244 | 16 | 44 |
38-1000-9-777 | 21 ! 25 38-1000-9-976 | 26 ' 59 38-1001-0-246 ! 10 | 20
38-1000-9-781 | 15 | 31 38-1000-9-976 | 271 5 38-1001-0-2471 9111
38-1000-9-781 1 16 | 59 38-1000-9-977 1 94 41 38-1001-0-248 1 13 1 50
38-1000-9-793 | 13 | 52 38-1000-9-977 | 11 | 18 38-1001-0-249 | 10 | 10
38-1000-9-797 ! 15 ! 26 38-1000-9-977 | 16 ! 30 38-1001-0-250 ! 17 | 26
38-1000-3-797 | 16 | 54 38-1000-9-877 | 26 | 72 38-1001-0-254 | 15 | 22
38-1000-9-800 1 26 1 7 38-1000-9-978 1 20 1 32 38-1001-0-254 1 16 | 26
33-1000-9-801 | 10 | 28 38-1000-9-980 | 9 42 38-1001-0-254 | 25 | 19
33-1000-9-801 ! 13 | 51 | 38-1000-9-980 | 15 ]38 | 38-1001-0-254 | 26 | 55
33-1000-9-804 | 7026 |  [38-1000-8=992°' 19 164 |  [38-1001-0-256 | 12 (36 |
3§-1000-9-807 1 13 1 31 I | 38-1000-8-992 1 161 12 38-1001-0-258 | 9 176
35-1000-9-811 722 | 38-1000-9-992 | 29 1 34 38-1001-0-258 | 10 17
35-1000-9-812 | 7! 14 | 38-1000-9-994 | 12 | 62 38-1001-0-258 | 12 | 39
38-1000-3-814 ' 13 ' 38 38-1000-3-994 ! 13 | 4 38-1001-0-258 | 13 ! 54
38-1000-9-858 1 13 1 15 36-1000-9-994 1 21 | 4 38-1001-0-258 | 14 | 8
33-1000-9-884 1 20 1 41 38-1000-9-994 ( 21 | 22 38-1001-0-258 ; 16 1 50
33-1000~-9-911 | 10 | 37 38-1000-9-995 | 7|24 38-1001-0-258 | 17| 7
38-1000-9-914 ! 20 ' 8 b sord 38-1001-0-258 | 18 | 22
 35-1000-9-928 1 22 | 5 |  38-1001-0-018 ! 12 | 43 | . 38-1001-0-260 | 8124
38-1000-9-936 1 9 1 70 38-1001-0-018 281 33 38-1001-0-260 1 91 77
3§-1000-9-936 | 15 4 38-1001-0-019 | 9 .75 38-1001-0-260 | 10 | 51
38-1000-9-936 | 20 | 15 | 38-1001-0-019 | 10 | 22 38-1001-0-260 | 12 | 55
38-1000-9-936 1251 1 38-1001-0-019 | 14 ! 7 38-1001-0-260 ! 13 ! 55
356-1000-9-940 1 15114 38-1001-0-019. 1 18 1 23 38-1001-0-260 1 14 1 71
38-1000-9-940 | 16,27 38-1001-0-024 | 23 | 13 38-1001-0-260 | 15 | 51
3§-1000-9-940 | 19! 31 | 38-1001-0-032 | 16 | 48 38-1001-0-260 | 16 | 69
38-1000-9-954 1 13 [ 30 | 38-1001-0-032 [ 17 | 55 38-1001-0-260 ! 17 | 58
38-1000~9-956 1 201 2 | 38-1001-0-054 1 10 1 25 38-1001-0-260 1 18 1 57
3§-1000-9-957 | 20 1 29 | 38-1001-0-054 | 16 | 49 38-1001-0-260 | 20 | 54




INDEX Page = 2
Parts Page Det. [~ Parts Page Det. | Parts Page Det, |
Na 'Na | Na | Na 'No | No | No "o ! No |
38-1001-0-260 | 23 | 35 [ 38-10C1-4-117 | 16 | 39 35-1001-4-523 ' § . 38
| 38-1001-0-2601 25 1 47 | 38-1001-4-119 1 16 1 35 38-1001-4-525 1 101 2
| 38-1001-0-260 1 26 1 70 | 38-1001-4-120 1 16 1 33 36-1001-4-528 | 10138 |
| 35-1001-0-260 | 27 | 14 38-1061-4-129 | 15| 6 35-1001-4-529 | 10 | 29
| 38-1001-0-261 ' 23 | 36 38-1001-4-129 ! 16 | 8 38-1001-4-530 ' 10 | 33 [
| 38-1001-0-261 127 ! 15 | 38-1001-4-130 1 15 1 30 38-1001-4-531 1 10135 |
| 38-1001-0-262 1 23 1 37 38-1001-4-130 1 16 1 58 38-1001-4-532 1 10 1 36
38-1001-0-262 | 27 | 16 18-1001-4-143 | 15 | 47 36-1001-4-533 | 9115
| 38-1001-0-264 | 12 | 35 38-1001-4-144 | 15 ! 41 38-1001-4-535 | 9! 53
| 38-1001-0-264 | 23 | 6 | 38-1001-4-144 | 16 | 68 | 36-1001-4-537 | S | 49-1
[ 38-1001-0-264 1 27 1 12 38-1001-4-186 ' 9 1 36 35-1001-4-538 1 ¢ | 49-2
| 38-1001-0-265 1 23 | 2 38-1001=4-224 | 10 | 44 38-1001-4-539 | 10 | 12
| 38-1001-0-266 | 23 | 34 i38—1051—4-225 101 45 | 38-1001-4-564 | 21 | 24
| 38-1001-0-267 | 23 | 14 | 38-1001-4-244 ' 14 ! 20-1 35-1001-4-566 ' 10 ! 1
| 35-1001-0-269 1 23 1 12 | 38-1001-4-244 « 24 1 §-1 95-1001-4-571 1 9 ¢ 19
| 38-1001-0-269 27 1 11 38-1001-4-260 ; 10 | 47 3§-1001-4-571 | 19 | 22
| 38-1001-0-270 | 23 | 4 | 38-1001-4=-300 ' 13 | 60 | 35-1001-4-572 ; 9|20
' 35-1001-0-271 ' 12 | 54 | 38-1061-4-301 ! 13 ! 63 35-1001-4-572 ! 19 | 21
| 38-1001-0-278 1 23 1 3 36-1001-4-302 1 13 | 58 38-1001-4-573 1 14 1 19
38-1001-0-283 110 1 § | | 38-1001-4-356 1 26 1 42 | | 35-1001-4-577 1 14 1 18
" 33-1001-0-283 | 14 | 65 38-1001-4-4017; 25 | 15 36-1001-4-579 | 14 | 72
18-1001-0-284 ' 18 ! 19 3§-1001-4-401 ! 26 ! 50 38-1001-4-580 | 25 | 49
38-1001-0-285 | § [ 14 | 38-1001-4-402 ' 141 36 38-1001-4-584 1 12 ' 8
| 38-1001-0-296 | 26 | 30 | 38-1001-4-402 | 16 1 16 38-1001-4-587 | 18 1 18
| 38-1001-0-300 | 15 | 21 | 38-1001-4-408 | 11 | 12 38-1001-4-589 | 18 | 43-1
38-1001-0-301 | 26 | 34 38-1001-4-411 | 11 |23 38-1001-4-589 | 24 | 12
| 38-1001-0-304 1 12 ! 38 | 38-1001-4-418 1 22 1 8 38-1001-4-590 1 18 1 2
' 38-1001-0-313 1 27 1 2 | 38-1001-4-421 1 22 1 12 38-1001-4-590 1 24 1 13
' 35-1001-0-337 17 ; 28 | 38-1001-4-423 | 11 | 25 3§-1001-4-592 | 17 | 37
| 35-1001-0-846 | 22 | 31 | | 38-1001-4-424 | 11 |20 38-1001-4-593 | 18 | 41-2
" 38-1001-0-910 22 ! 30 [38-1001-4-425 11! 17 [ 3E-1001-4=594 18 "41-3
' 38-1001-0-914 120 1 26 | 38-1001-4-426 « 14 1 46-1 38-1001-4-595 1 18 1 41-6
| 38-1001-0-954 ; 22 1 23 | 38-1001-4-427 14 | 46-2 38-1001-4-598 | 17 | 19
| 38-1001-0-958 | 12 | 11 | 38-1001-4-430 ; 10 | 23 38-1001-4-599 | 17 | 18
| Lof = 28-1001-4-481 ' 14 ! 1 36-1001-4-606 | 17 | 12
38-1001-1-095 | 25 | 45-1 | 38-1001-4-482 1 14 1 10 36-1001-4-608 1 18 I 12
98-1001-1-095 ; 26 | 71-1 | 38-1001-4-483 | 14 1 13-1 38-1001-4-609 | 18 | 17
| 38-1001-1-095 , 27 | 17 38-1001-4-485 | 14 | 46-3 38-1001-4-610 | 18 | 8
| 38-1001-1-096 | 25 | 48-2 38-1001-4-501 | 14 | 58 38-1001-4-611 | 18 ! 10
| 38-1001-1-096 | 26 | 71-2 | | 38-1001-4-502 ' 14 ! 66 | | 38-1001-4-613 | 15 ' 62 |
38-1001-1-097 | 25 | 48-3 T38-1001-4-503 1 14 1 63-1 35-1001-4-614 181 7
38-1001-1-097 | 26  71-3 38-1001-4-504 , 14 | 63-2 38-1001-4-625 | 17 | 1
' 38-1001-1-098 | 25 | 48-4 38-1001-4-505 | 14 | 51-1 38-1001-4-645 | 18 | 34-1
| 38-1001-1-098 ' 26 | 71-4 38-1001-4-506 1 14 | 52-1 38-1001-4-646 ! 18 | 34-2
= 98-1001-4-507 1 14 1 51=2 | 35-1001-4-653 1 17 1 47
38-1001-4-030 ; 17 | 30 98-1001-4-505 | 14 | 52-2 38-1001-4-654 | 17 | 36
38-1001-4-032 | 13 | 20 38-1001-4-510 | 14 | 69 38-1001-4-654 | 26 | 45
38-1001-4-056 | 13 | 25 38-1001-4-512 1 13 | 1 38-1001-4-655 | 13 | 3
38-1001-4-101 + 19 1 1 38-1001-4-521 © 91 50-1 38-1001-4-656 | 12 1 53
38-1001~4-108 | 16 1 37 38-1001-4-522 « § | 50-2 38-1001-4-659 : 13 1 39

LR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R EE R R REREERERRERRERERER R RN



D Page = 6
Pa;'e;s }P;EE: l;zt- Pa.;]ts I’agei Det. Parts Tage Det
: e a ! No | Na N A eis
T5-1001-4-680 | 13 | _ ——— - __ N ‘Moo
R R sl
35-1001-4-704 | 16 1 67 | | 33-100¢ -4 38-1001-5-025 | 2 1 63
: | 4-4-871 | 26 1 44 38-1001-5-030 . & 7
35-1001-4-705 , 15 ;39 | 38-1004 , 1252030 -1 7
= -4=872 | 96 | 57 38-1001-5-030 |
35-1001-4-707 | 15129 | Setiae Lo 5-030 | 98 . 7
o1 = ‘_“'SI’3 ¢ 26 ! EU 38—1ﬂ[}1..'_ | a
38-1001-4-707 1 1§ 1 57 ‘ 38-1001 96 Bl £ )
g - : ~1001-4-874 + 16 1 10 38-1001-5-034 ( 9 ' 5
35‘1{}01"4"{09 } "5 : 18 38 lgﬂl - =L J 034 : 2 3
i ~1001-4-875 1 26 1 63 38-1001-5-037
38-1001-4-711 | 15 113 | 38-100 et 5-037 1 9. 4
1-4-876 | 26 | 27 38-1001-5-038 | o
35-1001-4-720 1 131 9 | 38-100 e =038 | L. 24
é ; -1001-4-877 | 26 | 38 38-1001-5-039 | 9
35-1001-4-722 1 20 120 | B . 5-039 | 791
AT S E T EE e -4-878 16 | 61 38-1001-5-040 ' 7 ' 7
35-1001-4=723 1 901 41 | TSI e IR LR I B | 38-1001-5-040 | 2 ' 20
bzivd ol Z881: 45 1 95 e e e
35-1001-4-725 | 2 £ e 5-041 7 2 19
e s izg 38-1001-5-043 | 5128 |
e ioha o -1001-4-884 , 25 1 38-1001-5-054 ! 1'11 |
30 1881“‘4—{34 a5 i 44 28-1001 i d 4 B i | |
: 25 | -4-885 1 25 1 4 38-1001-5-059 ! '
3§-1001-4-734 | 2 SoEs e 0591 3+ 1 |
Buoniitiy | el el
3§-1001-4-745 | 93 ' 7 li0 T 38-1001-5-061 ; 3 3 |
= G =4-880 | 25 | 31 | 38-1001-5-062 ' ==
35=1001-4-753 1 96 ! 50 18-1001-4 Fea - e=0b2 3 &5 |
: 2 -4-881 [ 25 | 33 | 38-1001-5~ i m
35-1001-4-756 1 2 = g _ 5-063 1 3 7 |
e eLas o | 33-1001-5-064 © 311 |
e e 38-1001-4-903 1201 27 | | 38-1001-5-065 . 8 & |
e s il i 38-1001-4-614 . 76 , 64 33-1001-5-066 | 3 |10
38-1001-4-759 | 20 | 35 el 1 38-1001-5-068 | 3136 |
38-1001-4-760 1 20 | 37 38-1001-4-915 | 20 | 38-1001-6-069 | 3 135
-1001-4-919 : 20 1 19 28-1001=5- '
38-1001-4-761 | 20 | 38 38-1001 Sy 1-5-070 1 331
- -4-920 , 20 ; 25 18-1001-5- EZ ]
38-1001-4-763 1 20 | 3 38-100 ‘ 1-5-071 332
1-4-921 | 20 | 21 38-1001-5-071 ! 28 !
33-1001-4-767 ! 20 12y 78=-100 Fass) 1-5-071 | 28 | 13
-1001-4-924 | 12 ! 25 28-1001-5-072 ' 3¢
38-1001-4-769 1 20 { 18 38-1001 19 | l 122l ¢
% ~4=9%5 | 12 126 | 38-1001-5-073 |
38-1001-4-770 | 12 | < : | 5-0731 3140
“Eveae g }3; §$ gg_{ggl—q-ezg 2 E 4 | 38-1001-5-073 i 5,45 |
el i e
| 38-1001-4-800 | 24 | 33 et 38-1001-5-074 | § 40 |
36-1001-4-301 | 24 | 30-3 el g 38-1001-5-075 1 §:27
35-1001-4-802 | 24 | 30-7 s o 38-1001-5~076 1 3 9§ |
18-1001-4-809 ! | ng_1 ; Bk i) ' 38-1001-5-078 ; 3 | 24
S5-1001-4-80¢ | 74 | 39-1 A L | -tont-s08 g 49
35-1001-4=807 | P e z s &9 ' 38-1001-5-084 + 3120
33_1001_4_81${ %g: i; ga 1001-4-946 125 111 38-1001-5-084 { 28 1 34 |
38-1001-4-840 ) 14| 9 ;32'}301'%“9Ei sl asin ) 38-1001-5-086 | 28 1 31 |
38-1001-4-842 | 15 | 45 P 5 38-1001-5-088 | 321 |
e TR R ;Eijﬂﬁtf:EQﬂ_@_L@L__ | 38-1001-5-088 1 28 * 36
e [38-1000-4-079 . 71 8 | 38-1001-5-089 57 4
38-1001-4-858 | 26 | 9 R A | 38-1001-5-090 | 5 9
38-1001-4-861 | 26 1 47 | §8 1001-5-000 © 1, 4 | 38-1001-5-081 | 5, 7
38-1001-4-863 | 261 13 | o 13| |38-1001-5-092 1 5 §
36-1001-4-864 | 26| 24 | Bpar i B E 38-1001-5-093 / 5118 |
95-1001-4-865 | 26 :15 | 38-1001-6-015 ¢ 7137 38-1001-5-094 |, 513 |
38-1001-4-866 | 96 | 15 gg:i001~?-015 Lt 18-1001-5-095 | 5,50 |
| 38-1001-4-867 1 26 117 | | 38 001-5-020 | 113 38-1001-5-097 | 51 2 |
Gitlent ol SO G s o B 38-1001-5-098 | 5153 |
: AT | 38-1001-5-022 © 1119 | 38-1001-5-099 | 548 |




INDEX Page = 7
Parts Page Det. | Parts Pager Det. Parts Page Det. |
Na I'Ne {'Na ! | Na  No y Na | Na Ko ! Nao
35-1001-5-100 | 5 | 64 35-1001-5-240 | 15 ! 35 | 35-1001-3-475 " 12 ! 34 |
38-1001-5-101 1 5151 | | 38-1001-5-240 1 16 | 63 33-1001-5-484 1 4127 |
38-1001-5-105 i 51 87 | 38-1001-5-242 1 15 1 37 38-1001-5-485 = § 258
36-1001-5-106 | 5| 71 | 36-1001-5-242 | 16 | 65 | 38-1001-5-486 | § | 33
38-1001-5-107 ! 5! 70 38-1001-5-243 ! 15 ! 36 N
38-1001-5-108 | 549 38-1001-5-243 1 16 1 64 38-1001-5-826 ' 12 | 6
38-1001-5-151 124117 38-1001-5-244 1 17 | 34 R
38-1001-5-152 { 24 | 19 38-1001-5-246 | 15 | 28 38-1002-0-126 | 7, 30
38-1001-5-153 ! 24 | 20 38-1001-5-246 | 16 | 56 RS
| 38-1001-5-154 124} 7 | 38-1001-5-254 | 14 | 46-4 | | 38-1002-2-837 | 22 | 13 _ |
38-1001-5-156 1 6131 | 38-1001-5-255 1 T4 1 46-5 N
38-1001-5-157 | 6 17 38-1001-5-256 | 14 | 46-6 | 35-1003-2-719 ) 20 | 48
38-1001-5-158 | 6, 18 38-1001-5-257 | 15 | 46 | 38-1003-2-7119 ! 25 | 27
38-1001-5-159 | § 24 38-1001-3-292 | 14 ! 20-2 | 38-1003-2-719 1 26 1 52
38-1001-5-160 1 6125 38-1001-5-292 1 24 1 9-2 | SN
38-1001-5-161 | 6126 | 38-1001-5-293 | 9 49-4 | | 38-1003-3-939 | 24 1 11
38-1001-5-162 | 6| 27 | 38-1001-5-294 | 9| 49-5 | | Sy
38-1001-5-163 | € ! 29 38-1001-3-295 ¢ 9! 49-6 38-1003-5-767 | 27 ! 13
38-1001-5-164 | 6121 38-1001-5-296 | 9 1504 T
38-1001-5-166 | 6114 | |38-1001-5-007 | 9150-5| | 38-1008-6-104 12 141
[38-1001-5-167 | & .13 | 38-1001-5-298"] 9 50-6 35-1003-6-133| ¢ | 40 |
38-1001-5-168 | 6 5 | | 38-1001-5-289 ! 14 | 63-4 AR
38-1001-5-169 ! 61 3 | | 38-1001-5-300 | 14 | 63-5 38-1008-7-108 1 7134
38-1001-5-170: 61 2 | 38-1001-3-301 1 14 1 63-6 38-1003-7-919 1 24 1 18
38-1001-5-171) 6| 4 | 38-1001-5-302 | 14 | 13-2 iy
38-1001-5-172 | 6|10 38-1001-5-364 | 29 | 2-3 28-1008-0-248 | 7! 35
38-1001-5-173 - 6 -6 | 38-1001-5-366 | 29 | 5-3 e
38-1001-5-174 1 61 1 | 38-1001-5-369 1 29 1 8-3 38-1007-7-286 1 91 22
38-1001-5-175| 6134 | | 38-1001-5-371 29 1-3 | 38-1007-7-286 1 191 19
| 38-1001-5-176 } 24 , 26 38-1001-5-373 | 29 | 4-3  2B—100R=T=000 530550
{ 3B-1001-5=177 1 g4 | ¢t 38-1001-5-376 ' 29 " 7-3 ] RESSSSRNS R
38-1001-5-179 1 24 1 22 36-1001-5-411 1 18 | 41-4 | 38-1008~0-232 1 71 2;
38-1001-5-180 1 24 1 21 | 35-1001-5-414 1 7 4 | 38-1008-0-705 1 7 |
38-1001-5-181 | 32 38-1001-5-415 | 7,15 | 38-1008~0-714 | 10 |
38-1001-5-182 ! 33 38-1001-5-416 | 7! 18 |
38-1001-5-184 | 29 38-1001-5-418 1 7110 | 38-1008-5-276 ¢ 7!
38-1001-5-200 | 50-3 38-1001-5-419 1 723
38-1001-5-201 | 14 | 63-3 38-1001-5-422 | 720 38-1009-3-514 | 7 |
38-1001-5-202 | 49-3 | 3§-1001-5-423 | 7119 38-1009-3-535 | 71
| 38-1001-5-213 | 18 | 41-3 | | 38-1001-5-424 | 7 116 | |- e i e
36-1001-5-220 + 12 1 37 | 38-1001-2-425 1 7125 38-1005-4-562 1 10+ 7 |
38-1001-5-221 , 12 , 42 | 38-1001-5-427 ; 7 40 Eie
38-1001-5-222 1 13 1 21 38-1001-5-434 | 24 | 30-1 38-1009-9-051 | 24 ! ¢
38-1001-5-223 1 13 1 24 | 38-1001-5-435 | 24 | 30-2 38-1009-9-134 1 24 1 23
38-1001-5-224 1 12 1 13 | 38-1001-5-436 1 24 1 30-4 | 38-1009-9-135 124 1 24
38-1001-5-226 | 20 { 52 | 38-1001-5-437 | 24 | 30-5 38-1009-9-136 ; 24 | 5
38-1001-5-235 | 25 | 45 ! 38-1001-5-438 | 24 | 30-6 38-1009-9-137 { 24 | 4
38-1001-5-235 1 26 | 63 | 38-1001-5-439 ' 24 | 30-8 38-1009-9-138 ' 24 ! 3
38-1001-5-237 i 15 127 | 38-1001-5-443 1 10 1 18 38-1009-9-138 124 1 2
38-1001-5-238 1 16 1 55 | 38-1001-5-472 1 18 1 6 38-1009-9-140 | 24 | 1

EFARATR2AATNRARARATREARAARATRT A2 ARAARAARAARTARARAARAARALTARARAAAAAAAAAAAGS A B



9000000000000 0080803dBBVIVIISE8883838888838383869

INDEX

Page = 8
Parts 'tPageE Det, Parts Page. Det. | Parts ':Pagel Det,
No ' No ; Na Nao ' Na | Na Nao i Na | Na
33-1011-0-002 ' 14 ! 45 | 38-1092-0-018 428 38-1106-6-026 ' 11| 8
38-1011-0-030 1 18 1 47 38-1092-0~020 1 5 | 31 38-1106-6-035 1 21 1 34 |
36-1011-0-067 1 171 8 38-1092-0-021 . 51 20 38-1106-6-057 (21130
AN | 38-1092-0-022 4,24 3§-1106-6-058 | 21 ;36
38-1012-0-001 ' 11! 2 | 38-1092-0-023 © 2| 35 38-1106-6-060. | 22 | 26
38-1012-0-026 ' 15 130 ! 38-1092-0-026 2141 38-1106-6-065 ' 8 1 26
| 38-1012-0-027 1 7147 | 38-1092-0-027 2147 38-1106-6-067 | 21 | 27
38-1012-0-027 23 ) 81 | | 38-1092~0-028 | 2 §3 38-1106-6-075 | 21 | 31
38-1012-0-038 ' 17!53 | | 38-1092-0-029 ' 1127 38-1106-6-076 | 21 | 29
b l 38-1092-0-030 * 11 1 28 38-1106-6-082 | 21 | 35
[ 38-1075-0-003" 9 57 A R | 38-1106-6-083 211 37 |
o ! 38-1093-0-000 . 3134 | 38-1106-6-094 | 21 | 32
38-1016-0-000 | 11| 6 | 38-1093-0-000 | 28 | 15 | 38-1106-6-095 | 21 | 38
| 38-1016-0-000 ' 14117 | 38-1093-0-001 3138 | 38-1106-6-101"'21 ! 33
| 88-1016-0-000 1 18 1 9 38-1093-0-001 - 28 1 16 | |
| 38-1016-6-001 | 81 8 | 38-1093-0-002 5144 | 38-1106-9-005 1 21119 |
| 38-1016-0-001 | 14 | 67 | 38-1093-0-003 5)26 | 38-1106-9-006 | 22 | 25-1
| 38-1016-0-001 ' 18 | 26 | 38-1093-0-004 ' 5!36 | 38-1106-9-007 ! 22 ! 25-2
| 38-1016-0-001 1 26 1 18 i Bk 38-1106-9-008 | 22 | 25-3
36-1016-0-020 ; 21 1 13 | 38-1105-0-059 ) 22 | 24-1 | 38-1106-9-009 1 23 | 25-4
"""""""" SRS " 38-1105-0-069 | 22 | 24-2 ' 38-1106-9-010 | 22 | 25-5 |
36-1018-0-013 | § ! 48 i 38-1105-0-225 | 21 | 28 38~1106-9-012 | 22 | 25-6 |
| | | | | | |
38-1019-0-026 | 15 | 48 | 38-1105-7-008 1 21 1 11 36-1107-0-056 122 137 |
38-1019-0-042 | 18 ; 39 38-1105-7-016 | 22 { 27 38-1107-0-087 ; 21 | 23 i
I 38-1105-7-017 | 21 ! 12 38-1107-0-058 ! 21! 7 |
3§-1026-0-004 ‘11129 | 38- 1105-7 <051 1 221 22 38-1107-0-068 ! 22 1 43 |
RRER ; 38-1105-7-063 ! 21 1 21 | |
38-1030-0-041 1 22 7 38-1105- ? 074 12221 | 38-1109-0-035 | 23 | 26 |
oy _ 38-1105-7-084 ) 21 | 3 | | 38-1109-0-037 } 23 127 |
[ 35-1034-0=005 12ver ] T g ; 38-1109-0-042 1 23 I'25
Ny | 38-1106-0-003 22132 | 38-1109-0-089 1 20 1 40
| 38-1039-0-031 . 23 | 28 | | § 38-1109-0-125 | 23 | 24
| 38-1039-0-127 | 12 | 68 38-1106~1-000 ' 22 | 28 | 38-1109-0-127 | 23 | 23
| B ey 38-1109-0-143 | 14 | 25
38-1092-0-000 ' 1 i 5 38-1106-4-003 ' 22 1 3 !
38-1092-0-001 = 1110 | 38-1106-4-005 22 | 4 38-1109-1-017 1 8 22
33-1092-0-002, 214 | 38-1106-4-024 19 | 30 38-1109-1-020 | 15 | 19
38-1092-0-003 | 2|18 | 38-1106-4-039 22 | 29 38-1109-1-038 | 14 | 30
38-1092-0-005 3128 | | 0 |mempercoariisias |
38-1092-0-006 246 | | 38-1106-5-981 92 | | 38-1109-1-046 1 18 1 20
| 38-1082-0-007 3, 8 | | 38-1108-5-980 20| ? 38-1109-1-060 | 14 | 22
| 38-1092-0-008 | 3130 | | 38-1106-5-083 22|18 38-1109-1-077 | 25 | 18
| 38-1092-0-010 ' 4! 2 | | 38-1109-1-078 | 25 1 29
38-1092-0-011 1 41 3 | 38-1106-6-011 2112 38-1109-1-079 1 26 1 54
38-1092-0-012 . 4| 7 | 38-1106-6-012 15 | 20 38-1109-1-126 | § |7
38-1092-0-013 | 4|10 | 38-1106-6-013 ' 25 | 21 38-1109-1-127 | 17 | 52
38-1092-0-015 ' 4! 16 | 38-1106-6-013 26 ! 33 =
38-1092-0-016 ; 4 118 | 38-1106-6-014 12128 38~1109-4-009 1 23 1 30
38-1092-0-017 . 4, 26 | 38-1106-6-014 16 s 20 38-1109-4-025 1 23 1 18




: =
. &
INDEX Page = § :
Parts Page Det, Parts Page Det. Parts Page Det. e
5 Na | Na i No Na : No | Na 5 Na ' No i Ne =
38-1109-5-001 | & |23 38-1125-5-388 ' 16 | 5 | | 38-1125-5-570 | 16 | 19 G
38-1109-8-007 1 25 1 20 38-1125-3-390 1 24 1 27~] | 38-1125-5-580 1 28 1 22 =
38-1109-8-007 | 26 | 56 35-1125-3-391 1 24 27-2 | 38-1195-5-594 | 14 1 49 e
38-1109-8-008 | § ;27 36-1125-5-392 | 24 | 27-3 | 38-1125-5-600 | 14 | 14-2 :
= | 38-1125-5-393 ! 24 | 27-4 | 38-1125-5-601 | 14 ! 15-2 e
+38-1120-0-063 1 10 1 49-1 38-1125-5-394 1 24 1 27-5 | | 38-1125-5-6261 71 1 =
38-1120-0-064 1 10 1 49-2 38-1125-3-395 1 24 1 27-6 | | 38-1195-5-627 1 8 1 &
38-1120-0-073 | 7143 38-1125-5-403 | 1542 | 38-1125-5-696 | 14 | 13-3 :
38-1120-0-075 | 8!25 38-1125-5-404 | 15 ! 44 | 38-1125-5-703 ! 25 ! 10 e
| 38-1120-0-083 ' 10 1 50 __  38-1125-5-409 | 16 | 32 | | 38-1125-5-705 ' 3 !23 | &
38-1120-0-210 1 22 1 18 36-1125-5-410 1 19 1 35 [ 38-1125-5-T15 1 14 123
38-1120-0-211 122 ;19 38-1125-5-411 | 19 | 37 | 38-1125-5-716 1 14 | 39 @'
=5 38-1125-5-412 | 19 | 18 | 38-1125-5-717 | 14 | 28 s
38-1124-9-092 1 22 1 17-1 38-1125-3-413 119123 | 38-1125-5-718 ' 14 | 12 e
38-1124-9-097 122 1+ 17-2 38-1125-5-415 1 19 1 27 | 38-1195-5=721 1 14 1 43 8
38-1124-9-101 5 21 | 38-1125-5-416 | 19 | 16 B G TSt LR TR &
= | 38-1125-5-419 | 19 | ¢ | 38-1195-5-727 | 14! 42 &
38-1125-3-220 ! 12 | 69 | 36-1125-5-420 1 15 | 2 | 38-1125-5-723 | 9! §5-2 .
35 36-1125-5-421 1 15 | 1 | 38-1125-5-724 ( 9 1 56-2 -
38-1125-5-078 | 12 23 _  38-1125-5-427 (19 126 | | 38-1125-5-729 1 18 1 §1-1 &
[ 38-1125-5-082 | 20, 45 38-1125-2-424 | 19 24 38-1125-5-730 , 187 31-2 | e
38-1125-5-103 | ¢ ! 47 38-1125-5-430 | 14 | 14-1 38-1125-5-732 | 18 | | ==
98-1125-5-112 | 9 159 | 38-1125-3-431 | 14 ) 15-1 38-1125-5-737 | 17 | 14 .
38-1125-5-113 1 91 61 | 38-1125-5-432 1 141 16 38-1125-5-739 1 17 | 45 e
38-1125-5-130 ; 20 ; 44 . | 38-1125-5-433 | 14| 54 38-1125-5-740 | 18 | 27 e
38-1125-5-148 | 8! 16 | 38-1125-5-434 | 7| 44 38-1125-5-741 | 18 | 53 =
38-1125-5-149 1 81 3 38-1125-5-434 | 14 ! 57 38-1125-5-743 | 18 | 42-1
38-1125-5-153 1 § 1 21 36-1125-5-443 1 16 1 29 38-1195-5-744 1 18 | 49-2 ==
38-1195-5-155 | 8| 7 | 38=1195-5-445 112 1 27 | 38-1125-5-745 | 9 | 45 o
38-1125-5-156 | ¢ | 11 38-1125-5-497 , 22 20 | | 38-1125-5-754 | 28 | 1-1
| 38-1125-5-157 ' § '10 [ 38-1125-5-498 ' 22 1 33 33-1125-5-754 ' 29 " 3-2 | 2
38-1125-5-158 « 81 ¢ 38-1125-5-499 1 12 1 22 38-1125=-5-755 1 99 1 ©-9 =
3§-1125-5-166 ¢ 14 | 60 38-1125-3-500 | 12 | 21 38-1125-5-756 1 29 1 4=3 P
38-1125-5-168 | 8| 2 38-1125-5-502 | 12 | 4 18-1125-5-756 | 29 | §-2
38-1125-5-169 | § ! 13 38-1125-5-503 ' 121 § 38-1125-5-757 ' 29 | 3-2 "
38-1125-5-2311 91121 38-1125-5-505 1 13 1 28 38-1125-5-758 1 28 1 7-9 =
38-1125-5-246 1 9 ( 18 38-1125-5-506 13 1 29 | 38-1125-5-758 1 29 | §-2 =
38-1125-5-286 | 18 | 46-1 38-1125-5-507 | 13 {32 | | 38-1125-5-759 | 29 | 5-2 :
38-1125-5-297 | 18 | 46-2 38-1195-5-503 | 12| 24 | | 38-1125-5-760 | 29 | 10-2 e
 38-1125-5-303 ' 24 110 | 38-1125-5-531 | 23 | 19 | | 38-1125-5-760 { 29 | 12-7 | ==
98-1125-5-323+ 8117 | 38-1125-5-565 ( 13 ( 35 | | 38-1125-5-761 1 29 1 11-2
38-1125-5-324 | 20 | 46 38-1125-5-570 29 | 10-3 | 38-1125-5-762 | 29 | 13-2 e
38-1125-5-330 | 18 ' 24 | 38-1125-5-571 | 29 ! 11-3 | 38-1125-5-162 | 29 | 15-2 =
38-11256-5-331 1 18 ! 25 38-1125-5-572 ! 29 ! 13-3 | 38-1125-5-763 ! 29 | 142 ==
38-1125-5-342 1 17 1 39-1 98-1125-5-573 1 29 1 14-3 | 38-1125-5-764 1 29 | 16=2 _
38-1125-5-343 { 17 | 38-2 98-1125-5-574 | 29 | 16-3 | 38-1125-5-764 | 29 | 15-2 e
38-1125-5-344 | 17} 41-1 98-1125-5-575 | 29 | 17-3 38-1125-5-765 | 29 ! 17-2 =
38-1125-5-348 | 18 | 28 38-1125-3-576 ! 18 ! 41-1 | 38-1125-5-803 129 1 1-1 =
38-1125-5-354 1 17 1 39 98-1195-5=5771 71 3 | | 38-1125-5-804 1 29 + 9-1
38-1125-5-386 1 16 1 1 98-1135=5=578 + 71 2 | | 38-1125-5-807 | 29 | 4-1 s
&
e




355556504
5566666806606 0
05505565 005055006505060506060
| L0666 0656060 0
} @

- INDEX
a;” Page Det. Page =
0 " Na ‘I Na Parts 2 T =10
T _ age Det.
5-5-808 | 28 | 5-1 No ‘N ! N Parts 7
3?-1123—5-3% 991 7- 38-1125-6-327 ' 13 : e Na Sk Det,
36-1105-5-810 | 29 | = e sl T
3§-1125-5-813 | 29 ' - e e i
35-1125-5-814 | 29 ! 11 : 3§-1125-6-352 | 21 o 38-1125-6-467 | i
ctiis 330 | | |
-1125-5-816 1 29 | ! -1125-6- S h 38-1125-6- Loy
Db b mineem s | | wee o
1195-5-318 ! 99 ' 171 G e aaviond o i il
.§§:J}25—5—3;? :53 S 38—1125_5-§§§ L 38-zi§§-§_i§“i el
3?‘1155_5533‘3‘37‘1‘1“3-?""- | 38-1125-6-410_ o e 38-1125-5-435 ! 34 =4
3-1125-5-849 | 16 | = e e I it
38-1125-5-850 | 16 ; 41 [ 38-1125-6-413 | 9 | : 38-1900-0-030 1 1|
35-1125-5- 38-1125- - 3166 3 b
= 5-351 1 16 1 45 | 1125-6=-414 ' 11! 1 38-1900-0-031 , 2 |
35-1125-3-350 1 12 ' 12| 33-1125-6-415 © 9 1 12 38-1900-0-032 | A
38- 11°5 z53 1614 | 38-1125-6-416 i 38-1900-0-033 S f
5-855 | 9! 55-1 | 125-6-420 41 12 38-1900-0-034 : 2
38- 1125 -5-856 9 ' 56 | 38-1125-6-421 = ? | 38-1900-0-035 o ! 1
35-1125-5-862 | 11 e 38-1125-6-423 © 2 :3; | 38-1900-0-036 : :
.§§_"_1_125:j~89? }é ; 2; | l 38-1125-6-425 i 4 38-1900-0-037 ' 28 i b8
38-1125-3-898 ' 96 1-1] | 38-1125-6-426 | 1 o 38-1900-0-038 | g
3§-1125-5-923 ' 91 | 14 = 35-1155%‘4‘2‘5*“1-2-5—3-?1_ 38-1900-0-039 f :
38-1125-5-930 | 13 | 18-1 | 38-1125-6-427 | 15 | o 35—_1?550'—?920'4‘9‘5""**I—?—n
ShemEassil e 38-1125-6-427 | 16 | il E R
38-1125-5-932 | 13 I 1:3_1 98-1125-6-428 | 15 | 51-1 33‘1900—0—04; | t 5
38-1125-5-033 | 13 | 1..“3 38-1125-6-428 | 1; tia 38-1900-0-048 | ch
i 38-1125-6-429 ! 15 3 38-1900-0-049 | 4 Lkl
35-1125-5-935 | 13 L SE et b i |
| 38-1125-5-336 | 13 o 38-1125-6=430 | 15 et s e :
| 38-1125~5-937 ' 13 ]ffl | 38-1123-6-430 15 - 38-1900-0-052 | ot ]
[38- 11253‘9*3*5—_—1—9—*1_’:1.' | 38-1125-6-431 ' 15 L 31=5 S otatt e E .
czms iR 33—’1‘155-‘5:53—1——1—5—1—;3:2_ e Ed s |
38-1125-0-942 9 ﬁé 38-1125-6—438 ' 29 | 3}—'0 _Eg:l_éﬁﬁhu“ﬁ:[}_sug_:——f—l—l—-s___|
35-1125-5-960 | 1§ . 43-2 38-1125-6-439 | 29 | = 38-1900-0-056 il
| 38-1125-5-961 | 18 ! 43-3 38-1125-6-440 ' 29 i B tats hist ¢b 1 33
| 38-1125-5-984 1 sl o o e el
3§-1125-5-986 | 28 Ey 38-1125-6-442 ' 22 g 38-1900-0-06 8
38-1105-5-087 ' . 1 28-1125-6- | ot : 38 28-1900-0- 01381 25
28 | 24 231105 443 115 1 25 o 0-061 ! 28112
e | gl | 53 ~1900-0-062 1 28 |
| 36-1125-6-040 4 7' 9§ 38-1125-6-444 ' 29 | 3 38-1900-0-063 | 28 | i1
Tl Bt e by e L
36-1125-6-230 | 18 | 39 | 33:1—1§5~732547r,‘;-$@-5-—?:1— -.35-1900—0-95; i
%6-1125-6-230 ' 24 ' 14 | 38-1125-6-447 | 29 | - 33;3@553@:ﬁg3—_3§_L3§,m_
cines Al MRRE L L s Brieis s@age R T
38-1125-6-315 | s 38-1105-§-449 ' L 38— ol
3 315 1 18150 | D5-6—449 ' 18 | 44=1 ! 1800-0-070 . [
38-1195-6-316 ' 1§ ' 48 | 38-1125-6-450 1 18 | 41 | 38-1900-0-07 1) 4
38-1125-6-318 ' 91 ' g , 38-1125-6- 453 5 }E- | 44-2 | 33—19%_0_0;; ik a
36-1125-6-325 2 | 18-1125-5- 455 s 553 38-1300-0-074 | :11 =
U -TT25-6-396 | 13 | &5 i 38-1‘25 - 45[, | -1-:; : ?E ! 38-1900-0-075 4 : H
38-1900~0-078 1 415 |

-



A\

INDEX Page = 11
Parts Page Det. | Parts Page Det,
Na 'No | No | ; Na ' Na | Ne
Z 33-1900-0-079 | 4117 | 36-1900-0-146 . 1 | 56
Z 38-1900-0-081 © 4125 | 38-1900~0-147 1 2157 |
38-1900-0-082 1 4127 | 38-1900-0-148 1 2151 |
35-1900-0-086 ; 5 1 | 38-1900-0-149 | 158 |
Z 35-1900-0-087 | 5!56 | 38-1900-0-150 | 9! 52
35-1900-0-088 @ 5161 38-1900-0-151 | 2149
35-1900-0-088 1 25 130 | 38-1900-0-152 | 2148
38-1900-0-089 | 5,30 ! 38-1900-0-153 , 2| 46
: 3%-1800-0-090 | 5! 33 38-1900-0-154 | 11 | 14-1
Z | 36-1900-0-091 ' 5 ! 43 | 38-1300-6-155 | 11 | 16-1 |
_ 35-1900-0-092 « 5 [ 42 38-1900-0-156 1 111 14-2
Z 38-1900-0-093 | 5125 | 98-1900-0-157 1 11 | 16=2
i 38-1900-0-094 | 28 | 23 38-1800-0-158 | 11 | 14-3
i 35-1900-0-095 = 5119 | 38-1900-0-159 ! 11 1 16-3
: 35-1900-0-096 5123 38-1900-0-160 1 11 + 144
35-1900-0-097 . 511 | 38-1900-0-161 | 11 | 16-4
38-1900-0-098 = 5| 12 | 38-1900-0-162 | 11 | 14-5
38-1900-0-089 = 5! 27 | 38-1900-0-163 | 11 | 16-5
38-1900-0-101 5129 | 38-1900-0-164 : 11 1 14-6
35-1900-0-102 © 5137 | 38-1900-0-165 11 1 16-6
[ 35-1900-0-116 | 2, 34 =
35-1900-0-117 ' 243 | 38-1960-1-011 | 13 ! 11
36-1900-0-118 1 2138 -
38-1900-0-119 1 2 1 39 38-1961-5-005 1 22 1 15
38-1900-0-120 | 2 | 40 22|
38-1900-0-121 | 2 ! 59 =
38-1900-0-122 | 2 ! 60 22!
38-1900-0-123 « 2 : 36 =
38-1900-0-124 | 2 |45 | =
EE T e e = 2=
35-1900-0-126 ~ 21 33 =
38-1900-0-127 21 6 o
38-1900-0-128 ; 2| 8 i
38-1900-0-129 , 2, § =
38-1900-0-130 ' 11 ! 13-1 ==
38-1900-0-131 { 11 1 15-1 =
38-1900-0-132 i 11 1 13-2 | 2=z
38-1900-0-133 | 11 ; 15-2 | =2
38-1900-0-134 ! 11 ! 13-3 ==z
| 38-1900-0-135 | 11 | 15-3 | BT ia
38-1900-0-136 + 11 | 13-4 =
38-1900-0-137 | 11 | 15-4 =
38-1900-0-138 | 11 | 13-5 | ; ==
38-1900-0-139 ' 11 ! 15-5 | =
38-1900-0-140 : 11 1 13-6 ; (222
38-1900-0-141 ; 11 | 15-6 ==
38-1900-0-142 | 4120 | =
38-1900-0-143 | 2! 54 e
38-1900-0-144 1 2 1 55 ZZ
38-1900-0-145 | 2 1 50 :

W\

227 T7TT T T I I I E R E T I I E I AT E YT E T T T EERAEEEEEETETEEEETFENEEAEARERNRNRNRAN



H

i

i

w

i

1065

)

it

'

i

if

it

a06e

i

1£7-9-8211-8€

i

108-5-1001-8¢ a

i

S06€-00D

H

n

"

i

i

"

10€§

i

i

i

n

I

i

n

qose

0Ep-9-ST11-8¢€

i

i

008-G-1001-8E i

i

§05E-810

o

i

"

u

i

LOLY

i

"

i

"

i

aotg

60F-9-5C11-8E

"

665-5-1001-8E

009-5-ST11-8E

109-5-GC11-8¢E

SOLE-91)

i

it

i

i

i

i

L00¥

H

i

i

]

i

i

anee

i

8Cp-9-G211-8E

S0S-p-1001-8E

906-p-1001-8¢

108-S-1001-8¢€ "

1

S0Le-p1D

"

W

fl

i

o

i

"

10%8

i

i

"

n

i

I

i

1032

i

LTp-9-G211-8¢8

LOS-p-1001-8¢

80G-7-1001-8¢

pOS-¥-1001-8¢ i

i

S0%8-812

i

i

i

i

W

u

W

1092

i

i

i

i

i

it

i

asit

Epp-9-5011-8E

90%-9-5C11-8¢E

G05-F-1001-8¢

905-F-1001-8¢

E0S-F-1001-8¢E

07-G-5C11-8E

167-6-9211-8¢

S6L1-01)-dV8ES

ap1uy qEl

*taadutryg qep

[RELRRY:
ajruy paxiy

(271
ayruy pexiy

ajiuy I[qRAOR

(14314)
13pjoy peaiyj

(V137)
13p[Of praly]

S|apon

sjyeq aiedsg

el

i } i
B e e e e om e e i g d di gD d B @ @ & & & @ @

/T SLuvd 38YdS NIVN 30 1S11 SSV1D n_<mm ] _ 1 @m

Wl

- =
e 3 I fir

[ | Sy » i f

T E E R B & @ & & & i




s e G6S-F-1001-8€ " L06S
[1p-5-1001-88 | S65-F-1001-8E
69F-9-5Z11-88 | 69F-9-GZI1-8¢E [I1F-%-1001-8¢E it a06e
£65-F-1001-8¢ | £6G-F-1001-8F
GEG-p-1001-8E | T1F-G-1001—-8¢
69F-9-S211-8¢ T el W i S06E-022D
£66~p-~1001-88 | £6G-F-1001-8E
R —
T i g i $65-F- i
GGP~9-GZ11-8€ | G6p-9-SET1-8¢€ | GGG-F “cm_ gE 612-G-1001-8¢ i aose
i il G66-P-1001-8¢8 g S i
GGF-9-S211-8¢ B17-8-1001-8¢ G66-F-1001-8¢ i SO0SE~-81)
[[#-6-1001-8¢ i LOLY
Ly - v b gl i 612-5-1001-8¢E
GCP-9-G211-88 | GGb-9-G211-8€ | 612 M 1001-8¢8 115-8-100]1-8¢ " ante
L e GBIE-5-T1001-8¢ gyl i Y ol l
GEp-9-S211-8¢ 11b-C-1001-88 612-6-1001-88 | 8% P-9-GZ211-8€ | SOIE-91D
e £65-p-100]1-8€ " L00% I
P 1 - i FIF-S-10001-8E | FIB-S5-1001-8¢E
£GP-9-GS711-8¢ | £SP-9-G011-8¢€ mmwsv;_cc_nmm mwm-qlwucﬁq o i aoLd
A —G-1001-8¢ | T15-5-1001-8¢€ r I
Bav-4-5C11 8¢ £65-p-1001-8€ | §65-F-100]-85 bt
GoG-p-100[-8¢ " L0bE
_9-07]1- _g-e711- % ot oo | S65-F-1001-88 :
EGP-0-GZ11-88 | EGF-9-GZ11-8¢ mmw H ”=¢~ 8t £68-F-100]-8¢ / ante
g 1 S65-p-1001-8¢ e bl fy
EGF-9-ST11-8¢ £69-F-100]-8¢ £65-b-1001-8E i S028-212
PoG-F-1001 Wmmlw-naaﬂ-mm i s
i il Wopl i G~¥-1001-8¢E 65-p—1001~-8E
.mmm 9-CZT11-8E8 | 96E-9-GZ11-8E WMm+w|mmm~|mm whmawummﬁﬁumm i asLl
e i G I-88 | v6CG-Fk-1001~ Ul i) S e
966-9-GZ11-8E 948-8-6711-8¢ | 918-8-C4T 148 PPE-G-GZI1-8E | SGLI-01D-dV8ES
(3p1S 1Y41y) (3pt§ 1J27) (3pIS 1431y) (ap1g 1337) 1ioddng STopoj
13aedg Jaoedg I3oedg 1a0edg
aperg ysnig apelg ysnig jo004 dwepy 1004 dwej) 1004 duey)
Sided muanmx//

777 STHVa 30VaS NIVR 10 BSTTSSV TR E Sa119%

4
F

,. i ,.ﬂm.ax .u..
o 6 O __;‘_‘_"‘,""".'.'%@_‘."“"‘i.'..D._ HDOoOdOOODOO®S




